### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF)CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS)AND VB BTS II, LLC D/B/A VERTICAL BRIDGE FOR)ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A)WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY IN THE)COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY IN THE COUNTY)OF CASEY)

CASE NO. 2023-00308

SITE NAME: HWY 243

\* \* \* \* \* \* \*

### APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and VB BTS II, LLC d/b/a Vertical Bridge ("Co-Applicants"), by counsel, pursuant to (i) KRS §§278.020, 278.040, 278.650, 278.665, and other statutory authority, and the rules and regulations applicable thereto, and (ii) the Telecommunications Act of 1996, respectfully submit this Application requesting issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") from the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") to construct, maintain, and operate a Wireless Communications Facility ("WCF") to serve the customers of the Co-Applicants with wireless communications services.

In support of this Application, Co-Applicants respectfully provide and state the following information:

1. The complete name and address of the Co-Applicants:

a. Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless, having a local address of 2902

Ring Road, Elizabethtown, KY 42701.

- b. VB BTS II, LLC d/b/a Vertical Bridge, having an address of 750 Park of Commerce Dr, Boca Raton, FL 33487.
- 2. Co-Applicants;
  - a. Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless is a Delaware general partnership,
     and a copy of the Statement of Good Standing from Delaware and Amended
     Certificate of Assumed Name is on file with the Secretary of State of
     Commonwealth of Kentucky is included as part of Exhibit A.
  - b. VB BTS II, LLC d/b/a Vertical Bridge is a Delaware Limited Liability Company organized in the State of Delaware. We attest that VB BTS II, LLC d/b/a Vertical Bridge, LLC is in good standing with the State of Delaware and is also authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. A copy of the Delaware Certificate of Formation and Certificate of Good Standing is included as part of Exhibit A. The Certificate of Authority is on file with the Secretary of State of Commonwealth of Kentucky and is included as part of Exhibit A.

3. Co-Applicants propose construction of an antenna tower for communications services, which is to be located in an area outside the jurisdiction of a planning commission, and Co-Applicants submit this application to the PSC for a certificate of public convenience and necessity pursuant to KRS §§ 278.020(1), 278.040, 278.650, 278.665, and other statutory authority.

4. The Co-Applicant, Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless operates on frequencies licensed by the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") pursuant to applicable FCC requirements. A copy of the Co-Applicants' FCC Licenses with

Authorization to provide wireless services are attached to this Application or described as part of **Exhibit B**, and the facility will be constructed and operated in accordance with applicable FCC regulations.

5. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of the proposed WCF. The construction of the WCF will bring or improve the Co-Applicants' service to an area currently not served or not adequately served by the Co-Applicants by increasing coverage or capacity and thereby enhancing the public's access to innovative and competitive wireless communications services. A statement from Co-Applicant's RF Design Engineer outlining said need is attached as **Exhibit Q** along with Propagation Maps attached as **Exhibit R**. The WCF is an integral link in the Co-Applicant's network design that must be in place to provide adequate coverage to the service area.

6. To address the above-described service needs, Co- Applicants propose to construct a WCF at on a site located at 3180 Minors Branch Road, Gravel Switch, KY 40328. (North Latitude: (37° 30' 33.53, West Longitude 84° 57' 23.05"), on a parcel of land located entirely within the county referenced in the caption of this application. The property on which the WCF will be located is owned by Peter and Angela A. Primiano pursuant to a Deed recorded in Deed Book 274, Page 248 in the office of the County Clerk. The proposed WCF will consist of a 300-foot tall tower, with an approximately 5-foot tall lightning arrestor attached at the top, for a total height of 305-feet. The WCF will also include concrete foundations and a shelter or cabinets to accommodate the placement of the Co-Applicant's radio electronics equipment and appurtenant equipment. The Co-Applicant's equipment cabinet or shelter will be approved for use in the Commonwealth of Kentucky by the relevant building inspector. The WCF compound will be fenced and all

access gate(s) will be secured. A description of the manner in which the proposed WCF will be constructed is attached as **Exhibit C** and **Exhibit D**.

7. A list of utilities, corporations, or persons with whom the proposed WCF is likely to compete along with a map showing the proposed location as well as the identified like facilities is attached as **Exhibit E**.

8. The site development plan and a vertical profile sketch of the WCF signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky depicting the tower height, as well as a proposed configuration for the antennas of the Co-Applicants has also been included as part of **Exhibit C**.

9. Foundation design plans signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky and a description of the standards according to which the tower was designed are included as part of **Exhibit D**.

10. Co-Applicants have considered the likely effects of the installation of the proposed WCF on nearby land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable location reasonably available from which adequate services can be provided, and that there are no reasonably available opportunities to co-locate Co-Applicant's antennas on an existing structure. When suitable towers or structures exist, Co-Applicant attempts to co-locate on existing structures such as communications towers or other structures capable of supporting Applicant's facilities; however, no other suitable or available co-location site was found to be located in the vicinity of the site. A statement from Co-Applicant, Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless's RF Design Engineer outlining exploration of co-location opportunities is attached as **Exhibit Q**.

11. A copy of the Application for Federal Aviation Administration's ("FAA") is attached as **Exhibit F**. The FAA Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation will be filed once received.

12. A copy of the Application for Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission ("KAZC") is attached as **Exhibit G**. The approval from KAZC will be submitted when received.

13. A geotechnical engineering report was performed at the WCF site by Delta Oaks Group, 4904 Professional Court, Second Floor, Raleigh, NC 27609, dated February 14, 2024 and is attached as **Exhibit H**. The name and address of the geotechnical engineering firm and the professional engineer registered in Kentucky who prepared the report are included as part of **Exhibit H and Exhibit S**.

14. Clear directions to the proposed WCF site from the County seat are attached as **Exhibit I**. The name and telephone number of the preparer of **Exhibit I** are included as part of this exhibit.

15. Co-Applicants, pursuant to a written agreement, has acquired the right to use the WCF site and associated property rights. A copy of the agreement or an abbreviated agreement recorded with the County Clerk is attached as **Exhibit J**.

16. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of the proposed WCF are well qualified and experienced. The tower and foundation drawings for the proposed tower submitted as part of **Exhibit D** bear the signature and stamp of a professional engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. All tower designs meet or exceed the minimum requirements of applicable laws and regulations. The identity and qualifications of each person directly responsible for design and construction of the proposed tower are contained in **Exhibit S**.

17. The Construction Manager for the proposed facility is Billy Waldridge Jr. and the identity and qualifications of each person directly responsible for design and construction of the proposed tower are contained in **Exhibit S**.

18. As noted on the Survey attached as part of **Exhibit C**, the surveyor has determined that the tower site and access easement are not within any flood hazard area per Flood Hazard Boundary Map, Community Panel Number 21045C0050D, Dated July 7, 2009. **Exhibit C** also identifies every structure and every easement within 500 feet of the proposed tower or within 200 feet of the access road including intersection with the public street system.

19. Attached as **Exhibit K-1** is the Notification List with screen shots of the PVA records verified and updated using the Casey County PVA on September 12, 2023.

20. Co-Applicants have sent certified notices every person who, according to the records of the County Property Valuation Administrator, owns property which is within 500 feet of the proposed tower or contiguous to the site property, by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. Each notified property owner has been provided with a map of the location of the proposed construction, the PSC docket number for this application, the address of the PSC, and informed of his or her right to request intervention. A copy of the form of the notice sent by certified mail to each landowner on September 13, 2023, is attached as **Exhibit L-1**. Ten (10) notices were sent to surrounding property owners; to date nine (9) notice green cards have been returned and one (1) envelope have been returned. The returned envelope was received February 22, 2024. It should be noticed that the envelope returned was mailed to the property owners, who have

executed the lease to permit the WCF. Copies of the mailed envelopes, returned green cards, returned envelope and USPS tracking are included in **Exhibit L-1**.

21. On March 18, 2024 Co-Applicants re-verified ownership using Casey County PVA records to find one change in ownership since the September 12, 2023 mailing, highlighted in red on **Exhibit K-2** Notification Listing Rev. 3-18-24.

22. On March 18, 2024, new notice was mailed to the current owner of Parcel 061-19N. A copy of the form of the notice sent by certified mail to the owner of Parcel 061-19N on March 18, 2024, is attached as **Exhibit L-2**. The file will be supplemented as soon as the green card or returned envelope is received.

23. Co-Applicants have notified the applicable County Judge/Executive by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. This notice included the PSC docket number under which the application will be processed and informed the County Judge/Executive of his/her right to request intervention. A copy of this notice along with a copy of the mailed envelope and returned green card is attached as **Exhibit M**.

24. Notice signs meeting the requirements prescribed by 807 KAR 5:063, Section 1(2) that measure at least 2 feet in height and 4 feet in width and that contain all required language in letters of required height, have been posted, one in a visible location on the proposed site and one on the nearest public road. Such signs shall remain posted for at least two weeks after filing of the Application, and a copy of the posted text is attached as **Exhibit N**.

25. A legal notice advertisement regarding the location of the proposed facility is being published on March 27, 2024 in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which

7

the WCF is proposed to be located. A copy of the newspaper legal notice advertisement is attached as **Exhibit O**.

26. The area of the proposed facility is in the unincorporated area of Casey County, Kentucky. The site is located at 3180 Minors Branch Road, Gravel Switch, KY 40328. The site is heavily wooded as is the area in general. The terrain is rolling. There is no zoning or Plan Commission in this area of Casey County. The general area where the proposed facility is proposed is well off the public road, wooded and removed a significant distance from any residential structures. The nearest residential structure is 714' 3" from the proposed tower site.

27. The process that was used by the Co-Applicant's radio frequency engineers in selecting the site for the proposed WCF was consistent with the general process used for selecting all other existing and proposed WCF facilities within the proposed network design area. Co-Applicant's radio frequency engineers have conducted studies and tests in order to develop a highly efficient network that is designed to handle voice and data traffic in the service area. The engineers determined an optimum area for the placement of the proposed facility in terms of elevation and location to provide the best quality service to customers in the service area. A radio frequency design search area prepared in reference to these radio frequency studies was considered by the Co-Applicant when searching for sites for its antennas that would provide the coverage deemed necessary by the Co-Applicant. A map of the area in which the tower is proposed to be located which is drawn to scale and clearly depicts the necessary search area within which the site should be located pursuant to radio frequency requirements is attached as **Exhibit P**.

28. The tower must be located at the proposed location and proposed height to provide necessary service to wireless communications users in the subject area, as set out and documented in the RF Design Engineer's Statement of Need and Propagation Maps attached as **Exhibit Q** and **Exhibit R**, respectively. The proposed tower will expand and improve voice and data service for Verizon Wireless customers.

29. Attached hereto as **Exhibit T** please find an Affidavit of Certification for all information contained in this application.

30. All Exhibits to this Application are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set out as part of the Application.

31. All responses and requests associated with this Application may be directed to:

Russell L. Brown Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP 320 North Meridian Street, Suite 1100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 Phone: (317) 637-1321 FAX: (317) 687-2344 Email: rbrown@clarkquinnlaw.com

WHEREFORE, Co-Applicants respectfully request that the PSC accept the foregoing Application for filing and, having met the requirements of KRS §§278.020(1), 278.650, and 278 .665 and all applicable rules and regulations of the PSC, grant a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate the WCF at the location set forth herein.

Respectfully submitted,

Russell L. Brown Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP 320 North Meridian Street, Suite 1100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 Phone: (317) 637-1321 / FAX: (317) 687-2344 Email: rbrown@clarkquinnlaw.com Attorney for Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

## LIST OF EXHIBITS

A	Applicant Entities
В	FCC Registration and License Documentation
С	Site Development Plan:
	500' Vicinity Map Legal Descriptions Flood Plain Certification Site Plan Vertical Tower Profile
D	Tower and Foundation Design
E	Competing Utilities, Corporations, or Persons List And Map of Like Facilities in Vicinity
F	FAA Application
G	KAZC Application
Η	Geotechnical Report
Ι	Directions to Site
J	Real Estate Agreement
K-1	Notification Listing with PVA Verification 9-12-23
K-2	Notification Listing with PVA Verification Rev 3-18-24
L-1	Property Owner Notification 9-13-23
L-2	Property Owner Notification 3-18-24
М	County Judge/Executive notice
N	Posted Notices
0	Newspaper Legal Notice Advertisement
Р	Radio Frequency Design Search Area
Q	RF Design Engineer State of Need
R	Propagation Maps
S	List of Qualified Professionals
Т	Affidavit of Certification

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY "CELLCO PARTNERSHIP" IS DULY FORMED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW, AS OF THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 2023.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID TO DATE.



retary of Stat

Authentication: 203227418 Date: 04-27-23

3341134 8300

SR# 20231665976 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml



# Michael G. Adams Secretary of State

## Certificate

I, Michael G. Adams, Secretary of State for the Commonwealth of Kentucky, do hereby certify that the foregoing writing has been carefully compared by me with the original thereof, now in my official custody as Secretary of State and remaining on file in my office, and found to be a true and correct copy of

CERTIFICATE OF ASSUMED NAME OF VERIZON WIRELESS ADOPTED BY GENERAL PARTNERS OF CELLCO PARTNERSHIP FILED JUNE 21, 2006.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 10th day of May, 2023.



Michael & aldams

Michael G. Adams Secretary of State Commonwealth of Kentucky kdcoleman/0641227 - Certificate ID: 290787

# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY TREY GRAYSON SECRETARY OF STATE



# 0641227.07

Dcornish C226

Trey Grayson Secretary of State Received and Filed 06/21/2006 12:06:09 PM Fee Receipt: \$20.00

#### CERTIFICATE OF ASSUMED NAME

This certifies that the assumed name of			
Verizon Wireless			
has been adopted by			
which is the "real name" of [YOU MUST CHECK ONE] a Domestic General Partnership a Domestic Registered Limited Liability Partnership a Domestic Limited Partnership a Domestic Business Trust a Domestic Corporation a Domestic Limited Liability Company a Joint Venture	a Foreign General Partr a Foreign Registered Li a Foreign Limited Partn a Foreign Business True a Foreign Corporation a Foreign Limited Liabil	mited Llabili ership st	
organized and existing in the state or country of		, and v	whose address is
One Verizon Way	Basking Ridge	NJ	07920
Strasi address, il ory	Ску	Stala	Zip Code
The certificate of assumed name is executed by NYNEX PCS Inc. Jane A. Schapker-Assistant Secretary June 15, 2006	Deputary Print or type on one and the Data		

85C-225 (7/98)

(See attached sheet for Instructions)

## Addendum

The full name of the Partnership is Cellco Partnership; a Delaware general partnership with its headquarters located One Verizon Way, Basking Ridge NJ 07920-1097.

· ·	
General Partners of Cellco Partnership	Address
Bell Atlantic Cellular Holdings, L.P.	One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
NYNEX PCS Inc.	One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
PCSCO Partnership	One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
GTE Wireless Incorporated	One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
GTE Wireless of Ohio Incorporated	One Verizon Way Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
PCS Nucleus, L.P.	2999 Oak Road, 7 <sup>th</sup> Floor Walnut Creek, CA 94597
JV PartnerCo, LLC	2999 Oak Road, 7 <sup>th</sup> Floor Walnut Creek, CA 94597



Page 1

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "VB BTS II, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2022, AT 1:01 O`CLOCK P.M.



6844426 8100 SR# 20222658754

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 203631822 Date: 06-08-22

k. Secretary of State

# STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

The undersigned authorized person, desiring to form a limited liability company pursuant to the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies as follows:

1.	The name of the limited liability company is	
-	VB BTS II, LLC	

2. The Registered Office of the limited liability company in the State of Delaware is located at <u>850 New Burton Road, Suite 201</u> (street), in the City of <u>Dover</u>, Zip Code <u>19904</u>. The name of the Registered Agent at such address upon whom process against this limited liability company may be served is \_\_\_\_\_\_

### COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Authorized Person

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 01:01 PM 06/08/2022 FILED 01:01 PM 06/08/2022 SR 20222658754 - File Number 6844426

Name: Daniel Marinberg Print or Type

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY "VB BTS II, LLC" IS DULY FORMED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL EXISTENCE SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW, AS OF THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, A.D. 2023.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE SAID "VB BTS II, LLC" WAS FORMED ON THE EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2022.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL TAXES HAVE BEEN ASSESSED TO DATE.



Authentication: 202551773 Date: 01-23-23

Page 1

6844426 8300

SR# 20230223025 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

202303080004 FAYETTE CO, KY FEE \$ PRESENTED (LODGED: 03-08-2023 08:19:15	46.00		1265644.06 mmoor AD
RECORDED: 03-08-2023 SUSAN LAMB CLERK BY: HALUE WOOSLEY DEPUTY CLERK	Q	D	Michael G. Adams Kentucky Secretary of State Received and Filed: 3/7/2023 12:33 PM Fee Receipt: \$90.00
BK: IB 428 PG: 690-690	Commonwealt Wichael G. Adams, S		E
Division of Business Filings P.O. Box 718 Frankfan, KY 40502 (502) 564-3450 www.sos.ky.gov	Certificate of (Foreign Busines		FBE
Pursuant to the provisions of KRS 1 and, for that purpose, submits the fo	4A - 03D the undersigned hereby applies for flowing slatements:	r authority to transact busines	is in Kentucky on behalf of the entity named below
non-profi	trust X limited Bability artnership IId cooperative	company association average corporation	professional limited liability company statutory inust other
	The name must be identical to the name on	VB BTS II, LLC record with the Secretary of	of Sizio.)
<ol> <li>The name of the entity to be used</li> <li>The state or country under whose</li> </ol>	(Only provi		able for use; otherwise, leave blank.) aware
S. The date of organization is     G. The mailing address of the entity		d the period of duration is (If laft	slank, duration is considered perpetual.)
	merce Drive, Suite 200	Boca Raton	FL 33487 State Zip Code
	en Road. Suite 219	Lexington	KY 40504
Street Address (No P.O. Box Num and the name of the registered agen		City Cogency Glob	State Zip Code al Inc.
	ses of the entity's representatives (secretary,	officers and directors, manag	
Daniel Marinberg Name	750 Park of Commerce Dr. Ste 200 Street or P.O. Box	Boce Raton City	FL 33487 State Zip Code
Name	Street or P.O. Box	City	State Zip Code
Name	Street or P.O. Box	City	State Zip Code
and treasurer are licensed in one or i stalement of purposes of the corpora	more states or territories of the United States	or District of Columbia to ren	
	be a finited liability imited partnership. Chi		an an <b>a</b> tha an
12. If a limited liability company, ch	eck box if manager-managed: 🔲		
13. This application will be effective u	ipon filing.		
Signature of Authorized Representative		nder-Vice President & Associate Gene Printed Name & Title	og Courtson 03/07/23 Data
I, Cogency Type/Print Name of Registered Agent		t to serve as the registered a	gent on behalf of the business entity.
Signature of Registered Agent		HOOD ASS	Some second 3/7/23
	CUIMAN MODIA		

(1/20)

ASR Application Search
Application A1277512

			- March 1997	
AD	DIIO	cation	Detai	

Application Det	ail				
File Number	A1277512	Const	ructed		
Registration Number		Disma	antled		
NEPA		EMI		No	
Application Info	ormation				
Status	Pending	Date	Received	02/22	/2024
Purpose	New	Enter	ed	02/22	/2024
Mode	Interactive				
Antenna Struct	ure				
Structure Type	LTOWER - Lattice Tower				
Location (in NAI	083 Coordinates)				
Lat/Long	37-30-33.5 N 084-57-23.1 W		Address		Minors Branch Road
City, State	Gravel Switch , KY				
Zip	40328		County		CASEY
Center of AM Array			Position of in Array	Tower	
Heights (meter	s)				
Elevation of Site	Above Mean Sea Level		Overall Hei	ght Abo	ove Ground (AGL)
392.0			94.5		
Overall Height Ab	oove Mean Sea Level		Overall Hei	ght Abo	ove Ground w/o Appurtenances
486.5			91.4		
Proposed Marki	ing and/or Lighting				
FAA Style E					
FAA Notification	n				
FAA Study			FAA Issue [	Date	
Owner & Conta	ct Information				
FRN	0033815929		Owner Enti Type	ty	Limited Liability Company
Owner					
The Towers, LLC Attention To: Mat	thaw Banfanta		P: (561)40 F:	6-4023	
750 Park of Com				@verti	calbridge.com
STE 200 Boca Raton , FL 3	33487				
Contact					
Bonfante , Matth	ew		P: (561)40	6-4023	
Attention To: Mat 750 Park of Com			F:	avarti	colbridge com
STE 200	herce Drive		E: FUU-FAA	wveru	calbridge.com
Boca Raton , FL 3	33487				
Environmental	Compliance				
Does the applicar	nt request a Waiver of the		Is the appli	icant sı	ubmitting an Environmental

Does the applicant request a Waiver of the Commission's rules for environmental notice?

Is the applicant submitting an Environmental Assessment?

2/26/24,	3:48 PM			A	SR Application A12	277512
	No				No	
	Is another Fede environmental	eral Agency taking review?	responsibility fo	r		licant certify to No Significant Il Effect pursuant to Section
	No					
		ther Federal Agenc or environmental re			Basis for Cert	ification
	Name of Federa	al Agency			Local Notice	Date
	National Notice	Date				
	04/22/2024					
	Certification					
	Authorized Part	y Bonfante, Matt	hew	Title	R	egulatory Compliance Specialist
	Receipt Date	02/22/2024				
	Comments					
	Comments					
	None					
	History					
	Date		Event			
	02/22/2024		New Applicat	tion Re	eceived	
	Trans Log					
	Date De	scription	Existing \	/alue		Requested Value
	None					
	Pleadings					
	Pleading Type	e Fil	ler Name		Description	Date Entered
	None					
	Automated Le	tters				
	Date	Description				
	None					
	Attachments					
	Туре	Description			Date E	ntered
	None					

CLOSE WINDOW

#### **REFERENCE COPY**

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

	Federal Co Wireless RADIO S	Telecor	mmunica	tions	Bur	reau	1		
LICENSEE: RUR	AL CELLULAR CORPO	ORATION	1		[	Call S	Sign	File N	Number
						KNKN	-		39416
	ORY AR CORPORATION NT PKWY, NP2NE NE'	TWORK	ENGINEEI	RING				Service Cellular	
ALPHARETTA, G						Market CMA	448		el Block A
ECC Desister tion North	L (EDN): 000271501	0				Su		<b>t Designat</b> D	or
FCC Registration Num	<b>ber (FKN):</b> 0003/1591	.9							
Kentucky 6 - Madisor	1								
<b>Grant Date</b> 09-01-2020	<b>Effective Date</b> 09-01-2020		<b>Diration Da</b> 0-01-2030	ite	Five	e Yr Build-(	Out Date		<b>t Date</b> 1-2020
Location Latitude 1 37-42-55.3 N Address: WEST OF US- City: RICHMOND Co		(m	round Elev neters) RSECTION Construct	I OF US	(me S-25		-	Antenna St Registratio	
Antenna: 1 Maximum Transmitting E Azimuth(from true no Antenna Height AAT (met Transmitting ERP (watts)	orth) 0 ters) 137.000	<b>45</b> 130.000 74.000	<b>90</b> 127.000 74.000	<b>135</b> 93.000 74.000		<b>180</b> 96.000 74.000	<b>225</b> 102.000 74.000	<b>270</b> 124.000 74.000	<b>315</b> 114.000 74.000
<b>Conditions:</b> Pursuant to §309(h) of th following conditions: Th frequencies designated in license nor the right gran 1934, as amended. See 4 the Communications Act	the license shall not vest is the license beyond the t ted thereunder shall be a 7 U.S.C. § 310(d). This	in the licenterm there ssigned or license is	nsee any rig of nor in an otherwise subject in t	ght to op y other transfei	perat mar rred	te the station nner than aut in violation o	nor any ri horized he of the Com	ght in the u rein. Neith municatio	use of the ner the ns Act of

Call Sign:	KNKN940	File 1	Number:	000913941	6	Pr	int Date	: 09-01-2020	
	Latitude	Longitude		ound Elevaters)	ation	Structure Hgt (meters)	to Tip	Antenna Str Registration	
2	37-25-40.3 N	084-21-51.8 W							
Address: City: BRC	ON LEAR KNOB 3	MILES NW OF ROCKCASTLE	State: K	V Const	ruotior	n Deadline:			
	DDHEAD County	ROCKCASTLE	State. F		li uctioi	i Deauinie.			
Azir	l Transmitting ERP in nuth(from true north) leight AAT (meters)	Watts: 175.000 0 198.000	<b>45</b> 128.000	<b>90</b>	<b>135</b> 168.00	<b>180</b> 0 166.000	<b>225</b> 183.000	<b>270</b> 199.000	<b>315</b> 202.000
	ing ERP (watts)	100.000	120.000	$158.000 \\ 100.000$	108.00	• • • • • • •	185.000	100.000	100.000
Location		Longitude	(m	ound Eleva	ation	Structure Hgt (meters)	to Tip	Antenna St Registration	
3	37-17-21.3 N ON SAND HILL 2.6	084-15-51.8 W		0.0					
		y: ROCKCASTLE		KY Con	structio	on Deadline:			
		y. Roenoribill	plute.		Structuo				
	l Transmitting ERP in nuth(from true north)	Watts: 172.000	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna H	leight AAT (meters) ing ERP (watts)	175.000	144.000	190.000	181.00	0 192.000	185.000	167.000	141.000
	ing EKF (watts)	47.000	22.000	19.000	41.000	90.000	114.000	120.000	102.000
Location	Latitude	Longitude	(m	ound Elevation Elevation (Contraction Contraction Contractic Co		Structure Hgt (meters)	to Tip	Antenna Str Registration	
4	37-08-57.3 N	084-05-58.8 W	40	8.0					
Address: City: LON	1 MILE NORTH OF NDON <b>County:</b> LA		X Con	struction I	Deadlin	•			
		TORLE State. I		sti uction 1	Caulin				
	1 Transmitting ERP in nuth(from true north)	Watts: 138.000	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna H	leight AAT (meters)	139.000	161.000	113.000	124.00	0 135.000	153.000	127.000	152.000
	ing ERP (watts)	40.000	34.000	54.000	128.00	0 146.000	137.000	146.000	95.000
Location	Latitude	Longitude		ound Eleva eters)		Structure Hgt (meters)	to Tip	Antenna Str Registration	
5	37-36-05.3 N	084-39-36.8 W							
	4 MILES SOUTHW		4 1737	<b>a</b>	· .				
City: LAP	NCASTER County	y: LINCOLN St	ate: KY	Construct	ion Dea	adline:			
	Transmitting ERP in	Watts: 128.000							
Antenna H	nuth(from true north) leight AAT (meters)	<b>0</b> 139.000	<b>45</b> 148.000	<b>90</b> 120.000	<b>135</b> 148.00	<b>180</b> 0 104.000	<b>225</b> 119.000	<b>270</b> 100.000	<b>315</b> 148.000
Transmitti	ing ERP (watts)	100.000	100.000	120.000	148.00	•	100.000	100.000	148.000

Call Sign:	KNKN940	File 1	Number:	000913941	6	Pr	int Date	: 09-01-2020	
Location	Latitude	Longitude		ound Eleva	ation	Structure Hgt (meters)	to Tip	Antenna St Registration	
7	37-01-05.3 N	084-34-53.8 W	,			<b>`</b>		8	
Address:	Hilltop, 2.2 miles NN	NE of							
City: Burr	nside County: PU	LASKI State: K	Y Cons	truction D	eadline	2:			
Azin Antenna H	Transmitting ERP in nuth(from true north) leight AAT (meters) ing ERP (watts)	Watts: 196.000 0 183.000 0.310	<b>45</b> 178.000 0.160	<b>90</b> 176.000 0.170	<b>135</b> 206.00 0.190	<b>180</b> 00 210.000 16.270	<b>225</b> 185.000 73.910	<b>270</b> 219.000 75.320	<b>315</b> 211.000 20.900
Location 8 Address: 2	<b>Latitude</b> 37-38-52.6 N 211 FOREST AVEN	Longitude 084-47-12.9 W IUE	(m	ound Eleva eters) 7.5	ation	Structure Hgt (meters) 91.4	to Tip	Antenna St Registration 1043353	
City: DAN	NVILLE County:	BOYLE State: 1	KY Cor	struction I	Deadliı	ne:			
Azin Antenna H	l Transmitting ERP in nuth(from true north) leight AAT (meters) ing ERP (watts)	Watts: 140.820 0 88.800 51.720	<b>45</b> 101.000 51.720	<b>90</b> 95.900 51.720	<b>135</b> 80.700 51.720		<b>225</b> 47.100 51.720	<b>270</b> 83.700 51.720	<b>315</b> 90.000 51.720
<b>Location</b> 9	37-52-45.3 N	<b>Longitude</b> 084-19-32.8 W	(m 27	ound Eleva eters) 7.0		Structure Hgt (meters)	-	Antenna St Registration	
	0.45 MILES NORTH AYS FERRY Court		SECTION	OF I-75 & Construct		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SE OF		
Antenna: 1 Maximum Azin Antenna H			<b>45</b> 122.000 6.920	<b>90</b> 158.000 58.880	<b>135</b> 111.00 100.00	<b>180</b> 00 90.000	<b>225</b> 121.000 91.200	<b>270</b> 102.000 22.390	<b>315</b> 77.000 0.930
Location	Latitude	Longitude		ound Eleva eters)	ation	Structure Hgt (meters)	to Tip	Antenna St Registration	
	37-21-22.3 N	084-55-12.8 W		6.0					
	On ridge 2 3/4 miles			•	•				
City: Libe	erty <b>County:</b> CAS	EY State: KY	Construc	tion Dead	ine:				
Azin Antenna H	Transmitting ERP in nuth(from true north) leight AAT (meters) ing ERP (watts)	Watts: 140.000 0 117.000 75.000	<b>45</b> 132.000 75.000	<b>90</b> 144.000 75.000	<b>135</b> 114.00 75.000		<b>225</b> 158.000 75.000	<b>270</b> 146.000 75.000	<b>315</b> 159.000 75.000

Call Sign: KNKN940	File	Number:	000913941	16	Р	rint Date	:09-01-2020	)
Location Latitude	Longitude		round Elev neters)		Structure Hg (meters)	t to Tip	Antenna St Registratio	
13 36-59-59.6 N	084-06-05.0 W	36	6.6		91.1		1002550	
Address: (South Laurel site) 1								
City: CORBIN County: LA	AUREL State: K	Cons	truction D	eadline:	:			
Antenna: 1 Movimum Transmitting EDD is	Watter 140.920							
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)	<b>1 watts:</b> 140.820 <b>0</b>	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna Height AAT (meters)	86.400	105.600	85.200	78.500		109.200	104.200	101.600
Transmitting ERP (watts) Antenna: 2	60.890	180.300	71.530	58.190	0.640	0.640	0.640	4.200
Maximum Transmitting ERP in			00	105	100	225	250	215
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	<b>0</b> 86.400	<b>45</b> 105.600	<b>90</b> 85.200	<b>135</b> 78.500	<b>180</b> 62.400	<b>225</b> 109.200	<b>270</b> 104.200	<b>315</b> 101.600
Transmitting ERP (watts)	0.580	0.580	0.720	3.690	4.920	4.620	2.530	0.580
Antenna: 3 Maximum Transmitting ERP ir	n Watts: 140.820							
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Transmitting ERP (watts)	86.400 46.980	$105.600 \\ 2.590$	85.200 0.640	78.500 0.640	$62.400 \\ 0.640$	109.200 8.220	$104.200 \\ 89.280$	101.600 172.970
	40.900	2.590	0.010	0.040	0.040	0.220	07.200	172.970
Location Latitude	Longitude		round Elev leters)		Structure Hg (meters)	t to Tip	Antenna St Registratio	
14 37-46-29.3 N	084-19-15.8 W		37.4		(meters)		Registratio	M 1NO.
Address: MTSO CELL SITE:								
		ate: KY	Construct	ion Dea	dline:			
			· · · · ·					
Antenna: 1								
Maximum Transmitting ERP in		45	00	135	180	225	270	315
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	n Watts: 186.000 0 46.600	<b>45</b> 70.700	<b>90</b> 52.500	<b>135</b> 32.100	<b>180</b> 28.400	<b>225</b> 45.800	<b>270</b> 59.500	<b>315</b> 44.500
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0				28.400			
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	<b>0</b> 46.600	70.700 181.800 G1	52.500 171.600	32.100 177.60 ation	28.400 0 162.000 Structure Hg	45.800 53.600	59.500 17.200 Antenna St	44.500 19.000
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts) Location Latitude	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude	70.700 181.800 G1 (m	52.500 171.600 round Elev	32.100 177.60 ation	0 28.400 162.000	45.800 53.600	59.500 17.200	44.500 19.000
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)         Antenna Height AAT (meters)         Transmitting ERP (watts)         Location Latitude         16       37-32-51.3 N	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) 78.0	32.100 177.60 ation	28.400 0 162.000 Structure Hg	45.800 53.600	59.500 17.200 Antenna St	44.500 19.000
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)         Antenna Height AAT (meters)         Transmitting ERP (watts)         Location Latitude         16       37-32-51.3 N         Address: BEREA CELL SITE	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W E: 3.5 KILOMETE	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37 RS SOUT	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) 78.0 HWEST OF	32.100 177.60 ation	28.400 0 162.000 Structure Hg (meters)	45.800 53.600	59.500 17.200 Antenna St	44.500 19.000
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)         Antenna Height AAT (meters)         Transmitting ERP (watts)         Location Latitude         16       37-32-51.3 N         Address: BEREA CELL SITE	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W E: 3.5 KILOMETE	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37 RS SOUT	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) 78.0	32.100 177.60 ation	28.400 0 162.000 Structure Hg (meters)	45.800 53.600	59.500 17.200 Antenna St	44.500 19.000
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)         Antenna Height AAT (meters)         Transmitting ERP (watts)         Location Latitude         16       37-32-51.3 N         Address: BEREA CELL SITH         City: BEREA       County: MA	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W E: 3.5 KILOMETE	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37 RS SOUT	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) 78.0 HWEST OF	32.100 177.60 ation	28.400 0 162.000 Structure Hg (meters)	45.800 53.600	59.500 17.200 Antenna St	44.500 19.000
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)         Antenna Height AAT (meters)         Transmitting ERP (watts)         Location Latitude         16       37-32-51.3 N         Address: BEREA CELL SITH         City: BEREA       County: MA         Antenna: 1         Maximum Transmitting ERP in	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W E: 3.5 KILOMETE DISON State: H	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37 RS SOUT	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) 78.0 HWEST OF	32.100 177.60 ation	28.400 0 162.000 Structure Hg (meters)	45.800 53.600	59.500 17.200 Antenna St	44.500 19.000
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts) Location Latitude 16 37-32-51.3 N Address: BEREA CELL SITH City: BEREA County: MA Antenna: 1 Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W E: 3.5 KILOMETE DISON State: I DISON State: I 0.000 0	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37 RS SOUT) KY Cons 45	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) 78.0 HWEST OF struction D	32.100 177.60 ation	28.400 162.000 Structure Hg (meters) : 180	45.800 53.600 t to Tip 225	59.500 17.200 Antenna St Registratio	44.500 19.000 tructure n No. 315
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)         Antenna Height AAT (meters)         Transmitting ERP (watts)         Location Latitude         16       37-32-51.3 N         Address: BEREA CELL SITH         City: BEREA       County: MA         Antenna: 1         Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)         Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W E: 3.5 KILOMETE DISON State: I n Watts: 100.000 0 173.900	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37 RS SOUT) KY Cons 45 164.000	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) '8.0 HWEST OF struction D 90 127.800	32.100 177.60 ation eadline 135 71.600	28.400 162.000 Structure Hg (meters) :: 180 126.700	45.800 53.600 t to Tip 225 133.400	59.500 17.200 Antenna St Registratio	44.500 19.000 tructure n No. 315 194.700
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)         Antenna Height AAT (meters)         Transmitting ERP (watts)         Location Latitude         16       37-32-51.3 N         Address: BEREA CELL SITH         City: BEREA       County: MA         Antenna: 1         Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)         Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W E: 3.5 KILOMETE DISON State: I DISON State: I 0.000 0	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37 RS SOUT) KY Cons 45	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) 78.0 HWEST OF struction D	32.100 177.60 ation	28.400 162.000 Structure Hg (meters) :: 180 126.700	45.800 53.600 t to Tip 225	59.500 17.200 Antenna St Registratio	44.500 19.000 tructure n No. 315
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)         Antenna Height AAT (meters)         Transmitting ERP (watts)         Location Latitude         16       37-32-51.3 N         Address: BEREA CELL SITH         City: BEREA       County: MA         Antenna: 1         Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)         Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W E: 3.5 KILOMETE DISON State: I n Watts: 100.000 0 173.900	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37 RS SOUT) KY Cons 45 164.000	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) '8.0 HWEST OF struction D 90 127.800	32.100 177.60 ation eadline 135 71.600	28.400 162.000 Structure Hg (meters) :: 180 126.700	45.800 53.600 t to Tip 225 133.400	59.500 17.200 Antenna St Registratio	44.500 19.000 tructure n No. 315 194.700
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts) Location Latitude 16 37-32-51.3 N Address: BEREA CELL SITH City: BEREA County: MA Antenna: 1 Maximum Transmitting ERP in	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W E: 3.5 KILOMETE DISON State: I n Watts: 100.000 0 173.900	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37 RS SOUT) KY Cons 45 164.000	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) '8.0 HWEST OF struction D 90 127.800	32.100 177.60 ation eadline 135 71.600	28.400 162.000 Structure Hg (meters) :: 180 126.700	45.800 53.600 t to Tip 225 133.400 100.000	59.500 17.200 Antenna St Registratio 270 156.000 100.000	44.500 19.000 tructure n No. 315 194.700 100.000
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts) Location Latitude 16 37-32-51.3 N Address: BEREA CELL SITH City: BEREA County: MA Antenna: 1 Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W E: 3.5 KILOMETE DISON State: I n Watts: 100.000 0 173.900	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37 RS SOUT) KY Cons 45 164.000	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) '8.0 HWEST OF struction D 90 127.800	32.100 177.60 ation eadline 135 71.600	28.400 162.000 Structure Hg (meters) :: 180 126.700	45.800 53.600 t to Tip 225 133.400 100.000	59.500 17.200 Antenna St Registratio 270 156.000 100.000	44.500 19.000 tructure n No. 315 194.700 100.000
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts) Location Latitude 16 37-32-51.3 N Address: BEREA CELL SITH City: BEREA County: MA Antenna: 1 Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W E: 3.5 KILOMETE DISON State: I n Watts: 100.000 0 173.900	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37 RS SOUT) KY Cons 45 164.000	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) '8.0 HWEST OF struction D 90 127.800	32.100 177.60 ation eadline 135 71.600	28.400 162.000 Structure Hg (meters) :: 180 126.700	45.800 53.600 t to Tip 225 133.400 100.000	59.500 17.200 Antenna St Registratio 270 156.000 100.000	44.500 19.000 tructure n No. 315 194.700 100.000
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts) Location Latitude 16 37-32-51.3 N Address: BEREA CELL SITH City: BEREA County: MA Antenna: 1 Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W E: 3.5 KILOMETE DISON State: I n Watts: 100.000 0 173.900	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37 RS SOUT) KY Cons 45 164.000	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) '8.0 HWEST OF struction D 90 127.800	32.100 177.60 ation eadline 135 71.600	28.400 162.000 Structure Hg (meters) :: 180 126.700	45.800 53.600 t to Tip 225 133.400 100.000	59.500 17.200 Antenna St Registratio 270 156.000 100.000	44.500 19.000 tructure n No. 315 194.700 100.000
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts) Location Latitude 16 37-32-51.3 N Address: BEREA CELL SITH City: BEREA County: MA Antenna: 1 Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	0 46.600 88.000 Longitude 084-19-58.8 W E: 3.5 KILOMETE DISON State: I n Watts: 100.000 0 173.900	70.700 181.800 Gr (m 37 RS SOUT) KY Cons 45 164.000	52.500 171.600 round Elev teters) '8.0 HWEST OF struction D 90 127.800	32.100 177.60 ation eadline 135 71.600	28.400 162.000 Structure Hg (meters) :: 180 126.700	45.800 53.600 t to Tip 225 133.400 100.000	59.500 17.200 Antenna St Registratio	44.500 19.000 tructure n No. 315 194.700 100.000

Call Sign: KNKN940	File	Number:	000913941	16	Print Date: 09-01-2020			
Location Latitude	Longitude		Ground Elevation Structure Hgt to Tip (meters) (meters)			t to Tip	Antenna Structure Registration No.	
17 37-04-42.3 N	084-48-36.8 W	366.3			91.1		1203424	
Address: 3.4 miles East of Na		<b>C</b> 1	(* D	11.				
City: Nancy County: PULA	ASKI State: KY	Constr	uction Dea	dline:				
Antenna: 1 Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	<b>Watts:</b> 140.820 <b>0</b> 120.400 29.000	<b>45</b> 163.100 29.000	<b>90</b> 170.400 29.000	<b>135</b> 196.60 29.000		<b>225</b> 195.900 29.000	<b>270</b> 164.000 29.000	<b>315</b> 150.900 29.000
Location Latitude	Longitude		round Elev	ation	Structure Hgt	t to Tip	Antenna St	
18 37-38-56.9 N	084-57-46.2 W		eters) 89.0		( <b>meters</b> ) 48.2		Registratio	n No.
Address: Perryville Cell Site:		20	9.0		40.2			
City: Perryville County: B0		Y Const	ruction De	adline:				
Antenna: 1								
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)	<b>Watts:</b> 140.820	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna Height AAT (meters)	90.100	62.100	41.400	-1.800	24.600	40.300	71.100	64.200
Transmitting ERP (watts) Antenna: 2	99.100	143.700	70.200	6.300	0.400	0.400	0.500	14.200
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)	<b>Watts:</b> 140.820 0	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna Height AAT (meters)	90.100	<b>43</b> 62.100	<b>90</b> 41.400	-1.800		40.300	71.100	64.200
Transmitting ERP (watts) Antenna: 3	0.400	1.600	33.200	128.60	00 132.400	39.100	2.200	0.400
Maximum Transmitting ERP in				105	100			
Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters)	<b>0</b> 90.100	<b>45</b> 62.100	<b>90</b> 41.400	<b>135</b> -1.800	<b>180</b> 24.600	<b>225</b> 40.300	<b>270</b> 71.100	<b>315</b> 64.200
Transmitting ERP (watts)	9.000	0.400	0.400	0.400	10.400	87.000	143.500	82.100
Location Latitude	Longitude		round Elev leters)	ation	Structure Hgt (meters)	t to Tip	Antenna St Registratio	
19 37-06-10.0 N	084-35-45.0 W	38	38.0		91.4		1043625	
Address: (Somerset site) 500								
City: SOMERSET County:	PULASKI Stat	te: KY (	Constructio	n Dead	lline: 05-30-20	14		
Antenna: 1	<b>W</b> (1 10 0 <b>0</b> 0							
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north)	<b>Watts:</b> 140.820 <b>0</b>	45	90	135	180	225	270	315
Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	159.200	158.600	169.600	169.90	0 213.500	200.800	177.700	154.800
Antenna: 3	110.230	148.690	21.490	0.730	0.400	0.330	0.450	7.630
Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	<b>Watts:</b> 140.820 <b>0</b> 159.200 0.330	<b>45</b> 158.600 0.620	<b>90</b> 169.600 0.330	<b>135</b> 169.90 0.330	<b>180</b> 213.500 2.050	<b>225</b> 200.800 69.550	<b>270</b> 177.700 163.040	<b>315</b> 154.800 61.990

Call Sign: KNKN940	File Nu	<b>nber:</b> 00091394	-16	P	rint Date:	: 09-01-2020	1
LocationLatitude1937-06-10.0 NAddress:(Somerset site) 500 I		<b>Ground Ele</b> ( <b>meters</b> ) 388.0	(1 9	tructure Hg meters) 1.4	-	<b>Antenna St</b> <b>Registratio</b> 1043625	
City: SOMERSET County:	PULASKI State: k	Constructi	on Deadli	ne: 05-30-20	14		
Antenna: 4 Maximum Transmitting ERP in Azimuth(from true north) Antenna Height AAT (meters) Transmitting ERP (watts)	<b>0 45</b> 159.200 158	<b>90</b> 3.600 169.600 580 29.670	<b>135</b> 169.900 145.310	<b>180</b> 213.500 107.720	<b>225</b> 200.800 4.290	<b>270</b> 177.700 0.590	<b>315</b> 154.800 0.330
Control Points: Control Pt. No. 2 Address: 500 W Dove Rd City: Southlake County: T.	ARRANT State: T2	X Telephone	Number:	(800)264-662	20		
Waivers/Conditions: NONE							

#### **REFERENCE COPY**

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

ST THE STATES		al Communica /ireless Telecomm			l	
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	RA	DIO STATION A	UTHORIZAT	TION		
LICENSEE: CELLCO F	ARTNE	SHIP				
ATTN: REGULATORY			[	Call Si WPOK6		<b>File Number</b> 0010160394
CELLCO PARTNERSHIPRadio Service5055 NORTH POINT PKWY, NP2NE ENGINEERINGCW - PCS BroadbarALPHARETTA, GA 30022CW - PCS Broadbar						
FCC Registration Number (FR	<b>N):</b> 0003	290673				
<b>Grant Date</b> 09-12-2019	I	Effective Date 09-23-2022				<b>Print Date</b> 02-10-2023
Market Number BTA423			el Block		Sub-Ma	n <b>rket Designator</b> 1
		Market Somers				
<b>1st Build-out Date</b> 09-29-2004	2nd	<b>Build-out Date</b> 09-29-2009	3rd Build-out Date   4th Build-out Date			
Waivors/Conditions					-	

#### Waivers/Conditions:

This authorization is subject to the condition that, in the event that systems using the same frequencies as granted herein are authorized in an adjacent foreign territory (Canada/United States), future coordination of any base station transmitters within 72 km (45 miles) of the United States/Canada border shall be required to eliminate any harmful interference to operations in the adjacent foreign territory and to ensure continuance of equal access to the frequencies by both countries.

#### **Conditions:**

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified on the hardcopy version. To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and Market Area information under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select "License Search". Follow the instructions on how to search for license information.

#### Licensee Name: CELLCO PARTNERSHIP

Call Sign: WPOK659

**File Number:** 0010160394

**Print Date:** 02-10-2023

#### 700 MHz Relicensed Area Information:

Market **Market Name Buildout Deadline Buildout Notification** Status

#### **REFERENCE COPY**

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

		al Communica /ireless Telecomm			
A CATIONS	RA	DIO STATION A	UTHORIZAT	ION	
LICENSEE: CELLCO F	ARTNEF	RSHIP			
ATTN: REGULATORY			ſ	Call Si WPZX9	
CELLCO PARTNERSH 5055 NORTH POINT PH ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP	2NE ENGINEERING		С	Radio Service W - PCS Broadband
FCC Registration Number (FR	N): 0003	290673			
<b>Grant Date</b> 09-06-2019	I	Effective Date 01-13-2021	<b>Expiratio</b> 09-29-2		<b>Print Date</b> 03-10-2021
Market Number BTA423		Channe	el Block		Sub-Market Designator 2
		Market Somerse			
<b>1st Build-out Date</b> 09-29-2004	2nd	<b>Build-out Date</b> 09-29-2009	3rd Build-out Date 4th Build-out Date		
Waiwarg/Conditiona					

#### Waivers/Conditions:

This authorization is subject to the condition that, in the event that systems using the same frequencies as granted herein are authorized in an adjacent foreign territory (Canada/United States), future coordination of any base station transmitters within 72 km (45 miles) of the United States/Canada border shall be required to eliminate any harmful interference to operations in the adjacent foreign territory and to ensure continuance of equal access to the frequencies by both countries.

#### **Conditions:**

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified on the hardcopy version. To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and Market Area information under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select "License Search". Follow the instructions on how to search for license information.

#### Licensee Name: CELLCO PARTNERSHIP

Call Sign: WPZX945

**File Number:** 0009262040

**Print Date:** 03-10-2021

#### 700 MHz Relicensed Area Information:

Market Market Name **Buildout Deadline Buildout Notification** Status

#### **REFERENCE COPY**

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

TTED STATE		l Communica reless Telecomm			
CHARLES CONTRACTORS	RAE	DIO STATION A	UTHORIZA	ΓΙΟΝ	
LICENSEE: CELLCO	PARTNERS	HIP			
CELLCO PARTNERSH				<b>Call Sig</b> WQGA94	
5055 NORTH POINT P ALPHARETTA, GA 30		NE NETWORK ENG	INEERING		<b>Radio Service</b> VS (1710-1755 MHz and 110-2155 MHz)
FCC Registration Number (FI	<b>RN):</b> 000329	90673			
<b>Grant Date</b> 12-21-2021		fective Date 2-21-2021			
<b>Market Number</b> BEA047			el Block 3	S	ub-Market Designator 11
		Market Lexington, KY			
1st Build-out Date	2nd B	Build-out Date	3rd Build-	out Date	4th Build-out Date
Waivers/Conditions:					6° 1.4.4° 1.4

This authorization is conditioned upon the licensee, prior to initiating operations from any base or fixed station, making reasonable efforts to coordinate frequency usage with known co-channel and adjacent channel incumbent federal users operating in the 1710-1755 MHz band whose facilities could be affected by the proposed operations. See, e.g., FCC and NTIA Coordination Procedures in the 1710-1755 MHz Band, Public Notice, FCC 06-50, WTB Docket No. 02-353, rel. April 20, 2006.

#### **Conditions:**

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified on the hardcopy version. To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and Market Area information under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select "License Search". Follow the instructions on how to search for license information.

#### Licensee Name: CELLCO PARTNERSHIP

Call Sign: WQGA940

**File Number:** 0009774996

Print Date: 12-21-2021

#### 700 MHz Relicensed Area Information:

Market Market Name **Buildout Deadline Buildout Notification** Status

#### **REFERENCE COPY**

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

I STATED STATES	Federal Communi Wireless Telecom					
A GRANT ATTON	RADIO STATION	AUTHORIZA	ΓΙΟΝ			
LICENSEE: CELLCO P.	ARTNERSHIP					
ATTN: REGULATORY			Call Sig WQJQ69		File Number	
5055 NORTH POINT PK	CELLCO PARTNERSHIP 5055 NORTH POINT PKWY, NP2NE NETWORK ENGINEERING ALPHARETTA, GA 30022					
FCC Registration Number (FR	N): 0003290673					
<b>Grant Date</b> 01-10-2020	<b>Effective Date</b> 02-11-2021	Expiration Date 06-13-2029Print Date				
Market Number REA004	Char	nnel Block C	S	Sub-Mar	<b>ket Designator</b> 0	
		<b>et Name</b> ippi Valley				
<b>1st Build-out Date</b> 06-13-2013	<b>2nd Build-out Date</b> 06-13-2019	3rd Build-out Date 4th Build-out D				
<u> </u>				-		

#### Waivers/Conditions:

If the facilities authorized herein are used to provide broadcast operations, whether exclusively or in combination with other services, the licensee must seek renewal of the license either within eight years from the commencement of the broadcast service or within the term of the license had the broadcast service not been provided, whichever period is shorter in length. See 47 CFR §27.13(b).

This authorization is conditioned upon compliance with section 27.16 of the Commission's rules

#### **Conditions:**

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified on the hardcopy version. To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and Market Area information under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select "License Search". Follow the instructions on how to search for license information.

#### Licensee Name: CELLCO PARTNERSHIP

Call Sign: WQJQ692		File Number:	Print Date:	
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:			
Market	Market Name	Buildout Deadlin	ne Buildout Notification	Status
		C		

#### **REFERENCE COPY**

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

ST THE STATE	Wi	l Communica reless Telecomm DIO STATION A	unications Bui	reau	1	
LICENSEE: RURAL CI	ELLULAR	CORPORATION	[	Call S		File Number
ATTN: REGULATORY RURAL CELLULAR CO 5055 NORTH POINT PE ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP2N		INEERING	WQJU	Radio	0007638848 Service Broadband
FCC Registration Number (FR Grant Date		5919 fective Date	Expiration	on Date		Print Date
03-31-2017 Market Number BTA423	Market Number		04-28- el Block	2027	Sub-Ma	04-01-2017 rket Designator 8
	·	Market Somers				
1st Build-out Date	2nd B	uild-out Date	3rd Build-out Date 4th Build-out I			h Build-out Date

#### Waivers/Conditions:

This authorization is subject to the condition that, in the event that systems using the same frequencies as granted herein are authorized in an adjacent foreign territory (Canada/United States), future coordination of any base station transmitters within 72 km (45 miles) of the United States/Canada border shall be required to eliminate any harmful interference to operations in the adjacent foreign territory and to ensure continuance of equal access to the frequencies by both countries.

This authorization is subject to the condition that the remaining balance of the winning bid amount will be paid in accordance with Part 1 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. Part 1.

#### **Conditions:**

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified on the hardcopy version. To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and Market Area information under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select "License Search". Follow the instructions on how to search for license information.

Call Sign: WQJU901	File Nu	<b>mber:</b> 0007638848	<b>Print Date:</b> 04-01-2	2017
700 MHz Relicensed Area Inf	ormation:			
Market Mark	et Name	Buildout Deadline	Buildout Notification	Status

FCC 601-MB August 2021
This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

THED STATES		al Communica Vireless Telecomm				
CATUON CATUON	RA	ADIO STATION A	UTHORIZAT	<b>FION</b>		
LICENSEE: RURAL C	ELLULA	R CORPORATION				
ATTN: REGULATORY				Call Si WQUZ6		File Number
RURAL CELLULAR C 5055 NORTH POINT P ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP		INEERING	AW - A		Service 0-1755 MHz and 55 MHz)
FCC Registration Number (FF	<b>RN):</b> 0003	715919			<u> </u>	
<b>Grant Date</b> 11-16-2021	]	Effective Date 09-23-2022	<b>Expirati</b> 11-29-			<b>Print Date</b> 02-16-2023
Market Number REA004		Channe	el Block		Sub-Mar	<b>•ket Designator</b> 10
		<b>Market</b> Mississipp				
1st Build-out Date	2nd	Build-out Date	3rd Build-	out Date	4t	h Build-out Date
Waiyons/Conditions.	-					

### Waivers/Conditions:

This authorization is conditioned upon the licensee, prior to initiating operations from any base or fixed station, making reasonable efforts to coordinate frequency usage with known co-channel and adjacent channel incumbent federal users operating in the 1710-1755 MHz band whose facilities could be affected by the proposed operations. See, e.g., FCC and NTIA Coordination Procedures in the 1710-1755 MHz Band, Public Notice, FCC 06-50, WTB Docket No. 02-353, rel. April 20, 2006.

### **Conditions:**

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified on the hardcopy version. To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and Market Area information under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select "License Search". Follow the instructions on how to search for license information.

### Licensee Name: RURAL CELLULAR CORPORATION

Call Sign: WQUZ670

### File Number:

Print Date: 02-16-2023

The license is subject to compliance with the provisions of the January 12, 2001 Agreement between Deutsche Telekom AG, VoiceStream Wireless Corporation, VoiceStream Wireless Holding Corporation and the Department of Justice (DOJ) and the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), which addresses national security, law enforcement, and public safety issues of the FBI and the DOJ regarding the authority granted by this license. Nothing in the Agreement is intended to limit any obligation imposed by Federal lawor regulation including, but not limited to, 47 U.S.C. Section 222(a) and (c)(1) and the FCC's implementing regulations. The Agreement is published at VoiceStream-DT Order, IB Docket No. 00-187, FCC 01-142, 16 FCC Rcd 9779, 9853 (2001).

Call Sign: WQUZ670	File Num	ıber:	Print Date: 02-16-2	.023
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:			
700 MHz Relicensed A Market	Arrea Information:	Buildout Deadline		Status

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

Federal Communications Commission Wireless Telecommunications Bureau RADIO STATION AUTHORIZATION						
LICENSEE: CELLCO	PARTNEF	RSHIP				
ATTN: REGULATORY				Call Si WRAM7		<b>File Number</b> 0009262182
CELLCO PARTNERSH 5055 NORTH POINT PI ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP	2NE ENGINEERING		W	<b>Radio S</b> 7T - 600 N	
FCC Registration Number (FF	<b>RN):</b> 0003	290673				
<b>Grant Date</b> 01-09-2018	I	Effective Date 01-13-2021	Expiration 01-09-			<b>Print Date</b> 03-11-2021
Market Number PEA096			el Block A		Sub-Mark	<b>xet Designator</b> 1
		Market Richmo				
<b>1st Build-out Date</b> 01-09-2024	2nd	Build-out Date	3rd Build-	out Date	4th	Build-out Date
Waivers/Conditions: NONE				C		
<b>Conditions:</b> Pursuant to §309(h) of the Confollowing conditions: This lic frequencies designated in the l license nor the right granted th 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S the Communications Act of 19	ense shall icense bey ereunder s S.C. § 310	not vest in the licensee rond the term thereof n shall be assigned or oth (d). This license is sub	any right to operation or in any other material erwise transferred ject in terms to the	te the station nner than auth in violation o	nor any rig orized her f the Com	ght in the use of the rein. Neither the munications Act of
This license may not authorize To view the specific geographic under the Market Tab of the lic homepage at http://wireless.fcc	c area and ense recor	spectrum authorized by d in the Universal Lice	y this license, references of the second secon	r to the Spectr S). To view t	um and M he license	arket Area information record, go to the ULS

search for license information.

Call Sign: WRAM732

**File Number:** 0009262182

Print Date: 03-11-2021

### 700 MHz Relicensed Area Information:

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

THE STATES		al Communica Vireless Telecomm			ion	
	RA	ADIO STATION A	UTHORIZAT	ΓΙΟΝ		
LICENSEE: CELLCO	PARTNEI	RSHIP				
ATTN: REGULATORY					<b>all Sign</b> BA642	<b>File Number</b> 0010283156
CELLCO PARTNERSH 5055 NORTH POINT P ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP	2NE ENGINEERING		UU		ndio Service licrowave Flexible Use Service
FCC Registration Number (FF	<b>RN):</b> 0003	3290673	1			
<b>Grant Date</b> 09-07-2018	]	Effective Date 11-18-2022	Expirati 09-21-			<b>Print Date</b> 03-15-2023
Market Number BTA423			el Block 21		Sub-	Market Designator 0
		Market Somerse				
<b>1st Build-out Date</b> 06-01-2024	2nd	l Build-out Date	3rd Build-	out Date	2	4th Build-out Date
Waivers/Conditions: NONE Conditions:						
Pursuant to \$309(h) of the Confollowing conditions: This lic frequencies designated in the I license nor the right granted the 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S the Communications Act of 19	ense shall icense bey ereunder S.C. § 310	not vest in the licensee yond the term thereof no shall be assigned or oth (d). This license is sub	any right to opera or in any other ma erwise transferred ject in terms to the	te the stand nner that in violat	ation nor a n authorize tion of the	ny right in the use of the ed herein. Neither the Communications Act of
This license may not authorize	operation	throughout the entire of	eographic area or	enectrum	identified	I on the hardcony version
To view the specific geographic under the Market Tab of the lic homepage at http://wireless.fcc search for license information.	c area and ense recor	spectrum authorized by d in the Universal Lice	y this license, refe nsing System (UL	r to the S S). To v	pectrum a iew the lice	and Market Area information cense record, go to the ULS

Call Sign: WRBA642

**File Number:** 0010283156

Print Date: 03-15-2023

### 700 MHz Relicensed Area Information:

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

Federal Communications Commission Wireless Telecommunications Bureau RADIO STATION AUTHORIZATION						
THAT INICATIONS	KA	DIO STATION A	UINUKIZAI	IIUN		
LICENSEE: CELLCO	PARTNE	RSHIP				
ATTN: REGULATORY				Call S WREV		<b>File Number</b> 0009262182
CELLCO PARTNERSH 5055 NORTH POINT PI ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP	2NE ENGINEERING		UU - Up	per Micro	<b>Service</b> owave Flexible Use vice
FCC Registration Number (FF	<b>RN):</b> 0003	290673				
<b>Grant Date</b> 12-11-2019	I	Effective Date 01-13-2021	Expiration 12-11-			<b>Print Date</b> 03-11-2021
Market Number PEA096			el Block A		Sub-Ma	rket Designator 3
		Market Richmo				
1st Build-out Date	2nd	Build-out Date	3rd Build-	out Date	41	th Build-out Date
Waivers/Conditions: NONE				C		
<b>Conditions:</b> Pursuant to §309(h) of the Confollowing conditions: This lic frequencies designated in the l license nor the right granted th 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S the Communications Act of 19	ense shall icense bey ereunder s S.C. § 310	not vest in the licensee yond the term thereof n shall be assigned or oth (d). This license is sub	any right to opera or in any other ma erwise transferred ject in terms to the	te the statior nner than aut in violation	nor any i horized h of the Cor	right in the use of the erein. Neither the mmunications Act of
This license may not authorize To view the specific geographic under the Market Tab of the lic homepage at http://wireless.fcc	c area and ense recor	spectrum authorized by d in the Universal Lice	y this license, refer nsing System (UL	r to the Spect S). To view	rum and l the licens	Market Area information se record, go to the ULS

search for license information.

Call Sign: WREV443

**File Number:** 0009262182

**Print Date:** 03-11-2021

### 700 MHz Relicensed Area Information:

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

Federal Communications Commission Wireless Telecommunications Bureau						
	RA	DIO STATION A	UTHORIZAT	TION		
LICENSEE: CELLCO	PARTNEF	RSHIP				
ATTN: REGULATORY CELLCO PARTNERSH				Call S WREV	144	<b>File Number</b> 0009262182
5055 NORTH POINT P ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP	2NE ENGINEERING		UU - Up	per Micro	Service owave Flexible Use vice
FCC Registration Number (FF	<b>RN):</b> 0003	290673				
<b>Grant Date</b> 12-11-2019	I	Effective Date 01-13-2021	Expiration 12-11-			<b>Print Date</b> 03-11-2021
Market Number PEA096		Chann H	el Block 3		Sub-Ma	rket Designator 1
		Market Richmor				
1st Build-out Date	2nd	Build-out Date	3rd Build-	out Date	41	th Build-out Date
Waivers/Conditions: NONE				C		
<b>Conditions:</b> Pursuant to §309(h) of the Confollowing conditions: This lic frequencies designated in the l license nor the right granted th 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S the Communications Act of 19	ense shall icense bey ereunder s S.C. § 310	not vest in the licensee rond the term thereof no shall be assigned or oth (d). This license is sub	any right to opera or in any other ma erwise transferred ject in terms to the	te the station nner than aut in violation	nor any i horized h of the Cor	right in the use of the erein. Neither the mmunications Act of
This license may not authorize To view the specific geographic under the Market Tab of the lic homepage at http://wireless.fcc	c area and ense recor	spectrum authorized by d in the Universal Lice	y this license, refer nsing System (UL	r to the Spect S). To view	rum and l the licens	Market Area information se record, go to the ULS

FCC 601-MB August 2021

search for license information.

Call Sign: WREV444

**File Number:** 0009262182

Print Date: 03-11-2021

### 700 MHz Relicensed Area Information:

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

		al Communica Vireless Telecomm			sion		
	RA	ADIO STATION A	UTHORIZAT	ΓΙΟΝ			
LICENSEE: CELLCO	PARTNEF	RSHIP					
ATTN: REGULATORY CELLCO PARTNERSH					C <b>all Sign</b> RHE833		<b>File Number</b> 0010283156
5055 NORTH POINT P ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP	2NE ENGINEERING		UU		Radio S Microv Serv	vave Flexible Use
FCC Registration Number (FF	<b>RN):</b> 0003	290673	•				
<b>Grant Date</b> 06-04-2020	I	Effective Date 11-18-2022	Expiration 06-04-		2		<b>Print Date</b> 03-15-2023
Market Number PEA096			el Block 11		Su	b-Marl	ket Designator 0
		Market Richmon					
1st Build-out Date	2nd	Build-out Date	3rd Build-0	out Dat	e	4th	1 Build-out Date
Waivers/Conditions: NONE							
<b>Conditions:</b> Pursuant to §309(h) of the Confollowing conditions: This lic frequencies designated in the l license nor the right granted th 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S the Communications Act of 19	ense shall icense bey ereunder s S.C. § 310	not vest in the licensee yond the term thereof no shall be assigned or oth (d). This license is sub	any right to opera or in any other ma erwise transferred ject in terms to the	te the st nner tha in viola	tation nor an authori ation of th	r any rig ized her ne Com	ght in the use of the rein. Neither the munications Act of
This license may not authorize To view the specific geographic under the Market Tab of the lic homepage at http://wireless.fcc	c area and ense recor	spectrum authorized by d in the Universal Lice	y this license, refer nsing System (UL	r to the S S). To	Spectrum view the	and M license	arket Area information record, go to the ULS

search for license information.

Call Sign: WRHE833

**File Number:** 0010283156

Print Date: 03-15-2023

### 700 MHz Relicensed Area Information:

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

I STATED STATES	Federal Communi Wireless Telecom					
	RADIO STATION	AUTHORIZA	TION			
LICENSEE: CELLCO P	ARTNERSHIP					
ATTN: REGULATORY			Call Sig WRNF54			
5055 NORTH POINT PK	CELLCO PARTNERSHIP 5055 NORTH POINT PKWY, NP2NE NETWORK ENGINEERING ALPHARETTA, GA 30022 Radio Service PM - 3.7 GHz Service					
FCC Registration Number (FR	N): 0003290673					
<b>Grant Date</b> 07-23-2021	<b>Effective Date</b> 07-23-2021	<b>Expirat</b> 07-23		Print Date		
Market Number PEA096	Char	nnel Block A1	S	ub-Market Designator 0		
		<b>et Name</b> nond, KY				
<b>1st Build-out Date</b> 07-23-2029	<b>2nd Build-out Date</b> 07-23-2033	3rd Build-	out Date	4th Build-out Date		

### Waivers/Conditions:

This final license provides authorization during the full 15-year license term. Operation under this final license may begin on the earlier of (1) 12/5/2025 or (2) the date that the certification for accelerated relocation for this PEA is validated by the FCC pursuant to 47 CFR § 27.1412(g).

License is conditioned on compliance with all applicable FCC rules and regulations, including licensee making payments required by 47 C.F.R. §§ 27.1401- 27.1424 as described in FCC 20-22. See FCC 20-22, paras. 178-331.

### **Conditions:**

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified on the hardcopy version. To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and Market Area information under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select "License Search". Follow the instructions on how to search for license information.

Call Sign: WRNF549		File Number:	Print Date:	
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:			
Market	Market Name	Buildout Deadli	ne Buildout Notification	Status

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

			cations Con nunications Bu			
	RADI	O STATION .	AUTHORIZA	ΓΙΟΝ		
LICENSEE: CELLCO F	ARTNERSH	IP				
ATTN: REGULATORY				Call Si WRNF5		File Number
CELLCO PARTNERSH 5055 NORTH POINT PE ALPHARETTA, GA 300	KWY, NP2NE	NETWORK EN	GINEERING	PI		<b>Service</b> Hz Service
FCC Registration Number (FR	N): 00032900	573	1			
<b>Grant Date</b> 07-23-2021		<b>etive Date</b> 23-2021	Expirati 07-23			Print Date
Market Number PEA096			<b>nel Block</b> B1		Sub-Mar	<b>·ket Designator</b> 0
			et Name ond, KY			
<b>1st Build-out Date</b> 07-23-2029		<b>ld-out Date</b> 23-2033	3rd Build-	out Date	4t	h Build-out Date

### Waivers/Conditions:

This final license provides authorization during the full 15-year license term. Operation under this final license may begin on the earlier of (1) 12/5/2025 or (2) the date that the certification for accelerated relocation for this PEA is validated by the FCC pursuant to 47 CFR § 27.1412(g).

License is conditioned on compliance with all applicable FCC rules and regulations, including licensee making payments required by 47 C.F.R. §§ 27.1401- 27.1424 as described in FCC 20-22. See FCC 20-22, paras. 178-331.

### **Conditions:**

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified on the hardcopy version. To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and Market Area information under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select "License Search". Follow the instructions on how to search for license information.

Call Sign: WRNF554		File Number:	Print Date:	
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:			
Market	Market Name	Buildout Deadline	Buildout Notification	Status

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.

F C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	Federal Communi Wireless Telecom			
	RADIO STATION	AUTHORIZA	ΓΙΟΝ	
LICENSEE: RURAL CE	ELLULAR CORPORATION			
ATTN: REGULATORY			Call Sig WRWF63	
RURAL CELLULAR CO 5055 NORTH POINT PK ALPHARETTA, GA 3002	WY, NP2NE NETWORK EN	NGINEERING		<b>Radio Service</b> VS (1710-1755 MHz and 2110-2155 MHz)
C Registration Number (FR	N): 0003715919			
<b>Grant Date</b> 09-23-2022	<b>Effective Date</b> 09-23-2022	Expirati 12-18		<b>Print Date</b> 02-16-2023
<b>Market Number</b> BEA047	Cha	nnel Block C	S	ub-Market Designator 14
		ket Name KY-TN-VA-WV		
1st Build-out Date	2nd Build-out Date	3rd Build-	out Date	4th Build-out Date
ivers/Conditions:				

This authorization is conditioned upon the licensee, prior to initiating operations from any base or fixed station, making reasonable efforts to coordinate frequency usage with known co-channel and adjacent channel incumbent federal users operating in the 1710-1755 MHz band whose facilities could be affected by the proposed operations. See, e.g., FCC and NTIA

Coordination Procedures in the 1710-1755 MHz Band, Public Notice, FCC 06-50, WTB Docket No. 02-353, rel. April 20, 2006.

Special Condition for AU/name change (6/4/2016): Grant of the request to update licensee name is conditioned on it not reflecting an assignment or transfer of control (see Rule 1.948); if an assignment or transfer occurred without proper notification or FCC approval, the grant is void and the station is licensed under the prior name.

### **Conditions:**

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

This license may not authorize operation throughout the entire geographic area or spectrum identified on the hardcopy version. To view the specific geographic area and spectrum authorized by this license, refer to the Spectrum and Market Area information under the Market Tab of the license record in the Universal Licensing System (ULS). To view the license record, go to the ULS homepage at http://wireless.fcc.gov/uls/index.htm?job=home and select "License Search". Follow the instructions on how to search for license information.

Call Sign: WRWF636		File Number: 0010160917	Print Date: 02-16	5-2023
700 MHz Relicensed A	rea Information:			
Market	Market Name	Buildout Deadline	Buildout Notification	Status

		SHEET INDEX	TelãCAD
		NO. DESCRIPTION	Wireless
		TITLE SHE	1961 NORTHPOINT BLVD. SUITE 130
CELICOPY	CELLCO PARTNERSHIP	31 SURVEY - COVER SHEEL S2 SIIRVEY - OVERVIEW MAP	HIXSON, TN 37343 PH : 423-843-9500
D/B/A VERIZ	D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS	+	FAX: 423-843-9509
(HEREINAFTER REFER	(HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "LESSEE")		THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN
-		S5 SURVEY - SITE SURVEY	PROPRIETARY BY NATURE. ANY USE
LVHV	LV HWY 243	S6 SURVEY - DESCRIPTIONS	OR DISCLOSURE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH RELATES TO THE CLIENT IS
		S7 SURVEY - DESCRIPTIONS	STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
ESIIMALEU AUUKESS, SI		Z1 COUNTY TOWER MAP	
		22 OVERALL SITE PLAN WITH AERIAL OVERLAY	+
	2	23 OVERALL SITE PLAN WITHOUT AERIAL OVERLAY	CHECKED BY SEH
		+	REVISIONS
APPLICABLE CODES	SCOPE OF WORK	+	
ORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN	INSTALL A NEW 300'-0" SELF SUPPORT TOWER WITH 5'-0" LIGHTNING ROD	+	
ORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES		+	
JUPTEU BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORTILES. NOTHING IN THESE S IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO	IDO'X 100'X LOS' EAREA	+	1 07/26/23 MJB ISSUED FOR ZONING
CODES.		+	0 01/23/23 MJB ISSUED FOR ZONING
		Z9 SITE DETAILS	a v
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (COMMERCIAL)	<ul> <li>INSTALL NEW ANTENNAS, LINES, COAX, GPS AND RADIO EQUIPMENT</li> </ul>	Z10 SITE DETAILS	
INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (RESIDENTIAL)	<ul> <li>INSTALL NEW UNDERGROUND POWER AND FIBER CONDUITS WITHIN THE DESIGNATED UTILITY EASEMENT TO NEW UTILITY H-FRAME</li> </ul>		12/05/22 MJB
	<ul> <li>INSTALL A NEW 11'-6"X19'-6" CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PAD</li> </ul>		# DATE BY DESCRIPTION
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE			
essibility requirements:			OF KENER
.ITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN HABITATION. HANDICAPPED ESS REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE			
IBC BUILDING CODE.	ALL WORK MUST BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE TO THE DRAWINGS.		
	LUCAIION MAP	AEKIAL MAP	# 52003
			- 27/26/23 +
	Miner Branch Rd		TCENSED RICE
Stingtown Salvea Salvea	March Dates and Art		
Bernard References	and a second sec		
	Mino		
	r Branch R		
	STE LOCATION		
Texts Rentwine C Damies D	Min	ITE LOCATION	FUZE ID :
B Devisive Interestien Particion	or Branch		16913436
use and a set of the s			SITE NAME :
			LV HW1 245
			SITE # / LOCATION CODE : 721755
demmer			
			SITE ADDRESS : 3180 MINORS BRANCH RD
			GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328
	NOT TO SCALE	NOT TO SCALE	SITE TYPE: RAWLAND
CTIONS FROM LOUISVILLE SWITCH 2441 HOLLOWAY RD, LOUISVILLE, KY 40299: HE	EAD SOUTH ON HOLLOWAY RD TOWARD PLANTSIDE DR (354 FI), TURN LEFT ONTO		SHEET TITLE :
UTE STATION PL (D.S. MI), FOXD NAME CHARGES TO PLANTISDE DE (D.S. MI), TURK KERBAKER RD (D.S. MI), TURK RIGHT ONTO DECIMAL DR (D.2. MI), TURK RIGHT ON E THE RANNE ON THE RIGHT FOR 1-64 EAST AND HEAD TOWARD LEXINGTION [30.6 M	N LEFT ONTO BLANKENBAKER PD (0.1 MN), IUEN RICHT TO STAY ONT (0.3 MJ), TIO BLUEGRASS PKWY (0.2 MJ), TURN LEFT ONTO BLANKENBAKER PKWY (0.3 MJ), MJ), AT EXT 48, HEAD RICHT ON THE RAMP FOR K1-151 TOWARD GRAEFENBURG /	007 SHE	ППСЕ ЗНЕЕТ
גראט בפטגט וט. ומון. טעא אוטאו טוט אי גידע בואלא דאר איד איד איד ואיד ואיד ואיד ואיד ואיד וא	kencebrog (d. MI), unk nicht onio K-1-101 Michwart 151 kd (g. MI), unkn kicht onio 03-127 s byt? Byt?35 kf. (d. MI), kelf stratisht 10 get onio 273 s / K*513 / Harrodsburg rrd (g. S. MI), 'Urn right onio 18-68 w / K*-152 / Mooreland ave (101 mI), kelf straght to get onio K*-1856 / S bragg 1.2 MI), TURN LFT ONTO KY-34 / Lebanon Rrd (g.3 MI), TURN RIGHT ONTO KY HIGHWAY 1108 (3.7 MI), TURN RIGHT ONTO K 0.2 MI) Straget for to Ky-34 / Lebanon Rrd (g.3 MI), TURN RIGHT ONTO KY HIGHWAY 1108 (3.7 MI), TURN RIGHT ONTO KY-34 / Lebanon Rrd (g.3 MI), TURN RIGHT ONTO KY HIGHWAY 1108 (3.7 MI), TURN RIGHT ONTO KY-37 / FORKLAND RD (6.5 MI), TURN LEFT 0.7 MIOKS BRANCH RD (3.1 MI), ARRIVE AT MINOSE BRANCH RD ON THE RIGHT (HE LAST) INTERFECTION BEFORT FOURD SCAFERD RD (6.5 MI), TURN LEFT	www.kentucky811.com CONTRACTOR TO CALL KENTUCKY ONE-CALL SYSTEMS AT LEAST (2) FULL	G # : REVI
CH MAXEY VALLEY RD, YOU'VE GONE TOO FAR.		WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO DIGGING.	

HZE PROJECT ID:       16913436         FILZ E PROJECT ID:       201300         FILZ E ROJECT ID:       721755         FROPERTY OWNER:       PETER & ANGELA FRIMIANO         BROPERTY OWNER:       PETER & ANGELA FRIMIANO         BROPERTY OWNER:       PETER & ANGELA FRIMIANO         BROPERTY OWNER:       ANGELA FRIMINO         PROPERTY OWNER:       ANGELA FRIMINO         FROPERTY OWNER:       ANGELA FRIMINO         FROPERTY OWNER:       ANGELA FRIMINO         TOWER OWNER:       ANGELA FRIMINO         TOWER OWNER:       ANGELA FRIMINO         TOWER OWNER:       JACKE STRANCHT         JOWER OWNER CONTACT:       JACKE STRANCHT         ZOWER HEIGHT:       JACKE STRANCHT         JOWER OWNER CONTACT:       JACKE STRANCHT         JOWER OWNER ARE CONTACT:       JACKE STRANCHT         JOWER HEIGHT:       JACKE STRANCHT         JOWER OWNER ARE ARE ALLAND       JACKE STRANCHT         OCCUPANCY:       JACKE STRANCHT         JOWER OWNERIAL REGOL:       JACKE STRANCHT         JOWER OWNER ARE ARE ALLAND       JACKE STRANCHT         OCCUPANCY:       JARAND         POWER COMPANY:       INNA         JETTOPAR       JACKE STANCHT         JONER CO
--

	5449 Highway #41 LLC Jasper, TN 37347 (423) 304-6722	Verizon Wireless		)358 נוסיי		11 2MIFCH' 1 257222 243 7AEA	I HMA E ZNB.	VJ Locat Locat Ror Ro		COVER SHEET	SHEET	DWG#: 22302 ISSUE #: 0 ISSUE DATE: 11-03-2022 OF CEC 5 ULECT #1 7
Texas Perrylie S Danvile		Merrimac Dogwood Mercian Merrimac Dogwood Mercian Mercian	TEGEND		★ PROPOSED TOWER CENTER ◆ SITE BENCHMARK	R/W RIGHT-OF-WAY C/L CENTER LINE AU ACCESS & UTILITY ECMT EXEMMENT		PAVEMENT EDGE	OVERHEAD TELECOM LINES     OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES     S' CONTOURS     OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES     S' CONTOURS     OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES     OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES	PUBLIC R/W PUBLIC R/W TAX PARCEL BOUNDARY TIE LINE	TESSEE'S PREMISES     TESSEE'S EASEMENTS	
Latitude: NORTH: 37.509314° 37° 30' 33.53" Latitude: NORTH: 37.509314° 37° 30' 33.53" Longitude: WEST: 84.956403° 84° 57' 23.05" Ground Elev: 1,286.2 FEET AMSL (NAVD88) Benchmark: DH7217 KYCP	PARENT TAX PARCEL PETER PRIMIANO & ANGELA PRIMIANO TAX PARCEL: 061-19F	NORTH ORIENTATION KENTUCKY SOUTH STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM Based on GPS Survey relative to NGS CORS Network, NAD83 (2011) ELEVATION DATUM: NAVD88, GEOID 12B DATE OF SURVEY: 10-16-2022 Method: RTK (CORS); Confidence Level: 95% Positional Acrutacy: H7 + 0.10 <sup>1</sup>	EPOCH 2010.0000	FEMA FLOOD MAP PANEL: 21045C0050D, Effective Date: 07-07-2009 Surveyed Area appears to fie within: ZONE X (Areas of Minimal Flood Hazard)		TITLE EXAMINATION: See Sheet #7					SURVEY ISSUE DATA	#         DETAILS         DATE         DRAWN         APP           0         Original Survey Issue         11-03-2022         NB         TLS
port of instruments ary information urveys, Plat & Deed ey is not a Boundary de any existing g review and	Land Surveyor and SPS, Carlson	n field Survey found at time of may be shown in not relieve design derground utilities hat Official tional notes and	r applicable Surveyor, Survey as	duction. This should	d Map information as	nd Surveyor, and is						

### GENERAL NOTES

- This Survey is prepared exclusively to show site conditions and/or for use in suppor related to Leases and Easements as may be shown hereon. Any property boundary shown hereon is a composite of information gathered from current or previous Surv Description and/or Assessor's Tax Maps as may be referenced hereon. This Survey Survey of any Tax Parcels or Deed Tracts, and does not create, combine, or divide properties. Leases & Easements shown hereon may be subject to change pending r approval by Carrier, applicable justidictions and/or aother involved parties. 4
  - Survey shown hereon was performed under the supervision of a state-registered L conforms to all andiicable State Roard Reminements conforms to all applicable State Board Requirements. N
- Instruments Used: One or more of: Topcon Total Station, Topcon Hiperlite Plus GP Surveyor Data Collector, DJI UAV. Where shown, improvements (utilities, buildings, trees, fences, etc.) are based on ŝ
  - and/or aerial mapping. 4
- Any Underground Utilities shown according to surface markings made by others, found is survey. Additional marked utilities outside the area covered by this survey map may be provided CAD Files. Utility Markings may not be comprehensive: this survey does not rel and construction personnel of the responsibility to determine the locations of undergroup prior to land disturbance activities.
   This Survey is presented in the format required by Clients. Clients are advised that Offi Jurisdictions may require the Survey to be presented in another format with additional r certifications in the event other formats, notes or certifications are requested by Survey in Inisdictions, it is the responsibility of the Client to request same be prepared by Survey in Inisdictions. Ś
  - published is not intended to be suitable for recording as a Subdivision Plat. é
- This survey may have been reduced or enlarged in size due to subsequent reprodu-be taken into consideration when obtaining scaled data. Geographic Coordinates, if published, meet FAA Accuracy Code 1A, and are accura feet horizontally and to within + 3 feet vertically. 2 ŵ
  - feet horizontally and to within ± 3 feet vertically.
- Any Flood Zone information presented hereon is according to current FEMA Flood I may be referenced hereon. No Flood Elevation Survey of Certification performed. This survey is not valid without the original signature seal of a State-Licensed Land σ,
  - not complete without the total of sheets as specified in Survey Title Blocks. 10

## SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

To: Verizon Wireless:

for Surveying in the State of Kentucky to the best of my knowledge, information, and completed in accordance with the current requirements of the Standards of Practice I hereby certify (or state) that all parts of this survey and drawing have been belief.





# PROPERTY INFORMATION

PARENT TAX PARCEL A. PETER PRIMIANO & ANGELA PRIMIANO TAX PARCEL: 061-19F

DEED BOOK 274, PAGE 248,

A	ADJOINING TAX PARCELS		
æ	B. STEVEN BEAUDET	J.	BRIA
	TAX PARCEL: 061-19F-2		TAX
	DEED BOOK 338, PAGE 299		DEEI
ن	HEATHER CROWE	K.	JEWI
	TAX PARCEL: 061-19C		TAX
	DEED BOOK 316, PAGE 551		EE

D. HEATHER CROWE
 TAX PARCEL: 061-19F-3
 DEED BOOK 334, PAGE 500

تـ

- E. WALTER C. ARNOLD TAX PARCEL: 061-19K
   DEED BOOK 237, PAGE 420
- F. JAMES L. HAYES
   TAX PARCEL: 062-02
   DEED BOOK 293, PAGE 222
- G. VINGIE R. POWERS ESTATE TAX PARCEL: 045-12 DEED BOOK 180, PAGE 633
- H. BRIAN W. POWERS
   TAX PARCEL: 045-13
   DEED BOOK 154, PAGE 338
- I. BRIAN WAYNE POWERS TAX PARCEL: 045-14 DEED BOOK 140, PAGE 378

OVERVIEW MAP CAVEAT: OVERVIEW MAP IS NOT A SURVEY BUT A VICINITY / LOCATION MAP INTENDED ONLY TO SHOW SURVEYED PROPERTY IN RELATION TO SURROUNDING AREA. VESTING AND ADJOINING PARCEL BOUNDARIES ARE NOT INCLUDED IN OR CERTIFIED BY THIS SURVEY. BOUNDARY LINES ARE A COMPOSITE OF DEED, PLAT AND/OR TAX MAP

INFORMATION Surveyor's certification of Survey extends only to the Survey Area as shown on Survey Map Sheets. This sheet includes items based on information supplied to Surveyor by Title Examiners and other sources, presented hereon as a convenience to clients, not included tunder Survey Certification. No Survey was performed outside the Survey Area.









LESSEE'S 30' ACCESS & UTILITY EASEMENT	
All that Tract or Parcel of land lying and being in Casey County, Kentucky, and being a portion of the property of Peter Primiano and Angela Primiano, of record in Deed Book 274, Page 248, Clerk's Office, Casey County, Kentucky, and being more particularly described as follows:	
COMMENCE at the Northern end of a thirty-two-inch Culvert located on the Northeast side of Minors Branch Road; Thence along a Chord Tie Line having a Bearing of S 74°22'18" W, a distance of 26.20 feet to a point on the Southwestern Right-of-Way Line of aforesaid Road, which is the	LAND CONSULTANTS 5449 Highway #41 LLC Jasper, TN 37347 (423) 304-6722
Thence S 28°04'12" E, along said Right-of-Way Line, a distance of 30.01 feet; Thence S 63°17'30" W, leaving said Right-of-Way Line, a distance of 194.27 feet; Thence S 44°52'36" W, a distance of 94.41 feet; Thence S 48°39'26" W, a distance of 257.61 feet; Thence S 48°39'26" W, a distance of 257.61 feet; Thence with a curve to the left with an arc length of 57.62 feet, with a radius of 101.12 feet, with a chord bearing of S 32°06'09" W, with a chord length of 57.62 feet; Thence with a curve to the left with an arc length of 107.99 feet, with a radius of 154.62 feet, with a chord bearing of S 35'33'26" W, with a chord length of 105.81 feet; Thence with a curve to the left with an arc length of 210.16 feet, with a radius of 286.96 feet, with a curve to the left with an arc length of 210.16 feet, with a radius of 286.96	PREPARED FOR VERIZON WIRELESS
Thence S 13°36'18" W, a distance of 133.64 feet; Thence with a curve to the left with an arc length of 138.85 feet, with a radius of 184.59 feet, with a curve to the left with an arc length of 135.60 feet; Thence S 29°29'39" E, a distance of 171.62 feet, Thence with a curve to the left with an arc length of 182.08 feet, feet, with a chord bearing of S 55°01'33" E, with a chord length of 182.08 feet; Thence S 80°33'27" E, a distance of 121.88 feet; Thence with a curve to the left with an arc length of 182.08 feet; Thence S 80°33'27" E, a distance of 121.88 feet; Thence with a curve to the left with an arc length of 66.77 feet; Thence with a curve to the left with an arc length of 66.77 feet; Thence With a chord bearing of N 26°54'59" E, with a chord length of 66.77 feet; Thence S 84°41'14" W, a distance of 28.89 feet; Thence S 84°41'14" W, a distance of 20.80 feet;	וּרָנָא' אָא אַ0328 כנ אַ
Thence N 84°41'14" E, a distance of 60.00 feet; Thence S 05°18'46" E, a distance of 22.66 feet; Thence S 45°36'35" E, a distance of 73.16 feet; Thence with a curve to the right with an arc length of 164.56 feet, with a radius of 65.00 feet, with a curve to the right with an arc length of 124.00 feet; Thence N 80°33'27" W, a distance of 121.88 feet; Thence with a curve to the right with an arc length of 214.98 feet, with a radius of 241.22 feet, with a curve to the right with an arc length of 207.94 feet; Thence N 80°33'27" W, a distance of 171.62 feet, Thence W th a curve to the right with an arc length of 207.94 feet; Thence N 29°29'39" W, a distance of 171.62 feet. Thence with a curve to the right with an arc length of 161.42 feet, with a radius of 214.59 feet, with a chord bearing of N 07°56'40" W, with a chord length of 157.64 feet; Thence N 13°36'18" E, a distance of 133.64 feet;	dany Survey of Parent Lands. Not intended for <b>Cocation Code: 7217</b> Location Code: 7217 W2 ISVE Sunty, Kentud
Thence with a curve to the right with an arc length of 232.13 feet, with a radius of 316.96 feet, with a chord bearing of N 34°35′09° E, with a chord bearing of N 34°35′09° E, with a chord length of 226.98 feet; Thence with a curve to the left with an arc length of 87.04 feet, with a radius of 124.62 feet, with a curve to the right with an arc length of 75.77 feet, with a radius of 131.12 feet, with a curve to the right with an arc length of 75.77 feet, with a radius of 131.12 feet, with a chord bearing of N 32°06′09° E, with a chord length of 74.72 feet; Thence with a curve to the right with an arc length of 75.77 feet, with a radius of 131.12 feet, with a chord bearing of N 32°06′09° E, with a chord length of 74.72 feet; Thence N 48°39′26″ E, a distance of 98.28 feet; Thence N 48°52′36″ E, a distance of 98.28 feet; Thence N 63°17′30″ E, a distance of 98.42 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.	Minors E
Said Easement contains 1.36 Acres (59,342 Square Feet), more or less.	DESCRIPTIONS DWG#: 22302 ISSUE #: 0 ISSUE ANTE: 11-03-2022 ISSUE DATE: 11-03-2022 ISSUE DAT

ŝ
IS
Ξ
PR
ŝ
Щ
ŝ

All that Tract or Parcel of land lying and being in Casey County, Kentucky, and being a portion of the property of Peter Primiano and Angela Primiano, of record in Deed Book 274, Page 248, Clerk's Office, Casey County, Kentucky, and being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCE at the Northern end of a thirty-two-inch Culvert located of the Northeast side of Minors Branch Road; Thence along a Chord Tie Line having a Bearing of S 18°36'02" W, a distance of 1,013.52 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

Thence S 05°18'46" E, a distance of 85.00 feet; Thence S 84°41'14" W, a distance of 60.00 feet; Thence N 05°18'46" W, a distance of 85.00 feet; Thence N 84°41'14" E, a distance of 60.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Said Premises contains 0.12 Acres (5,100 Square Feet), more or less.



THE LAND CONSULTANTS 5449 Highway #41 LC	Jasper, TN 37347 (423) 304-6722 PREPARED FOR VERIZON WIRELESS		16: 721755 Y 243 JRVEY	DE SC HW V HM	ors Branch Ro Loca VJ		DESCRIPTIONS	SHEET DWG#: 22302 ISSUE #: 0 ISSUE DATE: 11-03-2022 ISSUE DATE: 11-0
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PARENT TAX PARCEL Property located in Casey County, Kentucky Parcel 1: Tract One: Beginning at a beech and lynn in Minor's line; thence South 55 deg. East 78 poles to a white oak; thence West 112 poles to two beeches in Minor's line; thence with his line South 125 poles to the beginning. There is excluded from this tract an off-conveyance to Howard Conder. Said off-conveyance being of record in Deed Book 62, Page 352, in the office of the Clerk of the Casey County Court.	Tract Two: A certain tract or parcel of land lying in Casey County, Kentucky, on Elk Cave Branch of Harlan's branch of North Rolling Fork of Salt River and bounded as follows: Beginning at a double sugar tree; David Green's corner, thence with his line N 50 deg. 50 min. West 28-1/5 rods to a stone with three ashes and red bud as pointers, formerly three dogwoods, David Green's corner and Minor's corner; thence with Minor's line North 61 deg. 40 min. East 22 rods to stone corner, formerly sugar tree, supposed to be Minor's corner now Elder's; thence N 21 deg. 40 min. East 27-1/5 rods to a large beech J.W. Gee's corner; thence his line S 52 deg. 50 min. East 47 rods to a stake in J.L. King's line, thence with it South 62 deg. 10 min. West 50 rods to the beginning, this corner is on top of hill. There is excluded from Tract Two the following off-conveyance from B.H. Mills, single to James S. Mills and Susie Mills, his wife, by deed dated the 6th day of July, 1971, and of record in Deed Book 82, Page 433 in the office of the Clerk of the Casey County Court: Beginning at a small black oak and running North 3 deg. West 24.56 poles to a stone on the North side of the creek; thence up the creek South 24 deg. East 17 poles to an ash on the South side of the road; thence South 34 deg. West 13.40 poles to the point of beginning 1.210 acres more or less according to the survey of Tewer Mere 45 point 55 deg. 100 runs for 100 acres to the second in the South 24 deg. East 17 poles to an ash on the South side of the road; thence South 34 defe. West 13.40 poles to the point of beginning North 3.40 duest 1.210 acres more or less according to the survey of Tewer of the start and bould south 2.4 deg. East 17 poles to an ash of the second in the second in the survey of the survey of the south 24 deg. East 17 poles to an ash of the second in the second in the survey of the survey of the second in the second in the second in the survey of the second in the second i	Parcel 2: Tract No. 1: Beginning at a stone, papaw and sassafras on the knob in A. J. Shearin's line; thence with his line N 12 W 54 poles to a beech and dogwood; thence 58 W 54-1/2 poles to a white oak stump; thence S 11-1/2 E 80-1/2 poles to a hickory on the top of the knob in G.L. Minor's line; thence with top of knob S 82-1/2 E 38 poles to a black oak and chestnut; thence W 37 E 8-3/5 poles to the beginning, containing 17 acres, the boundary taken for more or less.	Tract No. 2: Beginning at a white oak on Harlins Branch, corner to M.A. Carter, thence S 2 E 68 poles to a hickory corner to same, thence with G.L. Minors to a double poplar; thence E 86 poles to a beech, corner to James King; thence S 10 W 32 poles to a beech and hickory corner to same; thence N 74 W 26 poles to the beginning, the boundary taken for 20 acres, more or less.	Tract No. 3: Beginning at a hickory and sugar tree on a ridge; N 33 W 114 poles to a double poplar thence S with West side of ridge 84 poles to four small chestnuts on point of knob; thence East course a straight line to the beginning,	Tract No. 4: Beginning at a beech; thence S 10 W 34 poles to a hickory; thence S 54 E 13 poles to a stone; thence N 10 E 40-1/2 (sic) poles to the beginning, containing 3 acres, more or less. There is excluded from the above the parcels or properties described in the following deeds: (1) .912 acres conveyed to Jay T. Crowe in Deed Book 181, Page 760, in the Casey County Clerk's office; (2) 1.598 acres conveyed to Steve Weaver and Kay Weaver in Deed Book 168, Page 634, in the aforesaid Clerk's office:	<ul> <li>(3) 2.302 acres conveyed to Tracy Mills in Deed Book 167, Page 192, in the aforesaid Clerk's office;</li> <li>(4) 2.261 acres conveyed in Deed Book 165, Page 413, in the aforesaid Clerk's office;</li> <li>(5) 13.09 acres conveyed to Glen Bailes in Deed Book 120, Page 457, in the aforesaid Clerk's office;</li> <li>(6) 2.12 acres conveyed to Jay Thomas Crowe in Deed Book 119, Page 185, in the aforesaid Clerk's office;</li> <li>(7) .65 acres conveyed in Deed Book 126, Page 635, in the aforesaid Clerk's office;</li> </ul>	AND BEING the same property conveyed to Peter Primiano and Angela Primiano from Jerald C. Shepherd and Mary M. Shepherd by Deed dated April 27, 2011 and recorded May 6, 2011 in Deed Book 274, Page 248.	Tax Parcel No. 061-19F

## TITLE EXAMINATION

Surveyor's treatment of Title Examination Items is limited to the scope described in ALTA/NSPS 2016 requirements, Section 6. C. ii., and is limited to determination of the extent of land, that Title Items may influence, if any. Surveyor may indicate where review by Title Attorney may be warranted.)

Reference: Report of Title, issued by Fidelity National Title Insurance Company, Order No.: 37793441, Issue Date: September 6, 2022, Schedule B, Part II:

Item 1: Taxes: Not addressed by Suevey.

Item 2: Right-of-Way Easement, Deed Book 192-529:

60' Electric Easement, being 30' from the centerline of electric system. Applies to Parent Parcel. Power Lines are shown within Survey Area. Deed does not provide information necessary to establish if the lines existing within the Survey area are the lines that this easement was intended to service. Item 3: Mortage, Deed Book 216-407: Applies to Parent Parcel. Blanket in nature and not subject to separate mapping.

Surveyor's certification of Survey extends only to the Survey Area as shown on Survey Map Sheets. This sheet includes items based on information supplied to Surveyor by Title Examiners and other sources, presented hereon as a convenience to clients, not included under Survey Certification. No Survey was performed outside the Survey Area.

TRAVIS L SHIELDS TRAVIS L SHIELDS TRAVIS L SHIELDS 4246 LICCKISED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR


























Structural Design Report 300' S3TL Series HD1 Self-Supporting Tower Site: Hwy 243, KY Site Number: US-KY-5186

Prepared for: VERTICAL BRIDGE REIT, LLC by: Sabre Industries <sup>™</sup>

Job Number: 539269

March 7, 2024

Tower Profile	1-2
Foundation Design Summary	3
Maximum Leg Loads	4
Maximum Diagonal Loads	5
Maximum Foundation Loads	6
Calculations	7-28



Digitally Signed By Robert Beacom DN: C=US,SERIALNUMBER=MAS20 240205295328,ST=Texas,L=Alv arado,O=SABRE INDUSTRIES\, INC.,CN=Robert Beacom Date: 2024.03.07 10:18:20

	L21/2X21/2X3/16 I L2X2X1/8 I L2X2X16 NONE M NONE I NONE I NONE I NONE M NONE NONE	2 X 2 1/2 X 3/16 1 L 2 X 2 X 1/8 1 L 2 X 2 X 1/8 M NONE 1 L 2 X 2 X 1/2 X 2 X 1/2 X 2 X 1/2 X 2 X 1/2 X 2 X 2 X 2 X 2 X 2 X 2 X 2 X 2 X 2 X	L21/2X21/2X3/16 I L2X2X1/8 I L2X2X1/8 I L2X2X1 NONE (1) NONE I NONE I NONE I NONE I NONE (1)	L21/2X21/2X3/16     I     L2X2X1/8     I     L2X2X1/8       NONE     M     NONE     M     NONE       NONE     (1) 5/8"     (1) 5/8"     5'       13'     11'     8'     7'     16@5'	L2 12X 21/2X 3/16     I     L2 X2X 1/8     I     L2 X2 X1/8       NONE     M     NONE     M     NONE     I       NONE     (1) 5/8"     (1) 5/8"     5'       NONE     (1) 5/8"     5'     16 © 5'       NONE     (1) 5/8"     16 © 5'     2975     2975
L4X4X1/4 L31/2X31/2X1/4 H L21/2X21/2X3/16 I L2X2	NONE	M NONE I	2 <sup>1</sup>	M NONE 1	M NONE 1 5 16@5
A L31/2X31/2X1/4 H		(1) 5/8"	(1) 5/8"	(1) 5/8.	(1) 5/8" 7"   1825
4 L31/2X31/2X1/4 H					
4 L31/2X31/2X1/4 NONE	NONE	NONE			
4			15.	ţ	3008
14		(1) 3/4"	(1) 3/4"		
1X4X1/4			21	12 @ 10'	12@10
(1)		(2) 5/8"	5/8" 23'		
		d	P 4"	1 G	27 27 6185
U - Z I		0 K (2) 3/4"	38		
r x x x				aht o	ž
		Sub-Horizontals Brace Bolts	Sub-Horizontals Brace Bolts Top Face Width	Sub-Horizontals Brace Bolts Top Face Width Panel Count/Height	Sub-Horizontals Brace Bolts Top Face Width Panel Count/Heig Section Weight



#### **Designed Appurtenance Loading**

Elev	Description	Tx-Line
295	(1) 42,000 Sq.In. (Ka = 0.82) + 12,000 lb	(18) 1 5/8"
284	(1) 30,000 Sq. In. (Ka = 0.82) + 8,000 lbs	(12) 1 5/8"
274	(1) 30,000 Sq. In. (Ka = 0.82) + 8,000 lbs	(12) 1 5/8"
260	(2) Leg Dish Mount	
260	(2) 6' Solid Dish W/ Radome	(2) 1 5/8"

#### Design Criteria - ANSI/TIA-222-H

Wind Speed (No Ice)	105 mph
Wind Speed (Ice)	30 mph
Design Ice Thickness	1.50 in
Risk Category	1
Exposure Category	Site-Specific
Topographic Factor Procedure	Method 1 (Simplified)
Topographic Category	1
Ground Elevation	1278 ft
Seismic Importance Factor, le	1.00
0.2-sec Spectral Response, Ss	0.167 g
1-sec Spectral Response, S1	0.09 g
Site Class	D (DEFAULT)
Seismic Design Category	C
Basic Seismic Force-Resisting System	relecommunication Tower (Truss: Steel)

Base Reactions - Wind/Ice

Total Fou	Indation	Individual F	Footing	
Shear (kips)	62.38	Shear (kips)	39.11	
Axial (kips)	267.38	Compression (kips)	445	
Moment (ft-kips)	10986	Uplift (kips)	366	

#### **Base Reactions - Seismic**

Total Fou	indation	Individual F	Individual Footing	
Shear (kips)	3.24	Shear (kips)	4.4	
Axial (kips)	119.15	Compression (kips)	69	
Moment (ft-kips)	796	Uplift (kips)	2	

#### Notes

1) All legs are A500 (50 ksi Min. Yield).

2) All braces are A572 Grade 50.

3) All brace bolts are A325-X.

The tower model is S3TL Series HD1.

 Transmission lines are to be attached to standard 12 hole waveguide ladders with stackable hangers.

- 6) Azimuths are relative (not based on true north).
- 7) Foundation loads shown are maximums.

8) All unequal angles are oriented with the short leg vertical.

9) Weights shown are estimates. Final weights may vary.
10) This tower design and, if applicable, the foundation design(s) shown on the following page(s) also meet or exceed the requirements of the 2015 International Building Code.

11) Tower Rating: 98.9%

12) No grout is required under the base plates.



Material List

Display	Value	Display	Value	
A	5.563 OD X .500	J	L 3 1/2 X 3 1/2 X 1/4	
в	4.500 OD X .337	к	NONE	
С	3.500 OD X .300	L	L4X4X1/4	
D	2.375 OD X .154	M	L2X2X1/8	
E	L 5 X 3 1/2 X 5/16	N	L3X3X1/4	
F	L4X4X5/16	0	L 2 1/2 X 2 1/2 X 3/16	
G	L 5 X 3 1/2 X 1/4	P	L 2 1/2 X 2 1/2 X 1/4	
н	L 3 X 3 X 3/16	Q	1 @ 13.333'	
1	L2X2X3/16	R	1 @ 6.667	

Sabre Industries	Sabre Industries	Job:	539269		
Sabre Industries	P.O. Box 658	Customer:	VERTICAL BRI	IDGE REIT, LLC	
INNOVATION DELIVERED Sigux City, IA 51102-0558 Phone (72) 228-0890 Fix: (72) 279-0814 Information contained herein is the sole property of Sabre Communications Corporation, constitutes a	Site Name:	Hwy 243, KY U	IS-KY-5186		
	Description:	300' S3TL			
tade secret as defined by towa Code Ch. 550 and shall not be reproduced, copied or used in whole or part for any purpose whatsoever without the prior written consent of Sabre Communications Commention		Date:	3/7/2024	By: REB	

not be reproduced, copied or used in whole or part for any purpose whatsoever without the prior written consent of Sabre Industries. 7101 Southbridge Dr - P.O. Box 658 - Sioux City, IA 51102-0658 - Phone 712.258.6690 - Fax 712.258.8250

Information contained herein is the sole property of Sabre Industries, constitutes a trade secret as defined by Iowa Code Ch. 550 and shall

#### Customer: VERTICAL BRIDGE REIT, LLC Site: Hwy 243, KY US-KY-5186

300 ft. Model S3TL Series HD1 Self Supporting Tower



# 37'-0" PLAN VIEW

Center of Tower



CAUTION: Center of tower is not in center of slab.

### Notes:

- Concrete shall have a minimum 28-day compressive strength of 4,500 psi, in accordance with ACI 318-14.
- 2) Rebar to conform to ASTM specification A615 Grade 60.
- 3) All rebar to have a minimum of 3" concrete cover.
- 4) All exposed concrete corners to be chamfered 3/4".
- The foundation design is based on the geotechnical report by Delta Oaks Group project no. GEO24-20675-08, dated; 2/14/24.
- See the geotechnical report for compaction requirements, if specified.
- 4' of soil cover is required over the entire area of the foundation slab.
- The bottom anchor bolt template shall be positioned as closely as possible to the bottom of the anchor bolts.

1.1.1	(20) #7 vertical rebar w/ hooks at bottom w/
Pier	#4 rebar ties, two (2) within top 5" of pier ther 4" C/C
Mat	(66) #8 horizontal rebar evenly spaced each way top and bottom. (264 total)
	Anchor Bolts per Leg
(6) 1.2	5" dia. x 63" F1554-105 on a 12.75" B.C. w/ 8" max. projection above concrete.

No.: 539269 Date: 03/07/2024 By: REB





7 mar 2024 10:04:20





7 mar 2024 10:04:20

### Maximum



DRAWFORCE Ver 2.2	(c) Guymast Inc.	2006-2009	Phone: (416)	736-7453	7 mar
Licensed to: Sabre	Towers and Poles				10:

2024 10:04:20

Maximum





Latticed Tower Analysis (Unguyed) Processed under license at:	(c)2017 Guymast Inc. 416-736-7453
Sabre Towers and Poles	on: 7 mar 2024 at: 10:04:20

MAST	GEOMETRY	1	Ft-	- A - I
CILLED T	GEOPICIA			
		in i	1000	

PANEL TYPE	NO.OF LEGS	ELEV.AT BOTTOM	ELEV.AT TOP	F.W.AT BOTTOM	F.W.AT TOP	TYPICAL PANEL HEIGHT	
x	3	295.00	300.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	
x	3	280.00	295.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	
x	3	275.00	280.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	
х	3	260.00	275.00	5.00	5.00	5.00	
х	3	255.00	260.00	5.50	5.00	5.00	
x	3	240.00	255.00	7.00	5.50	5.00	
x	3	220.00	240.00	9.00	7.00	5.00	
x	3 3 3	200.00	220.00	11.00	9.00	6.67	
x	3	180.00	200.00	13.00	11.00	6.67	
x	3	160.00	180.00	15.00	13.00	6.67	
x	3	140.00	160.00	17.00	15.00	10.00	
x	3	120.00	140.00	19.00	17.00	10.00	
x	3	100.00	120.00	21.00	19.00	10.00	
x	3	80.00	100.00	23.00	21.00	10.00	
x	3	60.00	80.00	25.00	23.00	10.00	
x	3	40.00	60.00	27.00	25.00	10.00	
v	3	33.33	40.00	27.67	27.00	6.67	
A	3	20.00	33.33	29.00	27.67	13.33	
v	333	13.33	20.00	29.67	29.00	6.67	
A	3	0.00	13.33	31.00	29.67	13.33	

MEMBER PROPERTIES

MEMBER	BOTTOM	TOP	X-SECTN	RADIUS	ELASTIC	THERMAL	
TYPE	ELEV	ELEV	AREA	OF GYRAT	MODULUS	EXPANSN	
TIPE	ft	ft	in.sq	in	ksi	/deg	
	**	10	TH'SA	*11	POT	/ deg	
LE	280.00	300.00	1.075	0.787	29000.	0.0000117	
LE	260.00	280.00	3.016	0.787	29000.	0.0000117	
LE	240.00	260.00	4.407	0.787	29000.	0.0000117	
LE	180.00	240.00	6.111	0.787	29000.	0.0000117	
LE	160.00	180.00	7.952	0.787	29000.	0.0000117	
LE	100.00	160.00	8.399	0.787	29000.	0.0000117	
LE	0.00	100.00	12.763	0.787	29000.	0.0000117	
DI	280.00	300.00	0.484	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
DI	260.00	280.00	0.715	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
DI	220.00	260.00	0.484	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
DI	200.00	220.00	0.715	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
DI	160.00	200.00	0.902	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
DI	140.00	160.00	1.090	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
DI	100.00	140.00	1.688	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
DI	33.33	100.00	1.938	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
DI	20.00	33.33	2.062	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
DI	13.33	20.00	2.402	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
DI	0.00	13.33	2.559	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
HO	295.00	300.00	0.484	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
HO	275.00	280.00	0.715	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
HO	255.00	260.00	0.484	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
HO	20.00	33.33	1.938	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
HO	0.00	13.33	1.688	0.626	29000.	0.0000117	
BR	20.00	33.33	1.438	0.000	29000.	0.0000117	
BR	0.00	13.33	1.438	0.000	29000.	0.0000117	

FACTORED MEMBER RESISTANCES

BOTTOM	TOP	LI	GS	DIAG	ONALS	HORIZ	ONTALS	INT	BRACING
ELEV	ELEV	COMP	TENS	COMP kip	TENS	COMP kip	TENS	COMP	TENS
295.0	300.0	31.84	48.70	7.16	7.16	7.16	7.16	0.00	0.00
280.0	295.0	31.84	48.70	7.16	7.16	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

275.0	280.0	111.82	136.93	10.74	10.74	10.72	10.72	0.00	0.00	
260.0	275.0	111.82	136.93	10.74	10.74	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
255.0	260.0	177.29	199.92	7.16	7.16	7.16	7.16	0.00	0.00	
240.0	255.0	177.29	199.92	7.16	7.16	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
220.0	240.0	256.32	277.05	7.13	7.13	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
200.0	220.0	241.28	277.05	6.51	6.51	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
180.0	200.0	241.28	277.05	9.45	9.45	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
160.0	180.0	312.59	361.16	7.32	7.32	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
140.0	160.0	336.31	379.88	8.84	8.84	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
120.0	140.0	336.31	379.88	15.88	15.88	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
100.0	120.0	336.31	379.88	13.59	13.59	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
80.0	100.0	509.22	523.32	17.02	17.02	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
60.0	80.0	509.22	523.32	18.13	18.13	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
40.0	60.0	509.22	523.32	16.06	16.06	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
33.3	40.0	546.43	523.32	20.48	20.48	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
20.0	33.3	546.43	523.32	31.46	31.46	19.77	19.77	9.39	9.39	
13.3	20.0	546.43	545.12	23.11	23.11	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
0.0	13.3	546.43	545.12	36.11	36.11	12.85	12.85	8.35	8.35	

\* Only 5 condition(s) shown in full \* Some wind loads may have been derived from full-scale wind tunnel testing

LOADING CONDITION A

105 mph wind with no ice. Wind Azimuth: 0. (1.2 D + 1.0 Wo)

LOAD	ELEV	APPLY LO	AD. AT	LOAD	FORCE	S		INTS	
TYPE		RADIUS	AZI	AZI	HORIZ	DOWN	VERTICAL	TORSNAL	
	ft	ft			kip	kip	ft-kip	ft-kip	
с	295.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	6.27	14.40	0.00	0.00	
C	284.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	4.43	9.60	0.00	0.00	
с	274.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	4.38	9.60	0.00	0.00	
D	300.0	0.00	180.0	0.0	0.05	0.04	0.00	0.00	
D	295.0	0.00	180.0	0.0	0.05	0.04	0.00	0.00	
D	295.0	0.00	318.0	0.0	0.09	0.06	0.06	-0.07	
D	285.0	0.00	318.0	0.0	0.09	0.06	0.06	-0.07	
D	285.0	0.00	334.7	0.0	0.11	0.08	0.06	-0.04	
D	280.0	0.00	334.7	0.0	0.11	0.08	0.06	-0.04	
D	280.0	0.00	338.4	0.0	0.12	0.12	0.06	-0.04	
D	275.0	0.00	338.4	0.0	0.12	0.12	0.06	-0.04	
D	275.0	0.00	1.1	0.0	0.12	0.12	0.06	-0.03	
D	260.0		7.7	0.0	0.12	0.13	0.06	-0.02	
D	260.0	0.00	18.0	0.0	0.13	0.14	0.08	-0.01	
D	240.0	0.00	11.4	0.0	0.13	0.14	0.07	-0.02	
D	240.0	0.00	24.5	0.0	0.13	0.16	0.10	0.00	
D	220.0	0.00	20.0	0.0	0.14	0.17		-0.01	
D	220.0			0.0	0.13	0.17	0.11	0.01	
D	200.0	0.00		0.0	0.14	0.17	0.10	0.00	
D	200.0	0.00		0.0	0.14	0.19	0.13	0.02	
D	180.0	0.00		0.0	0.15	0.19	0.12	0.01	
D	180.0			0.0	0.14	0.21	0.15	0.03	
D	160.0	0.00		0.0	0.15	0.22	0.14	0.02	
D	160.0	0.00	36.6	0.0	0.14	0.22	0.16	0.04	
D	140.0	0.00	35.6	0.0	0.15	0.22	0.15	0.03	
D	140.0	0.00	38.2	0.0	0.15	0.25		0.05	
D	120.0	0.00	37.4	0.0	0.15	0.26	0.17	0.04	
D	120.0	0.00	39.5	0.0	0.15	0.26	0.20	0.06	
D	100.0	0.00	38.9	0.0	0.15	0.26	0.19	0.05	
D	100.0	0.00	40.6	0.0	0.13	0.34	0.22	0.05	
				0.0	0.18		0.21	0.07	
D	80.0	0.00	40.1			0.34			
D	80.0	0.00	41.5	0.0	0.17	0.34	0.24	0.07	
D	60.0	0.00	41.1	0.0		0.35	0.23		
D	60.0	0.00	42.3	0.0	0.17	0.35	0.26	0.08	
D	40.0	0.00	42.0	0.0	0.17	0.36	0.25	0.08	
D	40.0	0.00	43.1	0.0	0.14	0.33	0.28	0.07	
D	33.3	0.00	43.1	0.0	0.14	0.33	0.28	0.07	
D	33.3	0.00	42.7	0.0	0.16	0.42	0.27	0.07	
D	20.0	0.00	42.7	0.0	0.16	0.42	0.27	0.07	
D	20.0	0.00	43.7	0.0	0.12	0.36		0.07	
D	13.3	0.00	43.7	0.0	0.12	0.36	0.29	0.07	

ANTEN	NA LOADIN	c							
	TETETT								
	ANTENNA.		inin.	ATTAC	HMENT		ANTEN	NA FORCES	
TYPE		ELE	V AZI	1.	AZI	AXIAL	SHEAR	GRAVITY	TORSION
		ft		ft		kip	kip	kip	ft-kip
STD+R		260.	0 90.0	4.4	120.0	0.09	-0.29	0.24	-0.6
STD+R		260.	0 270.0	4.4	240.0	0.09	0.29	0.24	0.6

105 mph wind with no ice. Wind Azimuth: 0. (0.9 D + 1.0 Wo)

MAST LOADING -----

	LOAD	ELEV	APPLYLO		LOAD		ES		ENTS
1	TYPE		RADIUS	AZI	AZI	HORIZ	DOWN	VERTICAL	TORSNAL
		ft	ft			kip	kip	ft-kip	ft-kip
c		295.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	6.27	10.80	0.00	0.00
	Ċ	284.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	4.43	7.20	0.00	0.00
4	2	274.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	4.38	7.20	0.00	0.00
I	0	300.0	0.00	180.0	0.0	0.05	0.03	0.00	0.00
I	D	295.0	0.00	180.0	0.0	0.05	0.03	0.00	0.00
I	D	295.0	0.00	318.0	0.0	0.09	0.04	0.04	-0.07
I	D	285.0	0.00	318.0	0.0	0.09	0.04	0.04	-0.07
I	D	285.0	0.00	334.7	0.0	0.11	0.06	0.05	-0.04
I	D	280.0	0.00	334.7	0.0	0.11	0.06	0.05	-0.04
I	D	280.0	0.00	338.4	0.0	0.12	0.09	0.05	-0.04
I	D	275.0	0.00	338.4	0.0	0.12	0.09	0.05	-0.04
I	D	275.0	0.00	1.1	0.0	0.12	0.09	0.05	-0.03
I	D	260.0	0.00	7.7	0.0	0.12	0.10	0.05	-0.02
I	D	260.0	0.00	18.0	0.0	0.13	0.11	0.06	-0.01
I	D	240.0	0.00	11.4	0.0	0.13	0.10	0.05	-0.02
	D	240.0	0.00	24.5	0.0	0.13	0.12	0.07	0.00
I	D	220.0	0.00	20.0	0.0	0.14	0.12	0.06	-0.01
1	D	220.0	0.00	28.8	0.0	0.13	0.13	0.08	0.01
	D	200.0	0.00	26.0	0.0	0.14	0.13	0.08	0.00
	D	200.0	0.00	32.2	0.0	0.14	0.14	0.10	0.02
	D	180.0	0.00	30.1	0.0	0.15	0.14	0.09	0.01
	D	180.0	0.00	34.7	0.0	0.14	0.16	0.11	0.03
	D	160.0	0.00	33.1	0.0	0.15	0.16	0.10	0.02
	D	160.0	0.00	36.6	0.0	0.14	0.16	0.12	0.04
	D	140.0	0.00	35.6	0.0	0.15	0.17	0.12	0.03
	D	140.0	0.00	38.2	0.0	0.15	0.19	0.14	0.05
	D	120.0		37.4	0.0	0.15	0,19	0.13	0.04
	D	120.0	0.00	39.5	0.0	0.15	0.19	0.15	0.06
	D	100.0	0.00	38.9	0.0	0.15	0.20	0.14	0.05
	D	100.0	0.00	40.6	0.0	0.17	0.25	0.16	0.07
	D	80.0	0.00	40.1	0.0	0.18	0.25	0.16	0.07
	D	80.0	0.00	41.5	0.0	0.17	0.26	0.18	0.07
	D	60.0	0.00	41.1	0.0	0.17	0.26	0.17	0.07
	D	60.0	0.00	42.3	0.0	0.17	0.26	0.19	0.08
	D	40.0	0.00	42.0	0.0	0.17	0.27	0.18	0.08
	D	40.0	0.00	43.1	0.0	0.14	0.25	0.21	0.07
	D	33.3	0.00	43.1	0.0	0.14	0.25	0.21	0.07
	D	33.3	0.00	42.7	0.0	0.16	0.31	0.20	0.07
	D	20.0	0.00	42.7	0.0	0.16	0.31	0.20	0.07
	D	20.0	0.00	43.7	0.0	0.12	0.27	0.22	0.07
	D	13.3	0.00	43.7	0.0	0.12	0.27	0.22	0.07
	D	13.3	0.00	43.4	0.0	0.14	0.33		0.07
	D	0.0	0.00	43.4	0.0	0.14	0.33	0.21	0.07
11	-	0.0	0.00	40.4	0.0	0.14	4.35	0.21	0.07

ANTENNA LOADING -----

ANTENNA.			ATTAC	HMENT		ANTEN	NA FORCES	
TYPE	ELEV ft	AZI	RAD ft	AZI	AXIAL	SHEAR kip	GRAVITY kip	TORSION ft-kip
STD+R	260.0	90.0	4.4	120.0	0.09	-0.29	0.18	-0.65
STD+R	260.0	270.0	4.4	240.0	0.09	0.29	0.18	0.65

30 mph wind with 1.5 ice. Wind Azimuth: 0. (1.2 D + 1.0 Di + 1.0 Wi)

LOAD	ELEV	APPLY LO	ADAT	LOAD	FORCES	5		NTS	
TYPE	ft	RADIUS ft	AZI	AZI	HORIZ	DOWN	VERTICAL ft-kip	TORSNAL ft-kip	
c	295.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.89	36.81	0.00	0.00	
С	284.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.63	24.48	0.00	0.00	
c	274.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.62	24.43	0.00	0.00	
D	300.0	0.00	180.0	0.0	0.01	0.18	0.00	0.00	
D	295.0	0.00	180.0	0.0	0.01	0.18	0.00	0.00	
D	295.0	0.00	318.0 318.0	0.0	0.01 0.01	0.25	0.22	-0.01	
D	285.0	0.00	340.5	0.0	0.01	0.31	0.21	0.00	
D	280.0	0.00	340.5	0.0	0.01	0.31	0.21	0.00	
D	280.0	0.00	346.1	0.0	0.01	0.40	0.22	0.00	
D	275.0	0.00	346.1	0.0	0.01	0.40	0.22	0.00	
D	270.0	0.00	7.1	0.0	0.01	0.40	0.23	0.00	
D	270.0	0.00	11.8	0.0	0.01	0.41	0.24	0.00	
D	260.0	0.00	11.8	0.0	0.01	0.41	0.24	0.00	
D	260.0	0.00	21.8	0.0	0.01	0.46	0.28	0.00	
D	255.0	0.00	19.6	0.0	0.01	0.44	0.27	0.00	
D	250.0	0.00	19.6	0.0	0.01	0.44	0.27	0.00	
D	250.0	0.00	17.4	0.0	0.01	0.44	0.26	0.00	
D	245.0	0.00	17.4	0.0	0.01	0.44	0.26	0.00	
D	240.0	0.00	15.2	0.0	0.01	0.45	0.25	0.00	
D	240.0	0.00	28.2	0.0	0.01	0.48	0.34	0.00	
D	235.0	0.00	28.2	0.0	0.01	0.48	0.34	0.00	
D	235.0	0.00	26.7	0.0	0.02	0.48	0.33	0.00	
D	230.0	0.00	25.2	0.0	0.02	0.49	0.31	0.00	
D	225.0	0.00	25.2	0.0	0.02	0.49	0.31	0.00	
D	225.0	0.00	23.7	0.0	0.02	0.50	0.30	0.00	
D	220.0	0.00	23.7	0.0	0.02	0.50	0.30	0.00	
D	213.3	0.00	32.5	0.0	0.01	0.48	0.40	0.00	
D	213.3	0.00	31.1	0.0	0.02	0.49	0.38	0.00	
D	206.7	0.00	31.1	0.0	0.02	0.49	0.38	0.00	
D	206.7	0.00	29.7	0.0	0.02	0.50	0.36	0.00	
D	200.0	0.00	35.8	0.0	0.02	0.53	0.46	0.00	
D	193.3	0.00	35.8	0.0	0.02	0.53	0.46	0.00	
D	193.3	0.00	34.8	0.0	0.02	0.53	0.44	0.00	
D	186.7	0.00	34.8	0.0	0.02	0.53	0.44	0.00	
D	180.0	0.00	33.7	0.0	0.02	0.54	0.42	0.00	
D	180.0	0.00	38.3	0.0	0.02	0.57	0.51	0.00	
D	173.3	0.00	38.3	0.0	0.02	0.57	0.51	0.00	
D	173.3	0.00	37.5	0.0	0.02	0.58	0.50	0.00	
D	166.7	0.00	36.7	0.0	0.02	0.58	0.48	0.00	
D	160.0	0.00	36.7	0.0	0.02	0.58	0.48	0.00	
D	160.0	0.00	40.1	0.0	0.02	0.58	0.57	0.00	
DD	150.0	0.00	40.1 39.2	0.0	0.02	0.58	0.57	0.00	
D	140.0	0.00	39.2	0.0	0.02	0.59	0.54	0.00	
D	140.0	0.00	41.7	0.0	0.02	0.64	0.63	0.00	
D	130.0	0.00	41.7	0.0	0.02	0.64	0.63	0.00	
D	130.0	0.00	40.9	0.0	0.02	0.65	0.60	0.00	
D	120.0	0.00	42.9	0.0	0.02	0.65	0.68	0.01	
D D D	110.0	0.00	42.9	0.0	0.02	0.65	0.68	0.01	
D	110.0	0.00	42.3	0.0	0.02	0.66	0.65	0.01	
D	100.0	0.00	42.3	0.0	0.02	0.66	0.65	0.01	
D	80.0	0.00	43.5	0.0	0.02	0.76	0.71	0.01	
D	80.0	0.00	44.8	0.0	0.02	0.77	0.79	0.01	
D	60.0	0.00	44.4	0.0	0.02	0.78	0.76	0.01	

D	60.0	0.00	45.5	0.0	0.02	0.78	0.83	0.01	
D	40.0	0.00	45.2	0.0	0.02	0.78	0.81	0.01	
D	40.0	0.00	46.0	0.0	0.02	0.70	0.86	0.01	
D	33.3	0.00	46.0	0.0	0.02	0.70	0.86	0.01	
D	33.3	0.00	45.8	0.0	0.02	0.94	0.85	0.01	
D	20.0	0.00	45.8	0.0	0.02	0.94	0.85	0.01	
D	20.0	0.00	44.8	0.0	0.01	0.61	0.40	0.01	
D	13.3	0.00	44.8	0.0	0.01	0.61	0.40	0.01	
D	13.3	0.00	45.9	0.0	0.02	0.86	0.69	0.01	
D	0.0	0.00	45.9	0.0	0.02	0.86	0.69	0.01	

ANTENNA LOADING

ANTENNA			ATTAC	HMENT		ANTEN	INA FORCES	
TYPE	ELEV ft	AZI	RAD ft	AZI	AXIAL	SHEAR	GRAVITY kip	TORSION ft-kip
STD+R	260.0	90.0	4.4	120.0	0.01	-0.03	0.83	-0.06
STD+R	260.0	270.0	4.4	240.0	0.01	0.03	0.83	0.06

LOADING CONDITION k

Seismic - Azimuth: 0. (1.2 D + 1.0 Ev + 1.0 Eh)

LOAD	ELEV	APPLY LOAL	DAT	LOAD	FORC	ES		ENTS	
TYPE		RADIUS	AZI	AZI	HORIZ	DOWN	VERTICAL	TORSNAL	
	ft	ft			kip	kip	ft-kip	ft-kip	
с	295.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.83	14.83	0.00	0.00	
C	290.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.05	0.89	0.00	0.00	
C	289.5	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.31	0.00	0.00	
C	284.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.52	9.88	0.00	0.00	
С	282.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.05	0.00	0.00	
C	282.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.14	0.00	0.00	
C	277.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.08	0.00	0.00	
C	277.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.21	0.00	0.00	
C	274.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.50	9.88	0.00	0.00	
c	270.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.08	1.63	0.00	0.00	
C	267.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.50	0.00	0.00	
C	267.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.39	0.00	0.00	
с	260.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.06	0.00	0.00	
C	260.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.38	0.00	0.00	
C	260.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.38	0.00	0.00	
С	260.0		0.0	0.0	0.00	0.06	0.00	0.00	
C	260.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.44	0.00	0.00	
C	260.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.44	0.00	0.00	
C	250.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.03	0.72	0.00	0.00	
C	250.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.03	0.61	0.00	0.00	
C	250.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.08	1.92	0.00	0.00	
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	230.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.03	0.72	0.00	0.00	
C	230.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.61	0.00	0.00	
C	230.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.09	2.38	0.00	0.00	
C	210.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.61	0.00	0.00	
C	210.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.72	0.00	0.00	
C	210.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.09	2.57	0.00	0.00	
С	190.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.08	2.85	0.00	0.00	
C	190.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.61	0.00	0.00	
C	190.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.72	0.00	0.00	
С	170.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.72	0.00	0.00	
c	170.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.61	0.00	0.00	
C	170.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.09	3.68	0.00	0.00	
C	150.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.61	0.00	0.00	
C	150.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.72	0.00	0.00	
C	150.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.08	3.72	0.00	0.00	
C	130.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.61	0.00	0.00	
C	130.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.72	0.00	0.00	
ccc	130.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.08	4.44	0.00	0.00	
C	110.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.61	0.00	0.00	
C	110.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.72	0.00	0.00	
C	110.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.06	4.61	0.00	0.00	
C	90.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.61	0.00	0.00	
C	90.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.06	6.19	0.00	0.00	
C	90.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.72	0.00	0.00	
с	70.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.61	0.00	0.00	

С	70.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.72	0.00	0.00	
C	70.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.05	6.49	0.00	0.00	
C	50.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.61	0.00	0.00	
C	50.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.72	0.00	0.00	
C	50.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.03	6.68	0.00	0.00	
C	30.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.72	0.00	0.00	
C	30.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.61	0.00	0.00	
C	30.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	7.64	0.00	0.00	
C	10.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.72	0.00	0.00	
C	10.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	8.12	0.00	0.00	
C	10.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.61	0.00	0.00	
D	300.0	0.00	180.0	180.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
D	0.0	0.00	180.0	180.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
-		-							

ANTENNA LOADING

ANTENNA			ATTAC	HMENT		ANTEN	NA FORCES	
TYPE	ELEV ft	AZI	RAD ft	AZI	AXIAL kip	SHEAR kip	GRAVITY kip	TORSION ft-kip
STD+R	260.0	90.0	4.4	120.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
STD+R	260.0	270.0	4.4	240.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

Seismic - Azimuth: 0\* (0.9 D - 1.0 Ev + 1.0 Eh)

-		
-		
	•	

V APPLY. LOAD		LOAD	FORCE				
RADIUS	AZI	AZI	HORIZ	DOWN	VERTICAL	TORSNAL	
t ft			kip	kip	ft-kip	ft-kip	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.83	10.37	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.05	0.62	0.00	0.00	
5 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.22		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.52	6.92	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.04		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.10	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.05		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.15	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.50	6.92	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.08	1.14		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.35	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.28		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.04	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.27		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.27	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.04	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.31	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.31			
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.50	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0				0.00	
0 0.00			0.03	0.43	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.08	1.34		0.00	
0 0.00		0.0	0.03	0.50		0.00	
	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.43	0.00	0.00	
	0.0	0.0	0.09	1.66		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.43	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.50		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.09	1.80		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.08	2.00		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.43		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.50		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.50		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	0.43	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.09	2.57	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.43		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.50	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.08	2.60		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.43	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.50		0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.08	3.11	0.00	0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.43	0.00	0.00	
	0.0					0.00	
0 0.00	0.0	0.0	0.06	3.22	0.00	0.00	
0	0.00	0.00 0.0	0.00 0.0 0.0	0.00 0.0 0.0 0.01	0.00 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.50	0.00 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.50 0.00	0.00 0.0 0.0 0.01 0.50 0.00 0.00

с	90.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.43	0.00	0.00
C	90.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.06	4.33	0.00	0.00
000	90.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.01	0.50	0.00	0.00
C	70.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.43	0.00	0.00
C	70.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.50	0.00	0.00
C	70.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.05	4.54	0.00	0.00
C	50.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.43	0.00	0.00
	50.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.50	0.00	0.00
000000	50.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.03	4.67	0.00	0.00
C	30.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.50	0.00	0.00
C	30.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.43	0.00	0.00
C	30.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.02	5.35	0.00	0.00
C	10.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.50	0.00	0.00
С	10.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	5.68	0.00	0.00
С	10.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	0.00	0.43	0.00	0.00
D	300.0	0.00	180.0	180.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
D	0.0	0.00	180.0	180.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

ANTENNA LOADING

ANTENNA			ATTAC	HMENT		ANTEN	NA FORCES	
TYPE	ELEV ft	AZI	RAD ft	AZI	AXIAL kip	SHEAR kip	GRAVITY kip	TORSION ft-kip
STD+R				120.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
STD+R	260.0	270.0	4.4	240.0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

MAXIMUM ANTENNA AND REFLECTOR ROTATIONS:

 
 ELEV ft
 AZI deg
 TYPE \*
 .....BEAM ROLL
 DEFLECTIONS (deg)...... YAW
 DEFLECTIONS (deg)...... TOTAL

 260.0
 90.0
 STD+R
 -1.709 D
 0.228 Q
 -1.821 G
 1.821 G

 260.0
 270.0
 STD+R
 1.709 D
 0.228 Q
 1.821 G
 1.821 G

## MAXIMUM TENSION IN MAST MEMBERS (kip)

ELEV ft	LEGS	DIAG	HORIZ	BRACE
300.0			0.82 M	0.00 A
295.0		1.25 G	0.22 i	0.00 A
290.0	0.17 M	3.10 R	0.09 E	0.00 A
	8.46 M	3.56 F	0.435	
285.0	16.40 M	5.28 M	0.30 Y	0.00 A
280.0	29.72 M	5.91 M	2.21 A	0.00 A
275.0			0.35 A	0.00 A
270.0	45.37 M	8.08 F	0.06 5	0.00 A
265.0	65.22 M	8.49 R	0.42 A	0.00 A
	86.48 M	8.88 L		
260.0	102.78 M	5.39 0	0.67 W	0.00 A
255.0	114.37 M	5.14 D	0.37 A	0.00 A
250.0			0.03 E	0.00 A
245.0	123.34 M	4.63 Q	0.26 A	0.00 A
10.000	132.41 M	4.53 D		
240.0	140.10 M	4.26 Q	0.05 E	0.00 A
235.0	147.69 M	4.21 J	0.14 A	0.00 A
230.0			0.12 E	0.00 A
225.0	154.46 M	4.12 0	0.11 A	0.00 A
220.0	161.18 M	4.10 K	0.12 A	0.00 A
	168.23 M	4.43 Q		
213.3			0.15 A	A 00.0

206.7	176.29 M	4.37	ĸ	0.11 A	0.00 A
	183.67 M	4.38	Q		
200.0	190.97 M	4.39	ĸ	0.13 A	0.00 A
193.3	197.86 M	4.44	2	0.07 A	0.00 A
186.7	204.69 M	4.50	K	0.11 A	0.00 A
180.0	211.25 M	4.57		0.06 A	0.00 A
173.3	217.71 M	4.66	- T	0.13 A	0.00 A
166.7				0.05 A	0.00 A
160.0	224.06 M	4.77		0.12 A	0.00 A
150.0	231.75 M	5.36	Q	0.11 A	0.00 A
140.0	240.97 M	5.49	K	0.10 A	0.00 A
130.0	249.92 M	5.62	E	0.10 A	0.00 A
120.0	258.81 M	5.84	ĸ	0.06 A	0.00 A
	267.55 M	6.03	ĸ		
110.0	276.27 M	6.25	ĸ	0.09 A	0.00 A
100.0	284.87 M	6.51	ĸ	0.05 A	0.00 A
90.0	293.42 M	6.80	ĸ	0.05 A	0.00 A
80.0	302.02 M	7.11	ĸ	0.05 A	0.00 A
70.0	310.67 M	7.40	ĸ	0.04 A	0.00 A
60.0	319.35 M	7.72		0.14 k	0.00 A
50.0	328.02 M	7.99		0.06 S	0.00 A
40.0				0.20 A	0.00 A
33.3	338.36 M	8.33		0.60 Q	0.00 R
20.0	337.39 M	10.99		0.11 A	0.00 R
13.3	355.37 M	8.80	ĸ	0.52 Q	0.00 T
0.0	354.34 M	11.26	K	0.00 A	0.00 A

# MAXIMUM COMPRESSION IN MAST MEMBERS (kip)

ELEV ft	LEGS	DIAG	HORIZ	BRACE
300.0			-0.85 G	0.00 A
	-0.86 A	-1.19 M		0.00.0
295.0	-12.93 e	-3.35 F	-0.01 Q	0.00 A
290.0			-0.08 W	0.00 A
state al	-17.73 G	-3.33 R		1.11.
285.0	20 44 0	E 04 C	0.00 A	0.00 A
280.0	-29.44 G	-5.84 G	-1.50 S	0.00 A
	-44.33 G	-6.49 G		0.00
275.0			-0.18 S	0.00 A
270.0	-66.14 G	-7.80 X	-0.08 A	0.00 A
270.0	-87.01 G	-8.74 L		0.00 A
265.0			-0.26 S	0.00 A
	-109.29 G	-8.86 F		1.11.5
260.0	-125.70 G	-5.82 K	-1.35 A	0.00 A
255.0	-125.70 G	-3.82 A	-0.25 S	0.00 A
	-138.96 G	-4.83 P		0.000
250.0			-0.03 S	0.00 A

245.0	-147.85 G	-4.93 K	-0.18 S	0.00 A
240.0	-158.02 G	-4.37 V		
	-166.02 G	-4.45 K	-0.04 S	0.00 A
235.0	-174.54 G	-4.13 P	-0.10 S	0.00 A
230.0	-181.79 G	-4.29 K	-0.09 S	0.00 A
225.0	-189.38 G	-4.00 P	-0.08 S	A 00.0
220.0			-0.09 S	0.00 A
213.3	-197.07 G	-4.63 K	-0.12 S	0.00 A
206.7	-206.24 G	-4.32 W	-0.08 s	0.00 A
200.0	-214.46 G	-4.56 K	-0.10 S	0.00 A
	-222.85 G	-4.41 K		
193.3	-230.70 G	-4.63 K	-0.06 S	A 00.0
186.7	-238.62 G	-4.59 K	-0.08 S	0.00 A
180.0	-246.25 G	-4.77 K	-0.05 S	0.00 A
173.3			-0.10 S	0.00 A
166.7	-253.91 G	-4.83 K	-0.04 S	0.00 A
160.0	-261.44 G	-4.93 K	-0.09 S	0.00 A
150.0	-270.59 G	-5.63 K	-0.09 s	0.00 A
	-281.66 G	-5.72 K		
140.0	-292.55 G	-5.94 K	-0.08 S	0.00 A
130.0	-303.51 G	-6.07 K	-0.08 S	0.00 A
120.0	-314.36 G	-6.31 K	-0.05 S	0.00 A
110.0	-325.23 G	-6.51 K	-0.07 S	0.00 A
100.0			-0.04 S	0.00 A
90.0	-336.21 G	-6.78 K	-0.04 S	0.00 A
80.0	-347.41 G	-7.08 K	-0.04 S	0.00 A
70.0	-358.73 G	-7.38 K	-0.03 s	A 00.0
	-370.15 G	-7.67 K		
60.0	-381.67 G	-7.91 K	-0,02 c	0.00 A
50.0	-393.21 G	-8.17 K	-0.07 A	0.00 A
40.0	-406.13 G	-8.79 K	-0.17 S	A 00.0
33.3	-407.42 G	-11.29 K	-0.74 K	0.00 M
20.0			-0.08 S	0.00 M
13.3	-429.45 G	-9.16 K	-0.65 K	0.00 A
0.0	-430.82 G	-11.48 K	0.00 A	0.00 A
			1000.00	30.26 20

# FORCE/RESISTANCE RATIO IN LEGS

MAST		-	FORCE/		-	FORCE/
ELEV	MAX	COMP	RESIST	MAX	TENS	RESIST
ft	COMP	RESIST	RATIO	TENS	RESIST	RATIO
300.00 -						
	0.86	31.84	0.03	0.73	48.70	0.03
295.00 -	40.00					
290.00	12.93	31.84	0.41	0.17	48.70	0.00
290.00	17.73	31.84	0.56	8.46	48.70	0.17
285.00						
	29.44	31.84	0.92	16.40	48.70	0.34
280.00						

275.00	44.33	111.82	0.40	29.72	136.93	0.22
270.00	66.14	111.82	0.59	45.37	136.93	0.33
265.00	87.01	111.82	0.78	65.22	136.93	0.48
260.00	109.29	111.82	0.98	86.48	136.93	0.63
	125.70	177.29	0.71	102.78	199.92	0.51
255.00	138.96	177.29	0.78	114.37	199.92	0.57
250.00	147.85	177.29	0.83	123.34	199.92	0.62
245.00	158.02	177.29	0.89	132.41	199.92	0.66
240.00	166.02	256.32	0.65	140.10	277.05	0.51
235.00	174.54	256.32	0.68	147.69	277.05	0.53
230.00	181.79	256.32	0.71	154.46	277.05	0.56
225.00	189.38	256.32	0.74	161.18	277.05	0.58
220.00	197.07	241.28	0.82	168.23	277.05	0.61
213.33	206.24	241.28	0.85	176.29	277.05	0.64
206.67	214.46	241.28	0.89	183.67	277.05	0.66
200.00	222.85	241.28	0.92	190.97	277.05	0.69
193.33	230.70	241.28	0.96	197.86	277.05	0.71
186.67	238.62	241.28	0.99	204.69	277.05	0.74
180.00	246.25	312.59	0.79	211.25	361.16	0.58
173.33	253.91	312.59	0.81	217.71	361.16	0.60
166.67	261.44	312.59	0.84	224.06	361.16	0.62
160.00	270.59	336.31	0.80	231.75	379.88	0.61
150.00	281.66	336.31	0.84	240.97	379.88	0.63
140.00	292.55	336.31	0.87	249.92	379.88	0.66
130.00	303.51	336.31	0.90	258.81	379.88	0.68
120.00	314.36	336.31	0.93	267.55	379.88	0.70
110.00	325.23	336.31	0.97	276.27	379.88	0.73
100.00	336.21	509.22	0.66	284.87	523.32	0.54
90.00	347.41	509.22	0.68	293.42	523.32	0.56
80.00	358.73	509.22	0.70	302.02	523.32	0.58
70.00	370.15	509.22	0.73	310.67	523.32	0.59
60.00	381.67	509.22	0.75	319.35	523.32	0.61
50.00	393.21	509.22	0.77	328.02	523.32	0.63
40.00	406.13	546.43	0.74	338.36	523.32	0.65
33.33	407.42	546.43	0.75	337.39	523.32	0.64
20.00	429.45	546.43	0.79	355.37	545.12	0.65
13.33	430.82	546.43	0.79	354.34	545.12	0.65
0.00						

# FORCE/RESISTANCE RATIO IN DIAGONALS

	- DIA	G COMPR	ESSION -		DIAG	TENSION
MAST			FORCE/			FORCE/
ELEV	MAX	COMP	RESIST	MAX	TENS	RESIST

ft	COMP	RESIST	RATIO	TENS	RESIST	RATIO
300.00 -	1.19	7.16	0.17	1.25	7.16	0.17
295.00 -	3.35	7.16	0.47	3.10	7.16	0.43
290.00 -	3.33	7.16	0.46	3.56	7.16	0.50
285.00 -	5.84	7.16	0.82	5.28	7.16	0.74
280.00 -	6.49	10.74	0.60	5.91	10.74	0.55
275.00 -	7.80	10.74	0.73	8.08	10.74	0.75
270.00 -	8.74	10.74	0.81	8.49	10.74	0.79
265.00 -	8.86	10.74	0.82	8.88	10.74	0.83
260.00 -	5.82	7.16	0.81	5.39	7.16	0.75
255.00 -	4.83	7.16	0.67	5.14	7.16	0.72
250.00 -	4.93	7.16	0.69	4.63	7.16	0.65
245.00 -	4.37	7.16	0.61	4.53	7.16	0.63
240.00 -	4.45	7.13	0.62	4.26	7.13	0.60
235.00 -		7.13				
230.00 -	4.13		0.58	4.21	7.13	0.59
225.00 -	4.29	7.13		4.12	7.13	0.58
220.00 -	4.00	7.13	0.56	4.10	7.13	0.57
213.33 -	4.63	6.51	0.71	4.43	6.51	0.68
206.67 -	4.32	6.51	0.66	4.37	6.51	0.67
200.00 -	4.56	6.51	0.70	4.38	6.51	0.67
193.33 -	4.41	9.45	0.47	4.39	9.45	0.46
186.67 -	4.63	9.45	0.49	4.44	9.45	0.47
180.00	4.59	9.45	0.49	4.50	9.45	0.48
173.33 -	4.77	7.32	0.65	4.57	7.32	0.62
166.67	4.83	7.32	0.66	4.66	7.32	0.64
160.00	4.93	7.32	0.67	4.77	7.32	0.65
150.00	5.63	8.84	0.64	5.36	8.84	0.61
140.00	5.72	8.84	0.65	5.49	8.84	0.62
130.00	5.94	15.88	0.37	5.62	15.88	0.35
120.00	6.07	15.88	0.38	5.84	15.88	0.37
110.00	6.31	13.59	0.46	6.03	13.59	0.44
100.00	6.51	13.59	0.48	6.25	13.59	0.46
90.00	6.78	17.02	0.40	6.51	17.02	0.38
	7.08	17.02	0.42	6.80	17.02	0.40
80.00	7.38	18.13	0.41	7.11	18.13	0.39
70.00	7.67	18.13	0.42	7.40	18.13	0.41
60.00	7.91	16.06	0.49	7.72	16.06	0.48
50.00	8.17	16.06	0.51	7.99	16.06	0.50
40.00	8.79	20.48	0.43	8.33	20.48	0.41
33.33	11.29	31.46	0.36	10.99	31.46	0.35
20.00						

			8.80	23.11	0.38
13.33			11.00	36.11	0.01
0 00	11.48			36.11	0.31

MAXIMUM INDIVIDUAL FOUNDATION LOADS: (kip)

	LOADCO	MPONENTS		TOTAL
NORTH	EAST	DOWN	UPLIFT	SHEAR
39.11 G	34.19 K	444.79 G	-365.54 M	39.11 G

MAXIMUM TOTAL LOADS ON FOUNDATION : (kip & kip-ft)

	ORIZONTA	L	DOWN		OVERTURNING	3	TORSION	
NORTH	EAST @	TOTAL 0.0		NORTH	EAST	TOTAL @ 149.9		
62.4	-55.1	62.4	267.4	10985.5	-9954.9	10985.6	-48.3	
S	D	S	j	G	D	L	F	

Latticed Tower Analysis (Unguyed) (c)2017 Guymast Inc. 416-736-7453 Processed under license at:

Sabre Towers and Poles on: 7 mar 2024 at: 10:04:37

\* Only 1 condition(s) shown in full \* Some wind loads may have been derived from full-scale wind tunnel testing

LOADING CONDITION A

60 mph wind with no ice. Wind Azimuth: 0\* (1.0 D + 1.0 Wo)

LOAD	ELEV	APPLY LO	AD. AT	LOAD	FORCE	S		ENTS
TYPE		RADIUS	AZI	AZI	HORIZ	DOWN	VERTICAL	TORSNAL
	ft	ft			kip	kip	ft-kip	ft-kip
C	295.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	2.05	12.00	0.00	0.00
C	284.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	1.45	8.00	0.00	0.00
C	274.0	0.00	0.0	0.0	1.43	8.00	0.00	0.00
D	300.0	0.00	180.0	0.0	0.02	0.03	0.00	0.00
D	295.0	0.00	180.0	0.0	0.02	0.03	0.00	0.00
D	295.0	0.00	318.0	0.0	0.03	0.05	0.05	-0.02
D	285.0	0.00	318.0	0.0	0.03	0.05	0.05	-0.02
2	285.0	0.00	334.7	0.0	0.04	0.06	0.05	-0.01
D	280.0	0.00	334.7	0.0	0.04	0.06	0.05	-0.01
D	280.0	0.00	338.4	0.0	0.04	0.10	0.05	-0.01
D	275.0	0.00	338.4	0.0	0.04	0.10	0.05	-0.01
D	275.0	0.00	1.1	0.0	0.04	0.10	0.05	-0.01
D	260.0	0.00	7.7	0.0	0.04	0.11	0.05	-0.01
D	260.0	0.00	18.0	0.0	0.04	0.12	0.07	0.00
D	240.0	0.00	11.4	0.0	0.04	0.12	0.06	-0.01
D	240.0	0.00	24.5	0.0	0.04	0.14	0.08	0.00
D	220.0	0.00	20.0	0.0	0.05	0.14	0.07	0.00
D	220.0	0.00	28.8	0.0	0.04	0.14	0.09	0.00

D	200.0	0.00	26.0	0.0	0.05	0.15	0.08	0.00
D	200.0	0.00	32.2	0.0	0.05	0.15	0.11	0.01
D	180.0	0.00	30.1	0.0	0.05	0.16	0.10	0.00
D	180.0	0.00	34.7	0.0	0.05	0.18	0.12	0.01
D	160.0	0.00	33.1	0.0	0.05	0.18	0.11	0.01
D	160.0	0.00	36.6	0.0	0.05	0.18	0.14	0.01
D	140.0	0.00	35.6	0.0	0.05	0.18	0.13	0.01
D	140.0	0.00	38.2	0.0	0.05	0.21	0.15	0.02
D	120.0	0.00	37.4	0.0	0.05	0.21	0.14	0.01
D	120.0	0.00	39.5	0.0	0.05	0.22	0.17	0.02
D	100.0	0.00	38.9	0.0	0.05	0.22	0.16	0.02
D	100.0	0.00	40.6	0.0	0.06	0.28	0.18	0.02
D	80.0	0.00	40.1	0.0	0.06	0.28	0.17	0.02
D	80.0	0.00	41.5	0.0	0.06	0.29	0.20	0.02
D	60.0	0.00	41.1	0.0	0.06	0.29	0.19	0.02
D	60.0	0.00	42.3	0.0	0.06	0.29	0.21	0.02
D	40.0	0.00	42.0	0.0	0.06	0.30	0.20	0.02
D	40.0	0.00		0.0	0.05	0.28	0.23	0.02
D	33.3	0.00	43.1	0.0	0.05	0.28	0.23	0.02
D	33.3	0.00	42.7	0.0	0.06	0.35	0.22	0.02
D	20.0	0.00	42.7	0.0	0.06	0.35	0.22	0.02
D	20.0	0.00	43.7	0.0	0.04	0.30	0.24	0.02
D	13.3	0.00	43.7	0.0	0.04	0.30	0.24	0.02
D	13.3	0.00	43.4	0.0	0.05	0.36	0.24	0.02
D	0.0	0.00	43.4	0.0	0.05	0.36	0.24	0.02
ANTI	ENNA LOADIN	IG						
		-						
	ANTENNA		S. Carlos	ATTACH	MENT	AN	TENNA FORCE	5
TYP		E	LEV AZ		AZI		AR GRAVITY	
	Contraction of the second s	÷		F4		kin kin		ft-kin

	ft		ft		kip	kip	kip	ft-kip
STD+R					0.03	-0.09	2.2.2.2	
STD+R	260.0	270.0	4.4	240.0	0.03	0.09	0.20	0.21

MAXIMUM MAST DISPLACEMENTS:

	DEFLECTIONS	(ft)		TILTS	(DEG)	TWIST
NORTH	EAST	DOWN		NORTH	EAST	DEG
1.503	G 1.401 3	0.028	L	0.738 G	0.696	J -0.080 E
1.439	G 1.341 J	0.027	L	0.739 G	0.697	J -0.080 E
1.374	G 1.279 3	0.026	L	0.735 G	0.693	J -0.080 E
1.310				0.722 G	0.680	
1.246	G 1.159 J	0.024	L	0.699 G	0.658	J -0.079 E
1.185	G 1.101 J	0.023	L	0.685 G		
1.125	G 1.045 J	0.022	L	0.665 G		
0.959	G 0.889 J			0.574 G		
					0.488	
0.774	G 0.715 J	0.018	L	0.476 G		
				0.440 G		
				0.181 G		
				0.160 G		
				0.047 G	0.043	
	NORTH 1.503 1.439 1.374 1.310 1.246 1.185 1.125 1.067 1.012 0.959 0.910 0.862 0.959 0.910 0.862 0.692 0.654 0.605 0.560 0.517 0.476 0.438 0.403 0.308 0.229 0.165 0.137 0.114 0.093 0.074 0.058 0.043 0.029	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	NORTH         EAST         DOWN           1.503 G         1.401 J         0.028           1.439 G         1.341 J         0.027           1.374 G         1.279 J         0.026           1.310 G         1.218 J         0.025           1.246 G         1.159 J         0.021           1.125 G         1.045 J         0.022           1.067 G         0.990 J         0.021           1.012 G         0.938 J         0.021           1.059 G         0.889 J         0.020           0.910 G         0.842 J         0.019           0.862 G         0.797 J         0.019           0.817 G         0.755 J         0.018           0.732 G         0.676 J         0.017           0.692 G         0.639 J         0.017           0.692 G         0.639 J         0.017           0.654 G         0.603 J         0.016           0.558 J         0.016         0.558 J         0.016           0.505 G         0.515 J         0.012         0.369           0.438 G         0.402 J         0.013         0.403 G           0.438 G         0.309 J         0.012           0.369 G         0	NORTHEASTDOWN $1.503$ G $1.401$ J $0.028$ L $1.439$ G $1.341$ J $0.027$ L $1.374$ G $1.279$ J $0.026$ L $1.310$ G $1.218$ J $0.025$ L $1.246$ G $1.159$ J $0.024$ L $1.125$ G $1.045$ J $0.022$ L $1.067$ G $0.990$ J $0.021$ L $1.012$ G $0.938$ J $0.020$ L $1.057$ G $0.990$ J $0.021$ L $1.057$ G $0.797$ J $0.019$ L $0.862$ G $0.797$ J $0.019$ L $0.862$ G $0.797$ J $0.018$ L $0.774$ G $0.755$ J $0.018$ L $0.774$ G $0.676$ J $0.017$ L $0.692$ G $0.639$ J $0.017$ L $0.692$ G $0.639$ J $0.017$ L $0.654$ G $0.558$ J $0.016$ L $0.517$ G $0.475$ J $0.014$ L $0.476$ G $0.338$ J $0.012$ L $0.369$ G $0.338$ J $0.012$ L $0.369$ G $0.338$ J $0.012$ L $0.308$ G $0.282$ J $0.011$ L $0.229$ G $0.209$ J $0.010$ L $0.229$ G $0.209$ J $0.010$ L $0.137$ G $0.125$ J $0.008$ L $0.137$ G $0.125$ J $0.008$ L $0.137$ G $0.125$ J $0.006$ L $0.074$ G $0.068$ J $0.006$ L $0.074$ G $0.068$ J $0.006$ L $0.074$ G $0.068$ J $0.006$ L $0.074$ G $0.039$ J $0.004$ L	NORTH         EAST         DOWN         NORTH           1.503 G         1.401 J         0.028 L         0.738 G           1.439 G         1.341 J         0.027 L         0.739 G           1.374 G         1.279 J         0.026 L         0.735 G           1.310 G         1.218 J         0.025 L         0.722 G           1.246 C         1.159 J         0.024 L         0.689 G           1.185 G         1.011 J         0.022 L         0.665 G           1.067 G         0.990 J         0.021 L         0.637 G           0.910 G         0.842 J         0.019 L         0.548 G           0.862 G         0.775 J         0.018 L         0.476 G           0.817 G         0.755 J         0.018 L         0.476 G           0.732 G         0.676 J         0.017 L         0.458 G           0.692 G         0.639 J         0.017 L         0.458 G           0.692 G         0.639 J         0.017 L         0.458 G           0.655 G         0.558 J         0.016 L         0.399 G           0.560 G         0.515 J         0.012 L         0.324 G           0.438 J         0.012 L         0.220 G           0.438 J         0.012 L <td>NORTHEASTDOWNNORTHEAST1.503 G1.401 J0.028 L0.738 G0.6961.439 G1.341 J0.027 L0.739 G0.6971.374 G1.279 J0.026 L0.735 G0.6931.310 G1.218 J0.025 L0.722 G0.6801.246 G1.159 J0.024 L0.699 G0.6581.185 G1.101 J0.023 L0.685 G0.6451.125 G1.045 J0.021 L0.637 G0.5991.012 G0.938 J0.021 L0.637 G0.5991.012 G0.938 J0.020 L0.574 G0.5390.910 G0.842 J0.019 L0.521 G0.4630.774 G0.755 J0.018 L0.476 G0.4450.732 G0.676 J0.017 L0.440 G0.4110.652 G0.539 J0.016 L0.399 G0.3720.560 G0.558 J0.016 L0.399 G0.3720.560 G0.558 J0.016 L0.329 G0.3290.476 G0.475 J0.014 L0.332 G0.3080.438 G0.402 J0.013 L0.311 G0.2880.438 G0.309 J0.012 L0.274 G0.2530.369 G0.338 J0.012 L0.226 G0.2680.369 G0.338 J0.012 L0.226 G0.2680.438 G0.402 J0.013 L0.311 G0.2880.438 G0.309 J0.012 L0.226 G0.2630.338 G0.309 J0.012 L</td>	NORTHEASTDOWNNORTHEAST1.503 G1.401 J0.028 L0.738 G0.6961.439 G1.341 J0.027 L0.739 G0.6971.374 G1.279 J0.026 L0.735 G0.6931.310 G1.218 J0.025 L0.722 G0.6801.246 G1.159 J0.024 L0.699 G0.6581.185 G1.101 J0.023 L0.685 G0.6451.125 G1.045 J0.021 L0.637 G0.5991.012 G0.938 J0.021 L0.637 G0.5991.012 G0.938 J0.020 L0.574 G0.5390.910 G0.842 J0.019 L0.521 G0.4630.774 G0.755 J0.018 L0.476 G0.4450.732 G0.676 J0.017 L0.440 G0.4110.652 G0.539 J0.016 L0.399 G0.3720.560 G0.558 J0.016 L0.399 G0.3720.560 G0.558 J0.016 L0.329 G0.3290.476 G0.475 J0.014 L0.332 G0.3080.438 G0.402 J0.013 L0.311 G0.2880.438 G0.309 J0.012 L0.274 G0.2530.369 G0.338 J0.012 L0.226 G0.2680.369 G0.338 J0.012 L0.226 G0.2680.438 G0.402 J0.013 L0.311 G0.2880.438 G0.309 J0.012 L0.226 G0.2630.338 G0.309 J0.012 L

33.3	0.012 G	0.011 J	0.003 H	0.039 G	0.036 J	-0.003 F
20.0	0.004 G	0.004 J	0.001 C	0.023 G	0.021 J	-0.001 F
13.3	0.002 G	0.001 K	0.001 C	0.016 G	0.014 J	-0.001 F
0.0	0.000 A					

# MAXIMUM ANTENNA AND REFLECTOR ROTATIONS:

ELEV	AZI	TYPE	BEAM	DEFLECTIO	NS (deg)	
ft	deg	*	ROLL	YAW	PITCH	TOTAL
260.0	90.0	STD+R	0.564 J	0.075 E	-0.601 G	0.601 G
260.0	270.0	STD+R	-0.564 J	0.075 E	0.601 G	0.601 G

# MAXIMUM TENSION IN MAST MEMBERS (kip)

ELEV ft	LEGS	DIAG	HORIZ	BRACE	
300.0			0.26	A 0.00	A
295.0	0.20 G	0.43 G	0.09 1	K 0.00	A
290.0	0.00 A	0.95 F	0.03 1	E 0.00	A
285.0	0.00 A	1.24 L	0.12	A 0.00	A
280.0	1.17 A	1.57 A	0.93	A 0.00	A
275.0	5.08 A	1.78 A	0.16		A
270.0	8.25 A	2.73 L	0.01		
265.0	14.51 A	2.71 F	0.18		
	21.26 A	2.92 L			
260.0	26.66 A	1.63 E	0.07 1		
255.0	29.97 A	1.77 J	0.16		
250.0	33.00 A	1.42 E	0.01		
245.0	35.68 A	1.52 J	0.11	A. 0.00	A
240.0	38.16 A	1.35 E	0.02	E 0.00	A
235.0	40.42 A	1.41 J	0.06	A 0.00	A
230.0	42.55 A	1.32 E	0.05	E 0.00	A
225.0	44.55 A	1.37 K	0.05	A 0.00	A
220.0			0.05	E 0.00	A
213.3	46.75 A	1.43 E	0.06	A 0.00	A
206.7	49.15 A	1.45 K	0.04	A 0.00	A
200.0	51.41 A	1.42 E	0.05	A 0.00	A
193.3	53.56 A	1.46 K	0.03	A 0.00	A
186.7	55.64 A	1.45 E	0.04	A 0.00	A
180.0	57.65 A	1.49 K	0.03		
173.3	59.59 A	1.51 E	0.05		
	61.46 A	1.54 K			
166.7	63.30 A	1.58 K	0.02		
160.0	65.53 A	1.78 E	0.05		
150.0	68.20 A	1.83 K	0.05		A
140.0	70.77 A	1.89 E	0.04	A 0.00	A
130.0	73.30 A	1.96 K	0.04	A 0.00	A
120.0			0.02	A 0.00	A

	75.78 A	2.03 K		
110.0			0.04 A	0.00 A
100.0	78.26 A	2.11 K	0.02 A	0.00 A
	80.63 A	2.20 K		
90.0	82.93 A	2.31 K	0.02 A	0.00 A
80.0			0.02 A	A 00.0
70.0	85.23 A	2.41 K	0.02 A	0.00 A
	87.56 A	2.52 K		
60.0	89.87 A	2.63 K	0.01 G	A 00.0
50.0			0.01 G	0.00 A
40.0	92.20 A	2.73 K	0.08 A	0.00 A
	95.24 A	2.83 K		
33.3	94.16 A	3.75 K	0.18 E	0.00 G
20.0			0.04 A	0.00 G
13.3	99.62 A	3.00 K	0.15 E	0.00 G
	98.47 A	3.84 K		0.00 8
0.0			A 00.0	A 00.0

# MAXIMUM COMPRESSION IN MAST MEMBERS (kip)

$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	
$\begin{array}{c} -52.29 \text{ G} & -1.48 \text{ J} \\ 250.0 & -55.13 \text{ G} & -1.70 \text{ K} \\ 245.0 & -58.72 \text{ G} & -1.39 \text{ J} \\ 240.0 & -61.39 \text{ G} & -1.51 \text{ K} \end{array} \qquad \begin{array}{c} -0.01 \text{ G} & 0.00 \text{ A} \\ -0.03 \text{ G} & 0.00 \text{ A} \\ 0.00 \text{ A} \\ 0.00 \text{ A} \end{array}$	
$\begin{array}{c} -55.13 \text{ G} & -1.70 \text{ K} \\ 245.0 & -58.72 \text{ G} & -1.39 \text{ J} \\ -58.72 \text{ G} & -1.39 \text{ J} \\ -61.39 \text{ G} & -1.51 \text{ K} \end{array} \qquad -0.01 \text{ G} \qquad 0.00 \text{ A} \\ \end{array}$	
-58.72 G -1.39 J 240.0	
-61.39 G -1.51 K	
0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0	
235.00.02 G 0.00 A -64.41 G -1.33 J	
230.00.02 G 0.00 A -66.88 G -1.45 K	
225.00.02 G 0.00 A	
-69.57 G -1.30 J 220.00.02 G 0.00 A	
-72.22 G -1.56 K 213.30.03 G 0.00 A	
-75.50 G -1.42 K 206.70.02 G 0.00 A	
-78.38 G -1.53 K	
200.00.02 G 0.00 A -81.40 G -1.46 K	
193.30.01 G 0.00 A -84.20 G -1.55 K	
186.70.02 G 0.00 A -87.06 G -1.52 K	
180.00.01 G 0.00 A	

	00 01 0	1 60 1			
173.3	-89.81 G	-1.60	-0.02	G	0.00 A
	-92.61 G	-1.61	K		
166.7	-95.36 G	-1.64	-0.01	G	A 00.0
160.0	-95.50 G	-1.04 /	-0.02	G	0.00 A
	-98.71 G	-1.90 1		-	
150.0	-102.80 G	-1.93	-0.02	G	A 00.0
140.0			-0.02	G	0.00 A
130.0	-106.85 G	-2.02 1	K -0.02	G	0.00 A
	-110.99 G	-2.06 1	ĸ		
120.0	-115.10 G	-2.15	-0.01	G	0.00 A
110.0	-115.10 G	-2.15	-0.02	G	0.00 A
100.0	-119.24 G	-2.22	K -0.01	~	0.00 A
100.0	-123.48 G	-2.32		G	0.00 A
90.0			-0.01	G	0.00 A
80.0	-127.87 G	-2.43	-0.01	G	0.00 A
	-132.31 G	-2.54	K		
70.0	-136.80 G	-2.63	-0.01	G	0.00 A
60.0			-0.01	E	0.00 A
50.0	-141.33 G	-2.72	-0.03		0.00 A
50.0	-145.89 G	-2.80	K		0.00 A
40.0	-150.79 G	2 04	-0.04	G	0.00 A
33.3	-150.79 G	-3.04	-0.27	K	0.00 L
	-151.86 G	-3.89		6 C	
20.0	-160.11 G	-3.16	-0.02 K	G	0.00 L
13.3			-0.24	K	0.00 A
0.0	-161.25 G	-3.95	K 0.00	2	0.00 A
0.0			0.00		0.00 A

# MAXIMUM INDIVIDUAL FOUNDATION LOADS: (kip)

	LOADC	OMPONENTS		TOTAL
NORTH	EAST	DOWN	UPLIFT	SHEAR
14.17 G	12.38 K	166.52 G	-101.81 A	14.17 G

# MAXIMUM TOTAL LOADS ON FOUNDATION : (kip & kip-ft)

H	ORIZONTA	L	DOWN		-OVERTURNING	;	TORSION
NORTH	EAST	TOTAL 0.0		NORTH	EAST	e 0.0	
21.0 G	18.6 J	21.0 G	89.0 H	3674.2 G	3337.2 J	3674.2 G	-15.8 F

Page 22

Seismic Load Effects Equivalent Lateral Force Procedure ANSI/TIA-222-H

1.2 D + 1.0 Ev 0.9 D - 1.0 Ev 0.3728 0.3112 0.3112 0.6232 0.2160 6.9152 0.0354 0.0531 0.1502 6.9152 1.1401 0.2750 0.2680 0.2680 0.0432 0.0432 0.5007 1.3433 0.4287 1.6640 0.4287 0.5007 1.7997 0.5007 1.9959 0.1001 0.3505 0.4287 0.5007 0.4287 2.5716 (kips) 0.4287 0.4287 14.8272 0.8909 0.3830 0.3830 0.0618 0.7156 0.0759 0.2148 9.8848 0.5009 0.3930 0.0618 0.4448 0.6129 0.7156 0.6129 0.6129 0.7156 0.7156 0.6129 2.8530 9.8848 0.0507 1.6298 0.4448 2.3785 2.5725 0.7156 3.6759 0.6129 0.7156 0.1431 1.9201 (kips) Ev (kips) 0.0110 0.0018 0.2848 0.0113 0.0110 0.0018 0.0128 0.0206 0.0206 0.0685 0.4272 0.0089 0.2848 0.0015 0.0041 0.0022 0.0062 0.0470 0.0144 0.0177 0.0553 0.0177 0.0177 0.0206 0.0741 0.0206 0.0822 0.0206 0.1059 0.0257 0.0177 0.0177 0.0206 Vertical Distribution of Seismic Forces Fer Or Eh 0.8270 0.0485 0.0075 0.0109 0.0800 0.0242 0.0190 0.0178 0.0029 0.0029 0.0314 0.0269 0.0209 0.5218 0.0039 0.4954 0.0178 0.0207 0.0207 0.0843 0.0278 0.0238 0.0925 0.0244 0.0180 0.0128 (kips) 0.0026 0.0877 0.0211 0.0181 0.0842 0.0154 0.0923 986.2284 4,591.1319 1,127.1363 45,107.4851 2,643.9690 28,462.1881 27,023.0227 4,361.5800 1,319.0425 1,467.2355 1,139.9718 713.3525 ,518.5517 ,300.4172 5,046.9822 1,331.1929 1,151.6603 156.5467 4,596.9436 4,785.1235 980.4001 839.5692 700.4446 817.9385 407.7971 ,034.9961 5,035.7224 914.1186 210.6968 596.4022 970.5896 970.5896 156.5467 144.3841 wih, ke W<sub>2</sub> (kips) 12.0000 0.5408 0.2499 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0,0000 0,0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0,0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0,0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 w, (kips) 12.0000 1.3190 0.7210 0.2499 8.0000 0.0614 0.1738 8.0000 0.3181 0.3100 0.3100 0.0500 0.0500 0.3600 0.3600 0.4960 1.5540 0.5792 2.0820 0.5792 0.0410 0.1158 0.4054 0.5792 0.5792 0.4960 1.9250 0.4960 0.4960 2.3090 0.5792 0.4960 2.9750 0.4960 270.00 284.00 282.00 277.00 277.00 274.00 267.00 267.00 260.00 260.00 260.00 260.00 260.00 260,00 250.00 230.00 230.00 210.00 190,00 150.00 h, (ft.) 295.00 289.50 282.00 250.00 250.00 230.00 210.00 210.00 190.00 190.00 170.00 170.00 Structure - Section 5 Antenna Load Structure - Section 1 Structure - Section 2 Mount/Antenna Load Mount/Antenna Load Structure - Section 3 Structure - Section 4 Structure - Section 6 Structure - Section 7 Antenna Load Antenna Load Antenna Load Antenna Load Mount Load Ladder/Line Ladder/Line Ladder/Line Ladder/Line Ladder/Line Description Ladder/Line Ladder/Line Mount Load Ladder/Line D (default) 12.000 300.00 12.791 3.000 0.167 1.600 2.400 0.267 1.000 1.500 4,540 96.430 41.027 1.4475 060'0 0.216 0.809 0.034 16.27 31.00 3.279 0.178 0.144 0.717 1.395 0 Parameters Seismic Design Category Risk Category W (kips) W, (kips) W<sub>2</sub> (kips) Site Class V<sub>s</sub> (kips) f, (Hertz) r( (sec) W<sub>a</sub> (ft) W<sub>o</sub> (ft) T (sec) h (ft) Sws Swi Sos Soi S L.ª ŝ Ś u^ ¥ œ \_ a

Seismic Load Effects Equivalent Lateral Force Procedure ANSI/TIA-222-H

Ev (kips) 1.2 D + 1.0 Ev 0.9 D - 1.0 Ev 2.6010 0.4287 0.5007 3.1092 0.4287 3.2242 4.3332 0.4287 0.5007 0.5007 4.6729 0.5007 5.3463 0.4287 0.5007 0.5007 0.4287 0.4287 0.4287 5.6782 83.35 0.5007 (kips) 3.7179 0.6129 0.7156 4.4445 0.6129 0.7156 4.6088 0.7156 0.6129 0.7156 0.6129 0.7156 0.7156 0.6129 7.6422 0.7156 0.6129 0.6129 8.1167 6.1941 (kips) 0.1328 0.0206 0.0206 0.1785 0.0206 0.0206 0.2202 0.2339 0.1071 0.0177 0.0206 0.1281 0.0177 0.0206 0.0177 0.0177 Vertical Distribution of Seismic Forces Fer Or Eh 0.01779 0.0104 0.0122 0.0082 0.0616 0.0620 0.0026 0.0015 0.0156 0.0003 0.0757 0.0072 0.0050 0.0031 0.0034 (kips) 0.0012 271.3988 2,461.4262 142.8041 166.7584 1,556.4498 4,129.2715 68.1734 850.1053 16.2304 184.0769 447.0927 522.0889 3,362.2093 3,379.5878 4,249.2696 569.3964 664.9080 390.4762 334.3857 232.4134 79.6089 13.8989 wh. W<sub>2</sub> (kips) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 W<sub>i</sub> (kips) 0.5792 3.5970 3.7300 0.5792 0.4960 0.4960 0.5792 6.1850 3.0090 0.4960 5.0130 0.4960 0.5792 5.2530 0.5792 0.4960 6.5690 0.5792 0.5792 0.4960 150.00 130.00 130.00 1130.00 110.00 1110.00 h, (ft.) 90.00 90.00 70.00 70.00 50.00 50.00 30.00 30.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 2 Structure - Section 10 Structure - Section 15 Structure - Section 8 Ladder/Line Structure - Section 12 Structure - Section 13 Structure - Section 11 Structure - Section 14 Structure - Section 9 Description Ladder/Line Ladder/Line

Page 24

					Leg Conn	Leg Connection Details	ls					
method.	Tan				Top Splice			-	Bc	Bottom Splice/Base	Base	
Elevation (ft)	Elevation (ft)	Pipe Dimensions	Bolt Qty.	Bolt Dia. (in)	Bolt Circle (in)	Plate Thickness (in)	Plate Dia. (in)	Bolt Qty.	Bolt Dia. (in)	Bolt Circle (in)	Plate Thickness (in)	Plate Dia. (in)
280	300	2.375 OD X .154						9	0.75	6.50	0.75	8.50
260	280	3.500 OD X .300	9	0.75	6.50	1.00	8.50	9	1.00	9.00	1.25	11.50
240	260	4.500 OD X .337	9	1.00	9.00	1.25	11.50	9	1.00	00.6	1.25	11.50
220	240	5.563 OD X .375	9	1.00	9.00	1.25	11.50	9	1.00	00.6	1.25	11.50
200	220	5.563 OD X .375	9	1.00	00.6	1.25	11.50	9	1.00	00.6	1.25	11.50
180	200	5.563 OD X .375	9	1.00	00.6	1.25	11.50	9	1.00	9.00	1.25	11.50
160	180	5.563 OD X .500	9	1.00	00.6	1.25	11.50	9	1.25	12.50	1.75	15.75
140	160	8.625 OD X .322	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75
120	140	8.625 OD X .322	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75
100	120	8.625 OD X .322	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75
80	100	8.625 OD X .500	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75
60	80	8.625 OD X .500	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75
40	60	8.625 OD X .500	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75
20	40	8.625 OD X .500	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75
0	20	8.625 OD X .500	9	1.25	12.50	1.50	15.75	9	1.25	12.75	150	16.00

Page 25

	Gusset Plate Thickness (in)	0.375	0.375	0.375	0.375	0.375	0.375	0.375	0.375	0.375	0.375	0.375	0.500	0.500	0.500	0.500	0.500	
	Gage Distance From Heel (in)	1.125	1.125	1.125	1.125	1.125	1.375	1.375	1.750	1.750	1.750	2.000	2.000	2.000	2.000	1.750	2.000	
s	Bolt Spacing (in)				-								2.1250	2.1250	2.6875	2.6250	2.5000	
tion Detail	Bolt End Distance (in)	1.500	1.500	1.500	1.500	1.500	1.500	1.500	1.625	1.625	1.625	1.625	1.625	1.625	1.625	1.625	1.625	
ng Connect	Bolt Dia. (in)	0.625	0.625	0.625	0.625	0.625	0.625	0.750	0.750	0.750	0.750	0.750	0.625	0.625	0.750	0.750	0.750	-
<b>Diagonal Bracing Connection Details</b>	Bolt Qty.	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	2	2	2	2	2	
Diag	Angle Shape	L2X2X1/8	L2X2X3/16	L2X2X1/8	L2X2X1/8	L2X2X3/16	L 2 1/2 X 2 1/2 X 3/16	L 2 1/2 X 2 1/2 X 3/16	L 3 X 3 X 3/16	L 3 1/2 X 3 1/2 X 1/4	L 3 1/2 X 3 1/2 X 1/4	L4X4X1/4	L4X4X1/4	L4X4X1/4	L4X4X1/4	L 5 X 3 1/2 X 1/4	L4X4X5/16	a second second second
	Top Elevation (ft)	300	280	260	240	220	200	180	160	140	120	100	80	60	40	33.33	20	
	Bottom Elevation (ft)	280	260	240	220	200	180	160	140	120	100	80	60	40	33.33	20	13.33	

### MAT FOUNDATION DESIGN BY SABRE INDUSTRIES

300' S3TL Series HD1 VERTICAL BRIDGE REIT, LLC Hwy 243, KY (539269) 2024-03-07 REB



# MAT FOUNDATION DESIGN BY SABRE INDUSTRIES (CONTINUED)

Two-Way Shear:			
Average d (in)	14		
φv <sub>c</sub> (ksi)	0.201	v <sub>u</sub> (ksi)	0.159
$\phi v_c = \phi (2 + 4/\beta_c) f'_c^{1/2}$	0.302		
$\phi v_c = \phi(\alpha_s d/b_o + 2) f'_c^{1/2}$	0.238		
$\phi v_{c} = \phi 4 f'_{c}^{1/2}$	0.201		
Shear perimeter, b <sub>o</sub> (in)	204.89		
β <sub>c</sub> Stability:	1		
Stability:			
Overturning Design Strength (ft-k) One-Way Shear:	16439.4	Factored Overturning Moment (ft-k)	11359.9
φV <sub>c</sub> (kips)	625.5	V <sub>u</sub> (kips)	394.9
Pier Design:			
Design Tensile Strength (kips)	649.4	Tu (kips)	366.0
Shear:			-
ф	0.75		
V <sub>c</sub> (kips)	89.3		
V <sub>s</sub> (kips)	197.9	V <sub>s,max</sub> (kips)	757.3
φV <sub>n</sub> (kips)	215.4	V <sub>u</sub> (kips)	39.0
Maximum Spacing (in)	11.15	(Only if Shear Ties are Required)	
Actual Hook Development (in)	13.00	Req'd Hook Development Idh (in) - Tension	10.96
		Req'd Hook Development Idc (in) - Compression	11.81
Anchor Bolt Pull-Out:			
N <sub>ua</sub> /ØN <sub>n</sub>	0.77	V <sub>ua</sub> / ØV <sub>n</sub>	0.17
Pier Rebar Development Length (in)		Required Length of Development (in)	23.48
Flexure in Slab:			
φM <sub>n</sub> (ft-kips)	3052.1	M <sub>u</sub> (ft-kips)	3028.9
a (in)	1.83		-
Steel Ratio	0.00834		
β1	0.825		
Maximum Steel Ratio (pt)	0.0197		
Minimum Steel Ratio	0.0018		
Occultutere		1	
Condition Minimum Mat Width	1 is OK, 0 Fails	4	
Maximum Soil Bearing Pressure	1		
Pier Area of Steel	i		
Pier Shear	1		
Two-Way Shear	1		
Overturning	1		
Anchor Bolt Pull-Out	1		
Flexure	1		
Steel Ratio	1		
Interaction Diagram	1		
One-Way Shear	1		
Hook Development	1		
Minimum Mat Depth	1		
Anchor Bolt Punching Shear	1	1	





#### Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration - Off Airport

#### Add a New Case (Off Airport) - Desk Reference Guide V\_2018.2.1

### Add a New Case (Off Airport) for Wind Turbines - Met Towers (with WT Farm) - WT-Barge Crane - Desk Reference Guide V\_2018.2.1

Project Name: THE T-000845788-24

Sponsor: The Towers, LLC

### Details for Case : US-KY-5186 - Hwy 243

Show Project Summary

Case Status							
ASN:	2024-ASO-4359-OE		Date Accepted:	02/22/2024			
Status:	Accepted		Date Determined:				
			Letters:	None			
			Documents:	02/22/2024 🛒	US-KY-5186 14	A.pdf	
Public Comments:	None				1		
				Project Docume	nts:		
				None			
Construction / Alterat	tion Information		Structure Summa	rv			
Notice Of:	Construction		Structure Type:	TOWER   Antenr	a Tower		
Duration:	Permanent		Structure Name:	US-KY-5186 - Hw			
	y: Months: Days:		FDC NOTAM:	03-61-5100 - 110	19 243		
Work Schedule - Start:	<b>y :</b>						
Work Schedule - End:			NOTAM Number: FCC Number:				
	Does the permanent structure require se	parate notice to the FAA?					
To find out, use the Noti	ice Criteria Tool. If separate notice is req	uired, please ensure it is filed.	Prior ASN:				
	tate the reason in the Description of Pro	posal.					
State Filing:							
Structure Details			Proposed Frequer	ncy Bands			
Latitude:		37° 30' 33.53" N	Low Freq	High Freq	Freq Unit GHz	ERP 55	ERP Unit dBW
Longitude:		84° 57' 23.05" W	6	, 7	GHz	42	dBW
Horizontal Datum:		NAD83	10 10	11.7 11.7	GHz GHz	55 42	dBW dBW
Site Elevation (SE):		1286 (nearest foot) PASSED	17.7 17.7	19.7 19.7	GHz GHz	55 42	dBW dBW
Structure Height (AGL):		310 (nearest foot)	21.2 21.2	23.6 23.6	GHz GHz	55 42	dBW dBW
Current Height (AGL):		(nearest foot)	614 614	698 698	MHz MHz	1000 2000	W
	n or existing provide the current		698	806	MHz	1000	W
Include details in the De			806 806	901 824	MHz MHz	500 500	W
			824 851	849 866	MHz MHz	500 500	W
Minimum Operating Heig * For aeronautical study	ght (AGL): of a crane or construction equipment	(nearest foot)	869	894	MHz	500	W
the maximum height sho	ould be listed above as the		896 901	901 902	MHz MHz	500 7	W
	Additionally, provide the minimum d delays if impacts are identified that		929 930	932 931	MHz MHz	3500 3500	W W
require negotiation to a	reduced height. If the Structure Height		931	932	MHz	3500	W
and minimum operating value in both fields.	height are the same enter the same		932 935	932.5 940	MHz MHz	17 1000	dBW W
value in both fields.			940	941	MHz	3500	W
Requested Marking/Ligh	nting:	Dual-red and medium intensity	1670 1710	1675 1755	MHz MHz	500 500	W
			1850	1910	MHz	1640	W
	Other :		1850 1930	1990 1990	MHz MHz	1640 1640	W
Recommended Marking/	/Lighting:		1990	2025	MHz	500	W
Current Marking/Lightin	ng:	N/A Proposed Structure	2110 2305	2200 2360	MHz MHz	500 2000	W
	Other :		2305 2345	2310 2360	MHz MHz	2000	Ŵ
Nearest City:		Gravel Switch	2343	2690	MHz	500	W
Nearest State:		Kentucky	Low Freq	High Freq	Freq Unit	ERP	ERP Unit
Description of Location:		Minors Branch Road	3700	3980	MHz	3280	W
	<pre>/ page upload any certified survey.</pre>						
Description of Proposal:		New Site Build - MB					

Previous Back to Search Result Next →



### KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

### KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION

# APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE

### JURISDICTION

602 KAR 50:030

- Section 1. The commission has zoning jurisdiction over that airspace over and around the public use and military airports within the Commonwealth which lies above the imaginary surface that extends outward and upward at one (1) of the following slopes:
  - (1) 100 to one (1) for a horizontal distance of 20,000 feet from the nearest point of the nearest runway of each public use airport and military airport with at least one (1) runway 3,200 feet or more in length; or
  - (2) fifty (50) to one (1) for a horizontal distance of 10,000 feet from the nearest point of the nearest runway of each public use and military airport with its longest runway less than 3,200 feet in length.
- Section 2. The commission has zoning jurisdiction over the use of land and structures within public use airports within the state.
- Section 3. The commission has jurisdiction from the ground upward within the limits of the primary and approach surfaces of each public use airport and military airport as depicted on airport zoning maps approved by the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission.
- Section 4. The Commission has jurisdiction over the airspace of the Commonwealth that exceeds 200 feet in height above the ground.
- Section 5. The owner or person who has control over a structure which penetrates or will penetrate the airspace over which the Commission has Jurisdiction shall apply for a permit from the Commission in accordance with 602 KAR 50:090.

## INSTRUCTIONS

- 1. "Alteration" means to increase or decrease the height of a structure or change the obstruction marking and lighting.
- 2. "Applicant" means the person who will own or have control over the completed structure.
- 3. "Certification by Applicant" shall be made by the individual who will own or control the completed structure; or a partner in a partnership; or the president or authorized officer of a corporation company, or association; or the authorized official of a body politic; or the legally designated representative of a trustee, receiver, or assignee.
- 4. Prepare the application and forward to the Kentucky Dept. of Aviation, ATTN: Airport Zoning Commission, 90 Airport Drive, Frankfort KY 40601. For questions, telephone 502-782-4043.
- 5. The statutes applicable to the Kentucky Airport Commission are KRS 183.861 to 183.990 and the administrative regulations are 602 KAR Chapter 50.
- 6. When applicable, attach the following appendices to the application:
- Appendix A. A 7.5 minute quadrangle topographical map prepared by the U.S. Geological Survey and the Kentucky Geological Survey with the exact location of the structure which is the subject of the application indicated thereon. (*The 7.5* minute quadrangle map may be obtained from the Kentucky Geological Survey, Department of Mines and Minerals, Lexington, KY 40506.)
- Appendix B. For structures on or very near to property of a public use airport, a copy of the airport layout drawing (ALP) with the exact location of the structure which is the subject of this application indicated thereon. (*The ALP may be obtained from the Chairperson of the local airport board or the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission.*)
- Appendix C. Copies of Federal Aviation Administration Applications (*FFA Form 7460-1*) or any orders issued by the manager, Air Traffic Division, FAA regional office.
- Appendix D. If the applicant has indicated in item number 7 of the application that the structure will not be marked or lighted in accordance with the regulations of the Commission, the applicant shall attach a written request for a determination by the commission that the marking and lighting are not necessary. The applicant shall specifically state the reasons that the absence of marking and lighting will not impair the safety of air navigation.
- Appendix E. The overall height in feet of the overhead transmission line or static wire above ground level or mean water level with span length 1,000 feet and over shall be depicted on a blueprint profile map.

### PENALTIES

- 1. Persons failing to comply with the Airport Zoning Commission statutes and regulations are liable for a fine or imprisonment as set forth in KRS 183.990(3).
- 2. Applicants are cautioned: Noncompliance with Federal Aviation Administration Regulations may provide for further penalties.



### KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

TC 55-2 Rev. 06/2020 Page 2 of 2

### **KENTUCKY AIRPORT ZONING COMMISSION**

APPLICATION FO	R PERMIT TO CO	NSTRUCT OR AL	TER A STRUCTU	RE
APPLICANT (name)	PHONE	FAX	<b>KY AERONAUTICA</b>	L STUDY #
Vertical Bridge REIT, LLC	561-406-4015			
ADDRESS (street)	СІТҮ		STATE	ZIP
750 Park of Commerce Drive, Suite 20	0 Boca Raton		FL	33487
APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE (name		FAX		
Gretchen Blanton	704-472-0374			
ADDRESS (street)	CITY		STATE	ZIP
750 Park of Commerce Drive, Suite 20			FL	33487
APPLICATION FOR New Constru		Existing		
	mporary ( <i>months</i>	days )	Start End	
TYPE Crane Building		NG/LIGHTING PREFE		
Antenna Tower		int White- medi		Vhite- high intensity
Power Line Water Tank		dium intensity white	·	• •
Landfill Other	Other	and in incensity white		ign intensity write
				83 NAD27
37 <sup>°</sup> 30′33.53″	84 <sup>0</sup> 57'23.05"		Other	INAUZI
NEAREST KENTUCKY		Y PUBLIC USE OR M		
City Gravel Switch County Casey	2M0 Princeton-Cal			
SITE ELEVATION (AMSL, feet)		<b>HEIGHT</b> (AGL, <i>feet</i> )	CURRENT (FAA aeı	conductional study #
1,286	310	AGL, Jeel)	2024-ASO-4359-OI	
•				
<b>OVERALL HEIGHT</b> (site elevation plus to 1,596	otal structure neight,	Jeet)	PREVIOUS (FAA ae	ronautical study #)
•	lie waa en Militern ein			anautical study #)
DISTANCE (from nearest Kentucky pul 9.81 Nautical Miles	fic use of whittary airp	Jort to structure)	<b>PREVIOUS</b> (KY aero	ondutical study #j
	blig usg or Military ai	mart to structure)		
<b>DIRECTION</b> (from nearest Kentucky pu SW	blic use of willitary all	port to structure)		
DESCRIPTION OF LOCATION (Attach L	ISCS 7 E minuto quad	ranalo man or an airi	ort lavout drawing	with the precise site
marked and any certified survey.)	isos 7.5 minute quuui	ungle mup of un unp	Jort layout arawing	with the precise site
See attached				
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL				
310' AGL Self-Support Tower				
SID AGE Self-Support Tower				
	<u> </u>			
FAA Form 7460-1 (Has the "Notice of	Construction or Altera	tion" been filed with	the Federal Aviation	n Administration?)
No Yes				
<b>CERTIFICATION</b> ( <i>I hereby certify that c</i>	ill the above entries, n	nade by me, are true,	complete, and corr	ect to the best of
my knowledge and belief.)	11 KDC 402 0C4 1			
<b>PENALITIES</b> (Persons failing to comply				
imprisonment as set forth in KRS 183.		e with FAA regulation		ner penalties.)
NAME TITLE	SIGNATURE	la u la u	DATE	
Gretchen Blanton Project Mana	ger Gretchen B	unton	03/01/2024	
COMMISSION ACTION	Chairpersor	n, KAZC		
	🗌 Administrat	or, KAZC		
Approved SIGNATURE			DATE	
Disapproved				

# FAA 1-A SURVEY CERTIFICATION

Applicant:	Verizon Wire	less	
Site Name:	LV HWY 243		
Location Code:	721755		
Site Location:		ch Road, Grave	l Switch, KY 40328
Survey Type:	GPS Survey		
Horizonal Datum:	NAD83		
Vertical Datum:	NAVD88		
Benchmark:	DH7217 KYC	P CORS ARP	
Structure Type:	Proposed Tow	er	
CENTER OF PROPO	OSED TOWER		
Latitude:	NORTH:	Decimal Degrees 37.509314°	Degrees Minutes Seconds 37° 30' 33.53''
Longitude:	WEST:	84.956403°	84° 57' 23.05"
<b>ELEVATIONS:</b>			

**Ground Elevation at Center** 

**1,286.2** Feet AMSL (NAVD88)

# CERTIFICATION

I certify that the coordinates specified above are accurate to within  $20\pm$  feet horizontally and that the elevation(s) specified above are accurate to within  $3\pm$  feet vertically. Horizontal Coordinates are in terms of the North American Datum of 1983 and are expressed as decimal degrees, to the nearest  $10^{-6}$  degree (0.01 Seconds). Elevations are in terms of the North American Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88) and are determined to the nearest 0.1 foot. Horizontal Coordinates and Elevations established on site by means of a GPS survey.

Travis L. Shields Kentucky P.L.S. #4246 5449 Highway #41, Jasper, TN 37347 (423) 304-6722

STATE of KENTUCK ROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR 

Date: November 03, 2022


# GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

February 14, 2024

Prepared For:

TeleCAD Wireless



## LV Hwy 243 Gravel Switch KY Proposed 300-Foot Self-Supporting Tower

+- 3180 Minors Branch Road, Gravel Switch (Casey County), Kentucky 40328 Latitude N 37° 30' 33.53" Longitude W 84° 57' 23.05"

> Delta Oaks Group Project GEO24-20675-08 Revision 0 <u>geotech@deltaoaksgroup.com</u>

Performed By:

Sarah Russel

Sarah C. Russek, P.E.

Reviewed By:

Joseph V. Borrelli, Jr., P.E.



Delta Oaks Group Project GEO24-20675-08 4904 Professional Court\* Second Floor\* Raleigh\* NC • 27609 919\*342\*8247 www.deltaoaksgroup.com Page 1 of 13



### INTRODUCTION

This geotechnical investigation report has been completed for the proposed 300-foot selfsupporting tower located at +- 3180 Minors Branch Road in Gravel Switch (Casey County), Kentucky. The purpose of this investigation was to provide engineering recommendations and subsurface condition data at the proposed tower location. A geotechnical engineering interpretation of the collected information was completed and utilized to suggest design parameters regarding the adequacy of the structure's proposed foundation capacity under various loading conditions. This report provides the scope of the geotechnical investigation; geologic material identification; results of the geotechnical laboratory testing; and design parameter recommendations for use in the design of the telecommunication facility's foundation and site development.

## SITE CONDITION SUMMARY

The proposed tower and compound are located on a wooded hillside exhibiting a moderately steep sloping topography on the proposed access road and a gently sloping topography across the proposed tower compound.

### REFERENCES

- Lease Exhibit Drawings, prepared by TeleCAD Wireless, dated November 14, 2022
- TIA Standard (TIA-222-G), dated August 2005

### SUBSURFACE FIELD INVESTIGATION SUMMARY

The subsurface field investigation was conducted through the advancement of six mechanical soil test borings to the auger refusal depth of 6.5 feet bgs (B-1) and the termination depth of 10.5 feet bgs (B-5, B-6, B-7, B-8, B-9). Proposed borings B-2, B-3, and B-4 could not be performed due to the steepness of the terrain and the inability to level the drill rig at the proposed test locations. Samples were obtained at selected intervals in accordance with ASTM D 1586. B-1 sampling was conducted adjacent to the staked centerline of the proposed tower and the remaining borings were conducted along the proposed access road. Coring was unable to be performed at the proposed tower location. The driller was unable to transport the water required for coring operations to the test location due to the steepness of the terrain.

Soil samples were transported to our laboratory and classified by a geotechnical engineer in accordance with ASTM D 2487. A detailed breakdown of the material encountered in our subsurface field investigation can be found in the boring logs presented in the Appendix of this report. A boring plan portraying the spatial location of the borings in relation to the proposed tower, tower compound and immediate surrounding area can be found in the Appendix.



#### SUBSURFACE CONDITION SUMMARY

The following provides a general overview of the site's subsurface conditions based on the data obtained during our field investigation.

FILL

Fill material was not encountered during the subsurface field investigation.

#### SOIL

The residual soil encountered in the subsurface field investigation began beneath existing topsoil in the borings and consisted of lean clay and silty sand. The materials ranged from a medium stiff to very stiff consistency and a dense to very dense relative density.

Auger advancement refusal was encountered during the subsurface field investigation at a depth of 6.5 feet bgs near the proposed tower location.

#### ROCK

Bedrock was not verified through coring; however, it is likely that auger refusal depth indicates the top of rock.

#### SUBSURFACE WATER

At the time of drilling, subsurface water was not encountered during the subsurface investigation. However, subsurface water elevations can fluctuate throughout the year due to variations in climate, hydraulic parameters, nearby construction activity and other factors.

#### FROST PENETRATION

The frost penetration depth for Casey County, Kentucky is 30 inches (2.5 feet).

#### CORROSIVITY

Soil resistivity was performed in accordance with ASTM G187 with a test result of 20,000 ohmscm.



### FOUNDATION DESIGN SUMMARY

In consideration of the provided tower parameters and the determined soil characteristics, Delta Oaks Group recommends utilizing a shallow foundation or drilled shaft foundations for the proposed structure. The strength parameters presented in the following sections can be utilized for design of the foundation.

### GENERAL SUBSURFACE STRENGTH PARAMETERS

		05/05			
	0.0 - 4.0	CL	120	0	1,300
B-1	4.0 - 7.0	SM	130	45	0

\*Proposed borings B-2, B-3, and B-4 could not be performed due to the steepness of the terrain and the inability to level the drill rig at the proposed test locations.

				Phi Angle (degrees)	
	0.0 - 4.0	CL	120	0	800
B-5	4.0 - 6.0	CL	115	0	700
B-0	6.0 - 9.0	CL	120	0	1,300
	9.0 - 11.0	CL	120	0	2,300

			Maist/Buoyant Unit Weight (pat)		
	0.0 - 4.0	CL	110	0	400
D (	4.0 - 6.0	CL	120	0	800
B-6	6.0 - 9.0	CL	115	0	700
	9.0 - 11.0	SM	120	36	0

0.7	0.0 - 9.0	CL	120	Q	900
B-7	9.0 - 11.0	CL	120	0	1,800



	0.0 - 4.0	CL	115	0	600
	4.0 - 6.0	CL	120	0	800
B-8	6.0 - 9.0	CL	120	0	1,000
	9.0 - 11.0	CL	120	0	800

Boring					
	0.0 - 4.0	CL	120	0	800
B-9	4.0 - 6.0	CL	120	0	900
B-A	6.0 - 9.0	CL	120	0	1,200
	9.0 - 11.0	CL	120	0	2,400

- The unit weight provided assumes overburden soil was compacted to a minimum of 95% of the maximum dry density as obtained by the standard Proctor method (ASTM D 698) and maintained a moisture content within 3 percent of optimum.
- The values provided for phi angle and cohesion should be considered ultimate.



		3.0	8,980
	5.0 x 5.0	4.0	9,300
		Greater than 5.0	Greater than 30,000
		3.0	8,500
	10.0 x 10.0	4.0	8,660
		Greater than 5.0	Greater than 30,000
		3.0	8,340
B-1	15.0 x 15.0	4.0	8,450
		Greater than 5.0	Greater than 30,000
		3.0	8,260
	20.0 × 20.0	4.0	8,340
		Greater than 5.0	Greater than 30,000
		3.0	8,210
	25.0 × 25.0	4.0	8,270
		Greater than 5.0	Greater than 30,000

### SUBSURFACE STRENGTH PARAMETERS - SHALLOW FOUNDATION

- Delta Oaks Group recommends the foundation bear a minimum of 3.0 feet bgs.
- A sliding friction factor of 0.35 can be utilized along the base of the proposed foundation.
- An Ultimate Passive Pressure Table with a reduction due to frost penetration to a depth of 2.5 feet bgs is presented on the following page.
- Delta Oaks Group recommends an appropriate factor of safety be utilized for the design of the foundation.



						Contraction of	
Тор	0.0	120	0	1,300	0.00	1.00	1300.00
Bottom	2.5	120	0	1,300	300.00	1.00	1450.00
Тор	2.5	120	0	1,300	300.00	1.00	2900.00
Bottom	4.0	120	0	1,300	480.00	1.00	3080.00
Тор	4.0	130	45	0	480.00	5.83	2797.65
Bottom	7.0	130	45	0	870.00	5.83	5070.73

#### Delta Oaks Group Project GEO24-20675-08 4904 Professional Court• Second Floor• Raleigh• NC • 27609 919•342•8247 www.deltaoaksgroup.com Page 7 of 13



### SUBSURFACE STRENGTH PARAMETERS - DRILLED SHAFT FOUNDATION

Boring	Depth (boi)	Net bilingle bearing Capacity (pd)	Ultimate Skin Nicilian - Compression (pd)	Utiliniate Skin Pricition - Uptilt (put)
	0.0 - 3.0	-	-	-
B-1	3.0 - 4.0	14,080	710	710
	4.0 - 7.0	15,560	770	580

• The top 3.0 feet of soil should be ignored due to frost penetration and the potential soil disturbance during construction.

 The values presented assume the concrete is cast-in-place against earth walls and any casing utilized during construction of the foundation was removed.

 Delta Oaks Group recommends an appropriate factor of safety be utilized for the design of the foundation.



### CONSTRUCTION

#### SITE DEVELOPMENT

The proposed access road and tower compound should be evaluated by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative, after the removal or "cutting" of the areas to design elevation but prior to the placement of any structural fill material to verify the presence of unsuitable or weak material. Unsuitable or weak materials should be undercut to a suitable base material as determined by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative. Backfill of any undercut area(s) should be conducted in accordance with the recommendations provided in the STRUCTURAL FILL PLACEMENT section of this report.

Excavations should be sloped or shored in accordance and compliance with OSHA 29 CFR Part 1926, Excavation Trench Safety Standards as well as any additional local, state and federal regulations.

#### STRUCTURAL FILL PLACEMENT

Structural fill materials should be verified, prior to utilization, to have a minimum unit weight of 110 pcf (pounds per cubic foot) when compacted to a minimum of 95% of its maximum dry density and within plus or minus 3 percentage points of optimum moisture. Materials utilized should not contain more than 5 percent by weight of organic matter, waste, debris, or any otherwise deleterious materials. The Liquid Limit should be no greater than 40 with a Plasticity Index no greater than 20. Structural fill material should contain a maximum particle size of 4 inches with 20 percent or less of the material having a particle size between 2 and 4 inches. Backfill should be placed in thin horizontal lifts not to exceed 8 inches (loose) in large grading areas and 4 inches (loose) where small handheld or walk-behind compaction equipment will be utilized. The potential suitability of on-site materials to be utilized as fill should be evaluated by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative just prior to construction.

During construction structural fill placement should be monitored and tested. This should include, at minimum, visual observation as well as a sufficient amount of in-place field density tests by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative. Materials should be compacted to a minimum of 95% of the maximum dry density as determined by ASTM D 698 (standard Proctor method). Moisture contents should be maintained to within plus or minus 3 percentage points of the optimum moisture content.

#### SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS

Foundation excavation(s) should be evaluated by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative, prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement. This evaluation should include visual observation to verify a level bearing surface; vertical sidewalls with no protrusions, sloughing or caving; and the exposed bearing surface is free of deleterious material, loose soil and standing water. Excavation dimensions should be verified, and testing performed on the exposed bearing surface to verify compliance with design recommendations. Bearing testing should be conducted in accordance with ASTM STP399 (Dynamic Cone Penetrometer). A 6-inch layer of compacted crushed stone should be installed prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement. If subsurface water is encountered during excavation dewatering methods such as sump pumps or well points may be required.

Delta Oaks Group Project GEO24-20675-08 4904 Professional Court+ Second Floor+ Raleigh+ NC + 27609 919+342+8247 www.deltaoaksgroup.com Page 9 of 13



#### DRILLED SHAFT FOUNDATIONS

Drilled shaft foundations (caissons) are typically installed utilizing an earth auger to reach the design depth of the foundation. Specialized roller bits or core bits can be utilized to penetrate boulders or rock. The equipment utilized should have cutting teeth to result in an excavation with little or no soil smeared or caked on the excavation sides with spiral-like corrugated walls. The drilled shaft design diameter should be maintained throughout the excavation with a plumbness tolerance of 2 percent of the length and an eccentricity tolerance of 3 inches from plan location. A removable steel casing can be installed in the shaft to prevent caving of the excavation sides due to soil relaxation. Upon completion of the drilling and casing placement, loose soils, and subsurface water greater than 3-inches in depth should be removed from the bottom of the excavation for the "dry" installation method. The drilled shaft installation should be evaluated by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative, to verify suitable end bearing conditions, design diameter and bottom cleanliness. The evaluation should be conducted immediately prior to as well as during concrete placement operations.

The drilled shaft should be concreted as soon as reasonably practical after excavation to reduce the deterioration of the supporting soils to prevent potential caving and water intrusion. A concrete mix design with a slump of 6 to 8 inches employed in conjunction with the design concrete compressive strength should be utilized for placement. Super plasticizer may be required to obtain the recommended slump range. During placement, the concrete may fall freely through the open area in the reinforcing steel cage provided it does not strike the reinforcing steel and/or the casing prior to reaching the bottom of the excavation. The removable steel casing should be extracted as concrete is placed. During steel casing removal a head of concrete should be maintained above the bottom of the casing to prevent soil and water intrusion into the concrete below the bottom of the casing.

If subsurface water is anticipated and/or weak soil layers are encountered drilled shafts are typically installed utilizing the "wet" method by excavating beneath a drilling mud slurry. The drilling mud slurry is added to the drilled shaft excavation after groundwater has been encountered and/or the sides of the excavation are observed to be caving or sloughing. Additional inspection by a Geotechnical Engineer, or their representative, during the "wet" method should consist of verifying maintenance of sufficient slurry head, monitoring the specific gravity, pH and sand content of the drilling slurry, and monitoring any changes in the depth of the excavation between initial approval and just prior to concreting.

Concrete placement utilizing the "wet" method is conducted through a tremie pipe at the bottom of the excavation with the drilling mud slurry level maintained at a minimum of 5 feet or one shaft diameter, whichever is greater, above the ground water elevation. The bottom of the tremie should be set one tremie pipe diameter above the excavation. A closure flap at the bottom of the tremie or a sliding plug introduced into the tremie before the concrete is recommended to reduce the potential contamination of the concrete by the drilling mud slurry. The bottom of the tremie must be maintained in the concrete during placement. Additional concrete should be placed through the tremie causing the slurry to overflow from the excavation in order to reduce the potential for the development of "slurry pockets" remaining in the drilled shaft.

Delta Oaks Group Project GEO24-20675-08 4904 Professional Court+ Second Floor+ Raleigh+ NC + 27609 919+342+8247 www.deltaoaksgroup.com Page 10 of 13



### QUALIFICATIONS

The design parameters and conclusions provided in this report have been determined in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practices and are considered applicable to a rational degree of engineering certainty based on the data available at the time of report preparation and our practice in this geographic region. All recommendations and supporting calculations were prepared based on the data available at the time of report preparation and knowledge of typical geotechnical parameters in the applicable geographic region.

The subsurface conditions used in the determination of the design recommendations contained in this report are based on interpretation of subsurface data obtained at specific boring locations. Irrespective of the thoroughness of the subsurface investigation, the potential exists that conditions between borings will differ from those at the specific boring locations, that conditions are not as anticipated during the original analysis, or that the construction process has altered the soil conditions. That potential is significantly increased in locations where existing fill materials are encountered. Additionally, the nature and extent of these variations may not be evident until the commencement of construction. Therefore, a geotechnical engineer, or their representative, should observe construction practices to confirm that the site conditions do not differ from those conditions anticipated in design. If such variations are encountered, Delta Oaks Group should be contacted immediately in order to provide revisions and/or additional site exploration as necessary.

Samples obtained during our subsurface field investigation will be retained by Delta Oaks Group for a period of 30 days unless otherwise instructed by TeleCAD Wireless. No warranty, expressed or implied, is presented.

Delta Oaks Group appreciates the opportunity to be of service for this Geotechnical Investigation Report. Please do not hesitate to contact Delta Oaks Group with any questions or should you require additional service on this project.





# APPENDIX

Delta Oaks Group Project GEO24-20675-08 4904 Professional Court• Second Floor• Raleigh• NC • 27609 919•342•8247 www.deltaoaksgroup.com Page 12 of 13





#### DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FF5FC21-09DD-47F5-B981-206F92E3683E

15.0

DELTA	PROJECT NAME LV Hwy 243 (Gravel Switch H PROJECT NUMBER GEO24-20675-08 PROJECT LOCATION Gravel Switch, KY									releCAD v g No.:		GE 1	OF
DRILLING	LED: 2/6/2024 METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger ELEVATION: EPTH (ft): 6.5		GRO V V V	ATE	ME OF	DRI		G: -	- Not	encounter encounter sured			
(1) (1) (1)	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	SAMPLE TYPE	A Long	MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION	Pocket Penetrometer (tsf)	BLOWS 1st	BLOWS 2nd	BLOWS 3rd	N VALUE	10 20 3	VALUE		
TOP	SOIL: 3 inches m, grey, stiff, LEAN CLAY (CL), trace sand, trace silt, trace nics, trace gravel, moist			CL							30 80	10 80	
-		$\left  \right\rangle$				4	6	7	13				
Brow trace	vn, very dense, fine to coarse grained, SILTY SAND (SM), a clay, dry	X		SM		16	50/3"		100				/
7.5	Refusal at 6.5 feet. Bottom of borehole at 6.5 feet.												
2.5													

#### DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FF5FC21-09DD-47F5-B981-206F92E3683E

15.0

PROJECT NAME LV Hwy 243 (Gravel Switch KY) CLIENT TeleCAD Wireless PROJECT NUMBER GEO24-20675-08 -Boring No.: B-5 PAGE 1 OF 1 DELTA OAKS PROJECT LOCATION Gravel Switch, KY DATE DRILLED : 2/6/2024 **GROUND WATER LEVELS:**  $\nabla$ DRILLING METHOD : Hollow Stem Auger AT TIME OF DRILLING : -- Not encountered V **GROUND ELEVATION :** AT END OF DRILLING : -- Not encountered V BORING DEPTH (ft): 10.5 AFTER DRILLING : -- Not measured t Penetrometer (tsf) ATERIAL SSIFICATION APLE TYPE LOWS 1st OWS 2nd LOWS 3rd VALUE DEPTH (ft) A SPT N VALUE A MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

0	SAME		CLASS	Pocket P	BLG	BLO	BLC	Z	10	1 20	20	40	50	60	70	80 90	0
TOPSOIL: 3 inches		14	-	-	-	-		-		1 20	1	40	30	00	T	1 1	Ē
<ul> <li>Brown, orange, medium stiff, LEAN CLAY (CL), trace sand trace silt, trace gravel, moist</li> </ul>	i,		CL		1												
	V				4	5	3	8	•	-							
	/																
-	Å				6	4	3	7	4			+	-				
stiff, with silt																	
5	X				4	6	7	13									
- very stiff, grey	V				12	9	14	23									
Bottom of borehole at 10.5 feet.	-/				-					-			+	+	+		
5													1				
3																	

15.0

PROJECT NAME LV Hwy 243 (Gravel Switch KY) CLIENT TeleCAD Wireless PROJECT NUMBER GEO24-20675-08 Boring No.: B-6 PAGE 1 OF 1 DELTA OAKS PROJECT LOCATION Gravel Switch, KY DATE DRILLED : 2/6/2024 **GROUND WATER LEVELS:**  $\nabla$ DRILLING METHOD : Hollow Stem Auger AT TIME OF DRILLING : -- Not encountered V **GROUND ELEVATION :** AT END OF DRILLING : - Not encountered V BORING DEPTH (ft): 10.5 AFTER DRILLING : - Not measured MATERIAL Pocket Penetromete (tsf) SAMPLE TYPE BLOWS 2nd BLOWS 3rd S DEPTH (ft) N VALUE BLOWS -A SPT N VALUE A MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 0.0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 TOPSOIL: 3 inches Brown, soft, LEAN CLAY (CL), trace sand, trace silt, trace CL organics, trace gravel, moist 2 4 2 4 2.5 -- red, grey, medium stiff, with silt, dry 8 4 4 4 5.0 -- moist 5 3 4 7 7.5 Brown, grey, dense, SILTY SAND (SM), with clay, trace SM organics, moist 9 15 17 32 10.0 Bottom of borehole at 10.5 feet. 12:5

#### DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FF5FC21-09DD-47F5-B981-206F92E3683E

PROJECT NAME LV Hwy 243 (Gravel Switch KY)

PROJECT NUMBER GEO24-20675-08

#### CLIENT TeleCAD Wireless

Boring No.: B-7

PAGE 1 OF 1

GRC	E DRILLED : 2/6/2024 LING METHOD : Hollow Stem Auger DUND ELEVATION : ING DEPTH (ft) : 10.5		AT E	IME OF	DRIL	LING	9: - 1: -	- Not	t encount encounte isured				
(H)	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	SAMPLE TYPE	MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION	Pocket Penetrometer (tsf)	BLOWS 1st	BLOWS 2nd	BLOWS 3rd	N VALUE			t n vai		
.0	TOPSOIL: 6 inches		34				-	-	10 20	30 40	0 50 0	50 70	80 90
1 1	Brown, stiff, LEAN CLAY (CL), trace sand, trace organics, trace gravel, moist		CL										
.5		Å			2	4	5	9	1				
0	grey	X			3	4	5	9					
5	with silt	X			4	4	5	9	•				
.0	— very stiff, with sand	X			6	7	11	18					
.5	Bottom of borehole at 10.5 feet.												

#### DocuSign Envelope ID: 8FF5FC21-09DD-47F5-B981-206F92E3683E

15.0

PROJECT NAME LV Hwy 243 (Gravel Switch KY) CLIENT TeleCAD Wireless PROJECT NUMBER GEO24-20675-08 111 Boring No.: B-8 PAGE 1 OF 1 DELTA OAKS PROJECT LOCATION Gravel Switch, KY DATE DRILLED : 2/5/2024 GROUND WATER LEVELS: DRILLING METHOD : Hollow Stem Auger  $\nabla$ AT TIME OF DRILLING : - Not encountered V **GROUND ELEVATION :** AT END OF DRILLING : -- Not encountered V BORING DEPTH (ft): 10.5 AFTER DRILLING : -- Not measured MATERIAL Pocket Penetromete (tsf) SAMPLE TYPE BLOWS 2nd 1st BLOWS 3rd N VALUE DEPTH (ft) BLOWS -A SPT N VALUE A MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 0.0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 TOPSOIL: 6 inches Brown, orange, medium stiff, LEAN CLAY (CL), trace sand, CL trace silt, trace gravel, moist 3 3 3 6 4 2.5 -- grey, trace organics 4 4 4 8 5.0 - stiff 3 4 6 10 7.5 - with silt 4 8 3 4 10.0 Bottom of borehole at 10.5 feet. 12.5

PROJECT NAME LV Hwy 243 (Gravel Switch KY) CLIENT TeleCAD Wireless PROJECT NUMBER GEO24-20675-08 Boring No.: B-9 PAGE 1 OF 1 DELTA OAKS PROJECT LOCATION Gravel Switch, KY DATE DRILLED : 2/5/2024 GROUND WATER LEVELS: DRILLING METHOD : Hollow Stem Auger  $\nabla$ AT TIME OF DRILLING : - Not encountered Y **GROUND ELEVATION :** AT END OF DRILLING : -- Not encountered V BORING DEPTH (ft): 10.5 AFTER DRILLING : -- Not measured MATERIAL Pocket Penetromete (tsf) SAMPLE TYPE BLOWS 2nd 1st BLOWS 3rd N VALUE DEPTH (ft) BLOWS 1 A SPT N VALUE A MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 0.0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 TOPSOIL: 6 inches Brown, orange, medium stiff, LEAN CLAY (CL), trace sand, CL trace silt, trace gravel, moist 3 4 4 8 2.5 -- grey, stiff, trace mica 4 4 5 9 5.0 3 5 7 12 7.5 - very stiff, with silt 7 8 16 24 10.0 Bottom of borehole at 10.5 feet. 12.5 15.0

### **DIRECTIONS TO SITE**

DIRECTIONS FROM CASEY COUNTY COURTHOUSE 231 COURTHOUSE SQ, LIBERTY, KY 42539: HEAD SOUTH ON COURTHOUSE SQ TOWARD PETTYJOHN ST. TURN LEFT TO STAY ON COURTHOUSE SQ ROAD NAME CHANGES TO KY-49 / HUSTONVILLE ST (11.3 MI). TURN RIGHT ONTO KY-78 / KY 78 (4.1 MI). TURN LEFT ONTO KY-243 / LITTLE SOUTH RD (2.1 MI). TURN RIGHT ONTO MAXEY VALLEY RD (0.6 MI). TURN LEFT ONTO MINORS BRANCH RD (0.9 MI) ARRIVE AT MINORS BRANCH RD, THE LAST INTERSECTION BEFORE YOUR DESTINATION IS MAXEY VALLEY RD IF YOU REACH ELK CAVE RD, YOU'VE GONE TOO FAR.

BY: TELECAD WIRELESS, 423-843-9500

VzW Site Name: LV HWY 243 Location Code: 721755 Atty: Coots Henke & Wheeler, P.C : Daniel E Coots

#### LAND LEASE AGREEMENT

This Land Lease Agreement (the "Agreement") made this 544 day of 4707, 2033, between **Peter and Angela Primiano**, Husband and Wife and both Kentucky residents with a mailing address of 3180 Minors Branch Road, Gravel Switch, Kentucky 40328, hereinafter collectively designated LESSOR and **Rural Cellular Corporation d/b/a Verizon Wireless** with its principal offices at One Verizon Way, Mail Stop 4AW100, Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 (telephone number 866-862-4404), hereinafter designated LESSEE. LESSOR and LESSEE are at times collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Parties" or individually as the "Party."

#### WITNESSETH

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

GRANT. In accordance with this Agreement, LESSOR hereby grants to LESSEE the right to 1. install, maintain and operate a telecommunications tower, facility, and equipment ("Use") upon the Premises (as hereinafter defined), which are a part of that real property owned, leased or controlled by LESSOR at approximately 3180 Minors Branch Road, Gravel Switch, Kentucky 40328 (the "Property"). The Property is legally described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Premises are a portion of the Property including a portion of the parcel of land space (the "Land Space") consisting of approximately 60' x 85', or 5,100 square feet of land, as shown in detail on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. LESSOR hereby grants permission to LESSEE to install, maintain and operate the telecommunications tower, facility, and equipment, antennas and appurtenances described in Exhibit "B" attached hereto. LESSEE reserves the right to replace the aforementioned equipment with similar and comparable equipment. In addition, LESSOR hereby grants to LESSEE a non-exclusive right (the "Easements") over the Property for access, ingress and egress, seven (7) days a week twenty-four (24) hours a day, on foot or motor vehicle, including trucks over or along a thirty foot (30') wide right-of-way extending from the nearest public right-of-way, Minors Branch Road, to the Land Space, and for the installation and maintenance of utility wires, poles, cables, conduits, fiber, and pipes over, under, or along one or more rights of way from the Land Space, said Land Space and Rights of Way (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Premises") being substantially as described herein in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Property is also shown on the Tax Map of the City of Gravel Switch, as Tax Map ID Number 061-19F.

In the event any public utility is unable to use the Easements, the LESSOR hereby agrees to grant an additional right-of-way either to the LESSEE or to the public utility at no cost to the LESSEE.

LESSEE may survey the Premises and said survey shall then become Exhibit "C" which shall be attached hereto and made a part hereof, and shall control in the event of boundary and access discrepancies between it and Exhibit "B". Cost for such work shall be borne by the LESSEE.

2. <u>INITIAL TERM</u>. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date of execution by both Parties ("Effective Date"). The initial term of the Agreement shall be for five (5) years beginning on the Commencement Date (as hereinafter defined). The "Commencement Date" shall be the first (1<sup>st</sup>) day of the month after LESSEE begins construction of the telecommunications facility. LESSOR and LESSEE agree

VzW Site Name: LV HWY 243 Location Code: 721755 Atty: Coots Henke & Wheeler, P.C.: Daniel E Coots that they shall acknowledge, in writing, the Commencement Date once construction of the

telecommunications facility has commenced.

3. <u>EXTENSIONS</u>. This Agreement shall automatically be extended for 4 additional five (5) year terms unless LESSEE terminates it at the end of the then current term by giving LESSOR written notice of the intent to terminate at least three (3) months prior to the end of the then current term. The initial term and all extensions shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term".

4. <u>RENTAL</u>.

(a). Rental payments shall begin on the Commencement Date and be due at a total annual rental

on the first (1st) day of the

month, in advance, to LESSOR at 3180 Minors Branch Road, Gravel Switch, Kentucky 40328 or to such other person, firm, or place as LESSOR may, from time to time, designate in writing at least 30 days in advance of any rental payment date by notice given in accordance with Paragraph 20 below. LESSOR and LESSEE acknowledge and agree that the initial rental payment shall not be delivered by LESSEE until 60 days after the Commencement Date. Upon agreement of the Parties, LESSEE may pay rent by electronic funds transfer and in such event, LESSOR agrees to provide to LESSEE bank routing information for such purpose upon request of LESSEE.

(b). For any party to whom rental payments are to be made, LESSOR or any successor in interest of LESSOR hereby agrees to provide to LESSEE (i) a completed, current version of Internal Revenue Service Form W-9, or equivalent; (ii) complete and fully executed state and local withholding forms if required; and (iii) other documentation to verify LESSOR's or such other party's right to receive rental as is reasonably requested by LESSEE. Rental shall accrue in accordance with this Agreement, but LESSEE shall have no obligation to deliver rental payments until the requested documentation has been received by LESSEE. Upon receipt of the requested documentation, LESSEE shall deliver the accrued rental payments as directed by LESSOR.

(c). The rental amount shall increase by ten percent (10%) at the beginning of each 5 year renewal term from the Commencement Date, as defined herein.

(d). ADDITIONAL EXTENSIONS. If at the end of the fourth (4th) five (5) year extension term this Agreement has not been terminated by either Party by giving to the other written notice of an intention to terminate it at least three (3) months prior to the end of such term, this Agreement shall continue in force upon the same covenants, terms and conditions for a further term of five (5) years and for five (5) year terms thereafter until terminated by either Party by giving to the other written notice of its intention to so terminate at least three (3) months prior to the end of such term. Annual rental for each such additional five (5) year term shall be equal to the annual rental payable with respect to the immediately preceding five (5) year term. The initial term and all extensions shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term".

5. <u>ACCESS</u>. LESSEE shall have the non-exclusive right of ingress and egress from a public right-of-way, 7 days a week, 24 hours a day, over the Property to and from the Premises for the purpose of installation, operation and maintenance of LESSEE's communications equipment over or along a thirty foot (30') right-of-way ("Easement"), which shall be depicted on Exhibit "B". LESSEE may use the Easement for the installation, operation and maintenance of wires, cables,

conduits and pipes for all necessary electrical, telephone, fiber and other similar support services. In the event it is necessary, LESSOR agrees to grant LESSEE or the provider the right to install such services on, through, over and/or under the Property, provided the location of such services shall be reasonably approved by LESSOR. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the Premises shall include such additional space sufficient for LESSEE's radio frequency signage and/or barricades as are necessary to ensure LESSEE's compliance with Laws (as defined in Paragraph 27).

6. <u>CONDITION OF PROPERTY</u>. LESSOR shall deliver the Premises to LESSEE in a condition ready for LESSEE's Use and clean and free of debris. Notwithstanding the foregoing, LESSEE shall be responsible for any tree clearing/site preparation associated with the Land Space and/or Easement areas. LESSOR represents and warrants to LESSEE that as of the Effective Date, the Premises is (a) in compliance with all Laws; and (b) in compliance with all EH&S Laws (as defined in Paragraph 24).

7. <u>IMPROVEMENTS</u>. The communications equipment including, without limitation, the tower, equipment shelters/platforms, antenna mounts, antennas, conduits, and other improvements shall be at LESSEE's expense and installation shall be at the discretion and option of LESSEE. LESSEE shall have the right to replace, repair, add or otherwise modify its communications equipment, antennas, conduits, fencing and other screening, or other improvements or any portion thereof and the frequencies over which the communications equipment operates, whether or not any of the communications equipment, antennas, conduits or other improvements are listed on any exhibit.

8. <u>GOVERNMENT APPROVALS</u>. LESSEE's Use is contingent upon LESSEE obtaining all of the certificates, permits and other approvals (collectively the "Government Approvals") that may be required by any Federal, State or Local authorities (collectively, the "Government Entities") as well as a satisfactory soil boring test, environmental studies, or any other due diligence LESSEE chooses that will permit LESSEE's Use By signing this Agreement, LESSOR consents to LESSEE making all necessary applications with the appropriate zoning authority and shall cooperate with LESSEE in its effort to obtain such approvals. LESSOR shall take no action which would adversely affect the status of the Property with respect to LESSEE's Use.

9. <u>TERMINATION</u>. LESSEE may, unless otherwise stated, immediately terminate this Agreement upon written notice to LESSOR in the event that (i) any applications for such Government Approvals should be finally rejected; (ii) any Government Approval issued to LESSEE is canceled, expires, lapses or is otherwise withdrawn or terminated by any Government Entity; (iii) LESSEE determines that such Government Approvals may not be obtained in a timely manner; (iv) LESSEE determines any structural analysis is unsatisfactory; (v) LESSEE, in its sole discretion, determines the Use of the Premises is obsolete or unnecessary; (vi) with 3 months prior notice to LESSOR, upon the annual anniversary of the Commencement Date; or (vii) at any time before the Commencement Date for any reason or no reason in LESSEE's sole discretion.

10. <u>INDEMNIFICATION</u>. Subject to Paragraphs 11 and 12, each Party shall indemnify and hold the other harmless against any claim of liability or loss from personal injury or property damage resulting from or arising out of the negligence or willful misconduct of the indemnifying Party, its employees, contractors or agents, except to the extent such claims or damages may be due to or caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of the other Party, or its employees, contractors or agents The indemnified Party will provide the indemnifying Party with prompt, written notice

of any claim covered by this indemnification; provided that any failure of the indemnified Party to provide any such notice, or to provide it promptly, shall not relieve the indemnifying Party from its indemnification obligation in respect of such claim, except to the extent the indemnifying Party can establish actual prejudice and direct damages as a result thereof. The indemnified Party will cooperate appropriately with the indemnifying Party in connection with the indemnifying Party's defense of such claim. The indemnifying Party shall defend any indemnified Party, at the indemnified Party's request, against any claim with counsel reasonably satisfactory to the indemnified Party. The indemnifying Party shall not settle or compromise any such claim or consent to the entry of any judgment without the prior written consent of each indemnified Party and without an unconditional release of all claims by each claimant or plaintiff in favor of each indemnified Party.

11. INSURANCE. The LESSOR agrees that at its own cost and expense, LESSOR will maintain commercial liability insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 for injury to or death of one or more persons in any one occurrence and \$1,000,000 for damage or destruction in any one occurrence. The LESSEE agrees that at its own cost and expense, it will maintain commercial general liability insurance with limits not less than \$2,000,000 for injury to or death of one or more persons in any one occurrence and \$2,000,000 for damage or destruction in any one occurrence. The Parties agree to include the other Party as an additional insured. The Parties hereby waive and release any and all rights of action for negligence against the other which may hereafter arise on account of damage to the Premises or the Property, resulting from any fire, or other casualty which is insurable under "Causes of Loss - Special Form" property damage insurance or for the kind covered by standard fire insurance policies with extended coverage, regardless of whether or not, or in what amounts, such insurance is now or hereafter carried by the Parties, even if any such fire or other casualty shall have been caused by the fault or negligence of the other Party. These waivers and releases shall apply between the Parties and they shall also apply to any claims under or through either Party as a result of any asserted right of subrogation. All such policies of insurance obtained by either Party concerning the Premises or the Property shall waive the insurer's right of subrogation against the other Party.

12. <u>LIMITATION OF LIABILITY</u>. Except for indemnification pursuant to Paragraphs 10 and 24, a violation of Paragraph 30, or a violation of law, neither Party shall be liable to the other, or any of their respective agents, representatives, or employees for any lost revenue, lost profits, loss of technology, rights or services, incidental, punitive, indirect, special or consequential damages, loss of data, or interruption or loss of use of service, even if advised of the possibility of such damages, whether under theory of contract, tort (including negligence), strict liability or otherwise.

#### 13. <u>INTERFERENCE</u>.

(a). LESSOR agrees that LESSOR and other occupants of the Property will not cause interference to LESSEE's equipment (that is measurable in accordance with industry standards to the then existing equipment of LESSEE).

(b). Without limiting any other rights or remedies, if interference occurs and continues for a period in excess of 48 hours following notice to the interfering party via telephone to LESSEE'S Network Operations Center (at (800) 224-6620/(800) 621-2622) or to LESSOR at (859) 209-1924, the interfering party shall or shall require any other user to reduce power or cease operations of the interfering equipment until the interference is cured.

(c). The Parties acknowledge that there will not be an adequate remedy at law for noncompliance with the provisions of this Paragraph and therefore the Parties shall have the right to equitable remedies such as, without limitation, injunctive relief and specific performance.

14. <u>REMOVAL AT END OF TERM</u>. Upon expiration or within ninety (90) days of earlier termination, LESSEE shall remove LESSEE's Communications Equipment (except footings) and restore the Premises to its original condition, reasonable wear and tear and casualty damage excepted. LESSOR agrees and acknowledges that the communications equipment shall remain the personal property of LESSEE and LESSEE shall have the right to remove the same at any time during the Term, whether or not said items are considered fixtures and attachments to real property under applicable laws. If such time for removal causes LESSEE to remain on the Premises after termination of the Agreement, LESSEE shall pay rent at the then existing monthly rate or on the existing monthly pro-rata basis if based upon a longer payment term, until the removal of the communications equipment is completed.

15. <u>HOLDOVER</u>. If upon expiration of the Term the Parties are negotiating a new lease or a lease extension, then this Agreement shall continue during such negotiations on a month to month basis at the rental in effect as of the date of the expiration of the Term. In the event that the Parties are not in the process of negotiating a new lease or lease extension and LESSEE holds over after the expiration or earlier termination of the Term, then LESSEE shall pay rent at the then existing monthly rate or on the existing monthly pro-rata basis if based upon a longer payment term, until the removal of the communications equipment is completed.

RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL. If at any time after the Effective Date, LESSOR receives an offer 16. or letter of intent from any person or entity that is in the business of owning, managing or operating communications facilities or is in the business of acquiring landlord interests in agreements relating to communications facilities, to purchase fee title, an easement, a lease, a license, or any other interest in the Premises or any portion thereof or to acquire any interest in this Agreement, or an option for any of the foregoing, LESSOR shall provide written notice to LESSEE of said offer ("LESSOR's Notice"). LESSOR's Notice shall include the prospective buyer's name, the purchase price being offered, any other consideration being offered, the other terms and conditions of the offer, a description of the portion of and interest in the Premises and/or this Agreement which will be conveyed in the proposed transaction, and a copy of any letters of intent or form agreements presented to LESSOR by the third party offeror. LESSEE shall have the right of first refusal to meet any bona fide offer of sale or transfer on the terms and conditions of such offer or by effectuating a transaction with substantially equivalent financial terms. If LESSEE fails to provide written notice to LESSOR that LESSEE intends to meet such bona fide offer within thirty (30) days after receipt of LESSOR's Notice, LESSOR may proceed with the proposed transaction in accordance with the terms and conditions of such third party offer, in which event this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect and the right of first refusal described in this Paragraph shall survive any such conveyance to a third party. If LESSEE provides LESSOR with notice of LESSEE's intention to meet the third party offer within thirty (30) days after receipt of LESSOR's Notice, then if LESSOR's Notice describes a transaction involving greater space than the Premises, LESSEE may elect to proceed with a transaction covering only the Premises and the purchase price shall be pro-rated on a square footage basis. Further, LESSOR acknowledges and agrees that if LESSEE exercises this right of first refusal, LESSEE may require a reasonable period of time to conduct due diligence and effectuate the closing of a transaction on substantially equivalent financial terms of the third party offer. For purposes of this Paragraph, any transfer, bequest or devise of LESSOR's interest in the Property as a result of the death of LESSOR, whether by will or intestate succession, or any conveyance to LESSOR's family members by direct conveyance or by conveyance to a trust for the benefit of family members shall not be considered a sale for which LESSEE has any right of first refusal.

17. <u>RIGHTS UPON SALE</u>. Should LESSOR, at any time during the Term, decide (i) to sell or otherwise transfer all or any part of the Property, or (ii) to grant to a third party by easement or other legal instrument an interest in and to any portion of the Premises, such sale, transfer, or grant of an easement or interest therein shall be under and subject to this Agreement and any such purchaser or transferee shall recognize LESSEE's rights hereunder. In the event that LESSOR completes any such sale, transfer, or grant described in this Paragraph without executing an assignment of the Agreement whereby the third party agrees in writing to assume all obligations of LESSOR under this Agreement, then LESSOR shall not be released from its obligations to LESSEE under this Agreement, and LESSEE shall have the right to look to LESSOR and the third party for the full performance of the Agreement.

18. <u>LESSOR'S TITLE</u> LESSOR covenants that LESSEE, on paying the rent and performing the covenants herein, shall peaceably and quietly have, hold and enjoy the Premises. LESSOR represents and warrants to LESSEE as of the Effective Date and covenants during the Term that LESSOR has full authority to enter into and execute this Agreement and that there are no liens, judgments, covenants, easements, restrictions or other impediments of title that will adversely affect LESSEE's Use.

19. <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>. Without any approval or consent of the other Party, this Agreement may be sold, assigned or transferred by either Party to (i) any entity in which the Party directly or indirectly holds an equity or similar interest; (ii) any entity which directly or indirectly holds an equity or similar interest; (ii) any entity directly or indirectly under common control with the Party. LESSEE may unilaterally assign this Agreement without the approval or consent of LESSOR to any third party tower company that agrees to construct and develop the Premises. LESSEE may also assign this Agreement to any entity which acquires all or substantially all of LESSEE's assets in the market defined by the FCC in which the Property is located by reason of a merger, acquisition or other business reorganization without approval or consent of LESSOR. As to other parties, this Agreement may not be sold, assigned or transferred without the written consent of the other Party, which such consent will not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned. No change of stock ownership, partnership interest or control of LESSEE or transfer upon partnership or corporate dissolution of either Party shall constitute an assignment hereunder. LESSEE may sublet the Premises in LESSEE's sole discretion.

20. <u>NOTICES</u>. Except for notices permitted via telephone in accordance with Paragraph 13, all notices hereunder must be in writing and shall be deemed validly given if sent by certified mail, return receipt requested or by commercial courier, provided the courier's regular business is delivery service and provided further that it guarantees delivery to the addressee by the end of the next business day following the courier's receipt from the sender, addressed as follows (or any other address that the Party to be notified may have designated to the sender by like notice):

VzW Site Name: LV HWY 243 Location Code: 721755 Atty, Coots Henke & Wheeler, P C : Daniel E. Coots

LESSOR:	Peter and Angela Primiano
	3180 Minors Branch Road
	Gravel Switch, Kentucky 40328

LESSEE: Rural Cellular Corporation d/b/a Verizon Wireless 180 Washington Valley Road Bedminster, New Jersey 07921 Attention: Network Real Estate

Notice shall be effective upon actual receipt or refusal as shown on the receipt obtained pursuant to the foregoing.

SUBORDINATION AND NON-DISTURBANCE. If applicable and within fifteen (15) days of the 21. Effective Date, LESSOR shall obtain a Non-Disturbance Agreement, as defined below, from its existing mortgagee(s), ground lessors and master lessors, if any, of the Property. At LESSOR's option, this Agreement shall be subordinate to any future master lease, ground lease, mortgage, deed of trust or other security interest (a "Mortgage") by LESSOR which from time to time may encumber all or part of the Property; provided, however, as a condition precedent to LESSEE being required to subordinate its interest in this Agreement to any future Mortgage covering the Property, LESSOR shall obtain for LESSEE's benefit a non-disturbance and attornment agreement for LESSEE's benefit in the form reasonably satisfactory to LESSEE, and containing the terms described below (the "Non-Disturbance Agreement"), and shall recognize LESSEE's rights under this Agreement. The Non-Disturbance Agreement shall include the encumbering party's ("Lender's") agreement that, if Lender or its successor-in-interest or any purchaser of Lender's or its successor's interest (a "Purchaser") acquires an ownership interest in the Property, Lender or such successor-in-interest or Purchaser will honor all of the terms of the Agreement. Such Non-Disturbance Agreement must be binding on all of Lender's participants in the subject loan (if any) and on all successors and assigns of Lender and/or its participants and on all Purchasers. In return for such Non-Disturbance Agreement, LESSEE will execute an agreement for Lender's benefit in which LESSEE (1) confirms that the Agreement is subordinate to the Mortgage or other real property interest in favor of Lender, (2) agrees to attorn to Lender If Lender becomes the owner of the Property and (3) agrees to accept a cure by Lender of any of LESSOR's defaults, provided such cure is completed within the deadline applicable to LESSOR In the event LESSOR defaults in the payment and/or other performance of any mortgage or other real property interest encumbering the Property, LESSEE, may, at its sole option and without obligation, cure or correct LESSOR's default and upon doing so, LESSEE shall be subrogated to any and all rights, titles, liens and equities of the holders of such mortgage or other real property interest and LESSEE shall be entitled to deduct and setoff against all rents that may otherwise become due under this Agreement the sums paid by LESSEE to cure or correct such defaults.

22. <u>DEFAULT</u>. It is a "Default" if (i) either Party fails to comply with this Agreement and does not remedy the failure within thirty (30) days after written notice by the other Party or, if the failure cannot reasonably be remedied in such time, if the failing Party does not commence a remedy within the allotted thirty (30) days and diligently pursue the cure to completion within ninety (90) days after the initial written notice, or (ii) LESSOR fails to comply with this Agreement and the failure substantially interferes with LESSEE's Use, in LESSEE's reasonable discretion, and LESSOR does not remedy the failure within five (5) days after written notice from LESSEE or, if the failure cannot reasonably be remedied in such time, if LESSOR does not commence a remedy within the allotted five (5) days and diligently pursue the cure to completion within fifteen (15) days after the initial written notice. The cure periods set forth in this Paragraph 22 do not extend the period of time in which either Party has to cure interference pursuant to Paragraph 13 of this Agreement.

23. <u>REMEDIES</u>. In the event of a Default, without limiting the non-defaulting Party in the exercise of any right or remedy which the non-defaulting Party may have by reason of such default, the non-defaulting Party may terminate this Agreement and/or pursue any remedy now or hereafter available to the non-defaulting Party under the Laws or judicial decisions of the state in which the Property is located. Further, upon a Default, the non-defaulting Party may at its option (but without obligation to do so), perform the defaulting Party's duty or obligation. The costs and expenses of any such performance by the non-defaulting Party shall be due and payable by the defaulting Party upon invoice therefor. If LESSEE undertakes any such performance on LESSOR's behalf and LESSOR does not pay LESSEE the full undisputed amount within thirty (30) days of its receipt of an invoice setting forth the amount due, LESSEE may offset the full undisputed amount due against all fees due and owing to LESSOR under this Agreement until the full undisputed amount is fully reimbursed to LESSEE.

24. ENVIRONMENTAL. LESSEE shall conduct its business in compliance with all applicable laws governing the protection of the environment or employee health and safety ("EH&S Laws"). LESSEE shall indemnify and hold harmless the LESSOR from claims to the extent resulting from LESSEE's violation of any applicable EH&S Laws or to the extent that LESSEE causes a release of any regulated substance to the environment. LESSOR shall indemnify and hold harmless LESSEE from all claims resulting from the violation of any applicable EH&S Laws by LESSOR or its employees, contractors or agents, or a release of any regulated substance to the environment caused by LESSOR, its employees, contractors or agents, except to the extent resulting from the activities of LESSEE. The Parties recognize that LESSEE is only leasing a small portion of LESSOR's property and that LESSEE shall not be responsible for any environmental condition or issue except to the extent resulting from LESSEE's specific activities and responsibilities. In the event that LESSEE encounters any hazardous substances that do not result from its activities, LESSEE may relocate its facilities to avoid such hazardous substances to a mutually agreeable location or, if LESSEE desires to remove at its own cost all or some the hazardous substances or materials (such as soil) containing those hazardous substances, LESSOR agrees to sign any necessary waste manifest associated with the removal, transportation and/or disposal of such substances.

25 <u>CASUALTY</u>. If a fire or other casualty damages the Property or the Premises and substantially impairs LESSEE's Use, in LESSEE's reasonable discretion, rent shall abate until LESSEE'S Use is restored. If LESSEE's Use is not restored within forty-five (45) days, LESSEE may terminate this Agreement.

26. <u>CONDEMNATION</u>. If a condemnation of any portion of the Property or Premises substantially impairs LESSEE's Use, in LESSEE's reasonable discretion, LESSEE may terminate this Agreement. LESSEE may on its own behalf make a claim in any condemnation proceeding involving the Premises for losses related to LESSEE's communications equipment, relocation costs

and, specifically excluding loss of LESSEE's leasehold interest, any other damages LESSEE may incur as a result of any such condemnation.

27. <u>APPLICABLE LAWS</u>. During the Term, LESSOR shall maintain the Property in compliance with all applicable laws, EH&S Laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, directives, covenants, easements, consent decrees, zoning and land use regulations, and restrictions of record, permits, building codes, and the requirements of any applicable fire insurance underwriter or rating bureau, now in effect or which may hereafter come into effect (including, without limitation, the Americans with Disabilities Act and laws regulating hazardous substances) (collectively "Laws"). LESSEE shall, in respect to the condition of the Premises and at LESSEE's sole cost and expense, comply with (i) all Laws relating solely to LESSEE's specific and unique nature of use of the Premises; and (ii) all building codes requiring modifications to the Premises due to the improvements being made by LESSEE in the Premises. It shall be LESSOR's obligation to comply with all Laws relating to the Property, without regard to specific use (including, without limitation, modifications required to enable LESSEE to obtain all necessary building permits).

#### 28. <u>TAXES</u>.

(a). LESSOR shall invoice and LESSEE shall pay any applicable transaction tax (including sales, use, gross receipts, or excise tax) imposed on the LESSEE and required to be collected by the LESSOR based on any service, rental space, or equipment provided by the LESSOR to the LESSEE. LESSEE shall pay all personal property taxes, fees, assessments, or other taxes and charges imposed by any Government Entity that are imposed on the LESSEE and required to be paid by the LESSEE that are directly attributable to the LESSEE's equipment or LESSEE's use and occupancy of the Premises. Payment shall be made by LESSEE within sixty (60) days after presentation of a receipted bill and/or assessment notice which is the basis for such taxes or charges. LESSOR shall pay all ad valorem, personal property, real estate, sales and use taxes, fees, assessments or other taxes or charges that are attributable to LESSOR's Property or any portion thereof imposed by any Government Entity.

(b). LESSEE shall have the right, at its sole option and at its sole cost and expense, to appeal, challenge or seek modification of any tax assessment or billing for which LESSEE is wholly or partly responsible for payment. LESSOR shall reasonably cooperate with LESSEE at LESSEE's expense in filing, prosecuting and perfecting any appeal or challenge to taxes as set forth in the preceding sentence, including but not limited to, executing any consent, appeal or other similar document. In the event that as a result of any appeal or challenge by LESSEE, there is a reduction, credit or repayment received by the LESSOR for any taxes previously paid by LESSEE, LESSOR agrees to promptly reimburse to LESSEE the amount of said reduction, credit or repayment. In the event that LESSEE does not have the standing rights to pursue a good faith and reasonable dispute of any taxes under this paragraph, LESSOR will pursue such dispute at LESSEE's sole cost and expense upon written request of LESSEE.

29. <u>ACCESS TO TOWER</u>. LESSOR agrees the LESSEE shall have free access to the Tower at all times for the purpose of installing and maintaining the said equipment. LESSOR shall furnish LESSEE with necessary means of access for the purpose of ingress and egress to this site and Tower location. It is agreed, however, that only authorized engineers, employees or properly authorized contractors of LESSEE or persons under their direct supervision will be permitted to enter said premises

30. <u>NON-DISCLOSURE</u>. The Parties agree this Agreement and any information exchanged between the Parties regarding the Agreement are confidential. The Parties agree not to provide copies of this Agreement or any other confidential information to any third party without the prior written consent of the other or as required by law. If a disclosure is required by law, prior to disclosure, the Party shall notify the other Party and cooperate to take lawful steps to resist, narrow, or eliminate the need for that disclosure.

31 <u>MOST FAVORED LESSEE</u>. LESSOR represents and warrants that the rent, benefits and terms and conditions granted to LESSEE by LESSOR hereunder are now and shall be, during the Term, no less favorable than the rent, benefits and terms and conditions for substantially the same or similar tenancies or licenses granted by LESSOR to other parties. If at any time during the Term LESSOR shall offer more favorable rent, benefits or terms and conditions for substantially the same or similar tenancies or licenses or licenses as those granted hereunder, then LESSOR shall, within thirty (30) days after the effective date of such offering, notify LESSEE of such fact and offer LESSEE the more favorable offering. If LESSEE chooses, the parties shall then enter into an amendment that shall be effective retroactively to the effective date of the more favorable offering, and shall provide the same rent, benefits or terms and conditions to LESSEE. LESSEE shall have the right to decline to accept the offering. LESSOR's compliance with this requirement shall be subject, at LESSEE's option, to independent verification.

32. MISCELLANEOUS. This Agreement contains all agreements, promises and understandings between the LESSOR and the LESSEE regarding this transaction, and no oral agreement, promises or understandings shall be binding upon either the LESSOR or the LESSEE in any dispute, controversy or proceeding. This Agreement may not be amended or varied except in a writing signed by all Parties. This Agreement shall extend to and bind the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns hereto. The failure of either party to insist upon strict performance of any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement or to exercise any of its rights hereunder shall not waive such rights and such party shall have the right to enforce such rights at any time. The performance of this Agreement shall be governed, interpreted, construed and regulated by the laws of the state in which the Premises is located without reference to its choice of law rules. Except as expressly set forth in this Agreement, nothing in this Agreement shall grant, suggest or imply any authority for one Party to use the name, trademarks, service marks or trade names of the other for any purpose whatsoever. LESSOR agrees to execute a Memorandum of this Agreement, which LESSEE may record with the appropriate recording officer. The provisions of the Agreement relating to indemnification from one Party to the other Party shall survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement.

[Signature page follows. The remainder of this page is intentionally blank.]

VzW Site Name: LV HWY 243 Location Code: 721755 Atty: Coots Henke & Wheeler, P.C.: Daniel E. Coots

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their respective seals the day and year first above written.

melarie A Edani

WITNESS Melanie G. Edgington Notary Public, ID KYNP31923 State at Large, Kentucky Wy Commission Expires on 6 28 2025

land.

WITNESS

Melanie G. Edgington Notary Public, ID KYNP31923 State at Large, Kentu My Commission Expires on 6

LESSOR:

- Imlan

Peter Primiano

023 Date

Angela Primiano

Date: 2-2-

LESSEE:

Date:

RURAL CELLULAR CORPORATION d/b/a Verizon Wireless

By:

Ed Maher Its: Director - Network Field Engineering

WITNESS BOUD and Madi you wans

#### EXHIBIT "A"

#### **DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY**

### Property located in Casey County, Kentucky

Parcel 1:

Tract One: Beginning at a beech and lynn in Minor's line; thence South 55 deg. East 78 poles to a white oak; thence North 55 deg. East 64 poles to a maple; thence North 130 poles to two small hickories on beech of knob; thence West 112 poles to two beeches in Minor's line; thence with his line South 125 poles to the beginning.

There is excluded from this tract an off-conveyance to Howard Conder. Said offconveyance being of record in Deed Book 62, Page 352, in the office of the Clerk of the Casey County Court.

Tract Two: A certain tract or parcel of land lying in Casey County, Kentucky, on Elk Cave Branch of Harlan's branch of North Rolling Fork of Salt River and bounded as follows: Beginning at a double sugar tree; David Green's corner, thence with his line N 50 deg. 50 min. West 28-1/5 rods to a stone with three ashes and red bud as pointers, formerly three dogwoods, David Green's corner and Minor's corner; thence with Minor's line North 61 deg. 40 min. East 22 rods to stone corner, formerly sugar tree, supposed to be Minor's corner now Elder's; thence N 21 deg. 40 min. East 27-1/5 rods to a large beech J.W. Gee's corner; thence his line S 52 deg. 50 min. East 47 rods to a stake in J.L. King's line, thence with it South 62 deg. 10 min. West 50 rods to the beginning, this corner is on top of hill.

There is excluded from Tract Two the following off-conveyance from B.H. Mills, single to James S. Mills and Susie Mills, his wife, by deed dated the 6th day of July, 1971, and of record in Deed Book 82, Page 433 in the office of the Clerk of the Casey County Court: Beginning at a small black oak and running North 3 deg. West 24.56 poles to a stone on the North side of the creek; thence up the creek South 24 deg. East 17 poles to an ash on the South side of the road; thence South 38 deg. West 13.40 poles to the point of beginning, and containing 1-2/10 acres, more or less, according to the survey of Lewis J. Cochran, Reg. #1038, dated June 5, 1971.

Parcel 2:

Tract No. 1:

Beginning at a stone, papaw and sassafras on the knob in A. J. Shearin's line; thence with his line N 12 W 54 poles to a beech and dogwood; thence 58 W 54-1/2 poles to a white oak stump; thence S  $11-1/2 \ge 80-1/2$  poles to a hickory on the top of the knob in G.L. Minor's line; thence with top of knob S  $82-1/2 \ge 38$  poles to a black oak and chestnut; thence W 37  $\ge 8-3/5$  poles to the beginning, containing 17 acres, the boundary taken for more or less.

Tract No. 2:

Beginning at a white oak on Harlins Branch, corner to M.A. Carter; thence S 2 E 68 poles to a hickory corner to same, thence with G.L. Minors to a double poplar; thence E 86 poles to a beech, corner to James King; thence S 10 W 32 poles to a beech and hickory corner to same; thence N 74 W 26 poles to the beginning, the boundary taken for 20 acres, more or less.

Tract No. 3:

Beginning at a hickory and sugar tree on a ridge; N 33 W 114 poles to a double poplar thence S with West side of ridge 84 poles to four small chestnuts on point of knob; thence East course a straight line to the beginning, containing about 8 acres, more or less.

Tract No. 4:

Beginning at a beech; thence S 10 W 34 poles to a hickory; thence S 54 E 13 poles to a stone; thence N 10 E 40-1/2 (sic) poles to the beginning, containing 3 acres, more or less.

There is excluded from the above the parcels or properties described in the following deeds:

(1) .912 acres conveyed to Jay T. Crowe in Deed Book 181, Page 760, in the Casey County Clerk's office;

(2) 1.598 acres conveyed to Steve Weaver and Kay Weaver in Deed Book 168, Page 634, in the aforesaid Clerk's office;

(3) 2.302 acres conveyed to Tracy Mills in Deed Book 167, Page 192, in the aforesaid Clerk's office;

(4) 2.261 acres conveyed in Deed Book 165, Page 413, in the aforesaid Clerk's office;

(5) 13.09 acres conveyed to Glen Bailes in Deed Book 120, Page 457, in the aforesaid Clerk's office;

(6) 2.12 acres conveyed to Jay Thomas Crowe in Deed Book 119, Page 185, in the aforesaid Clerk's office;

(7) .65 acres conveyed in Deed Book 126, Page 635, in the aforesaid Clerks' office;

AND BEING the same property conveyed to Peter Primiano and Angela Primiano from Jerald C. Shepherd and Mary M. Shepherd by Deed dated April 27, 2011 and recorded May 6, 2011 in Deed Book 274, Page 248.

Tax Parcel No. 061-19F

### EXHIBIT "B"

### SITE PLAN OF THE PREMISES AND DESCRIPTION OF TOWER EQUIPMENT






VzW Site Name. LV HWY 243 Location Code: 721755 Attyr Coots Henke & Wheeler, P.C Daniel E Coots

#### EXHIBIT "C"

SURVEY

LV HWY 243 FINAL

ь	-
č	$\supset$
5	2
ŝ	R
٢	¥
9	Z
Ļ	5

- shown hereon is a composite of information gathered from current or previous Surveys, Plat & Deed Description and/or Assessor's Tax Maps as may be referenced hereon. This Survey is not a Boundary This Survey is prepared exclusively to show site conditions and/or for use in support of instruments Survey of any Tax Parcets or Deed Tracts, and does not create, combine, or divide any existing related to Leases and Easements as may be shown hereon. Any property boundary information properties. Leases & Easements shown hereon may be subject to change pending review and approval by Carrier, applicable justidictions and/or aother involved parties. -
  - Survey shown hereon was performed under the supervision of a state-registered Land Surveyor and conforms to all applicable State Board Requirements. ei.
    - Instruments Used: One or more of: Topcon Total Station, Topcon Hiperlite Plus GPS, Cartson m
- Where shown, improvements (utilities, buildings, trees, fences, etc.) are based on field Survey Surveyor Data Collector, DJI UAV. 4
  - and/or aerial mapping.
- provided CAD Files. Ublity Markings may not be comprehensive: this survey does not relieve design Any Underground Utilities shown according to surface markings made by others, found at time of survey. Additional marked utilities outside the area covered by this survey map may be shown in and construction personnel of the responsibility to determine the locations of underground utilities ŝ
  - Jurisdictions may require the Survey to be presented in another format with additional notes and prior to land disturbance activities. This Survey is presented in the format required by Clients. Clients are advised that Official ø
- certifications. In the event other formats, notes or certifications are requested by applicable junscictoons, is it the responsibility of the fourt to request same be prepared by Surveyor. Survey as published is not intended to be suitable for recording as a Subdivision Plat. ň
  - Geographic Coordinates, if published, meet FAA Accuracy Code 1A, and are accurate to within ± 20 be taken into consideration when obtaining scaled data. .....
- Any Flood Zone Information presented hereon is according to current FEMA Flood Map Information as feet honzontally and to within ± 3 feet vertically. ó
  - may be referenced hereon. No Flood Elevation Survey of Certification performed. This survey is not valid without the original signature seal of a State-Licensed Land Surveyor, and is not complete without the total of sheets as specified in Survey Tible Blocks. 9

# PROPOSED TOWER LOCATION DATA

37° 30' 33.53" 84° 57' 23.05" (NAVD88) WEST: 84.956403° 1,286.2 FEET AMSL NORTH: 37.509314° DH7217 KYCP Ground Elev: Benchmark: Longitude: Latitude:

# PARENT TAX PARCEL

TAX PARCEL: 061-19F

# NORTH ORIENTATION

KENTUCKY SOUTH STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM Based on GPS Survey relative to NGS CORS Network, NAD83 (2011) Method: RTK (CORS); Confidence Level: 95% ELEVATION DATUM: NAVD88, GEOID 128 Positional Accuracy: HZ ± 0.10' DATE OF SURVEY: 10-16-2022 EPOCH 2010.0000

## FLOOD DATA

Surveyed Area appears to lie within: ZONE X (Areas of Minimal Flood Hazard) FEMA FLOOD MAP PANEL: 21045C0050D, Effective Date: 07-07-2009

# TITLE EXAMINATION:

Not available



Travis L Shere of KENTUON STATE of KENTUON TRAVIS L SHELOS PROFESSIONS PROFESSIONS CHAND SURVEY Lans L Sheds Kendor PS License No. 4246 IIII

	SILK	DATE	DRAWN
5	inal Survey Issue	11-03-2022	NB

SURVEY ISSUE DATA

SHEET -1 5-

LESSEE'S EASEMENTS

DWG#: 22302 ISSUE #: 0 ISSUE DATE: 11-03-2022 SEE SHEET #1











THE THE LAND CONSULTANTS S49 Highway, #41 Lassoc, TN 27347 Lassoc, TN 27347 Lassoc, TN 27347	VERIZON VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS	(11.1 & Boundary Survey of Perent Lands 11.54, Intended for fee sample Land Transfer) SITE SURVEY Location Code: 721755 Minor's Branch Road, Gravel Switch, KY 40328 Minor's Branch Road, Gravel Switch, KY 40328 Casey County, Kentucky	DESCRIPTIONS DESCRIPTIONS PHER DWG# 2302 ISSUE # 0 SEE SHEET #1 7 7
LESSEE'S 30' ACCESS & UTILITY EASEMENT All that Tract or Parcel of land lying and being in Casey County, Kuntucky, and buing a portion of the property of Paret Pranumo and Angda Pranuato, of record in Deed Book 2017 page 34K Cierk's Office Casey County Kentucky and buing more particularly desembed as follows COMMENCE at the Northern and of a tharty-two-inch Culvert located on the Northuast side of Minors Branch Road. Thence along a Chood Tie Line, having a Bearing of S 74°2218° W a divetance of 26 20 Theore along a choud Tie Line, having a Bearing of S 74°2218° W a divetance of 26 20 POINT OF BEGINNING	Thence S 28%0412° E, along stad Rught-of-Way Line. a distance of 30 01 f.ed. Thence S 43*2750° W leaving stad Rught-of-Way Line, a distance of 194 27 f.ed. Thence S 44*25295° W a distance of 54 41 feet. Thence S 44*32926° W a distance of 54 76 l feet Thence. with a curv. to the felt with an ure Lingth of 58 43 feet, with a rudius of 101 12 feet with a chord bearing of S 23*06'09° W with a chord length of 52 feet. Thence with a chord bearing of S 33*3706° W, with a chord length of 105 81 f.et. (circ with a chord bearing of S 33*3726° W, with a chord length of 105 81 f.et. Thence with a curv. to the Lift with an arc length of 101 68 f.et., with a radius of 154 62 feet with a curv. to the Lift with an arc length of 210 16 f.et., with a radius of 256 96 feet with a curve to the Lift with an arc length of 210 16 f.et., with a radius of 256 96 feet with a curve to the Lift with an arc length of 210 16 f.et., with a radius of 256 96 feet with a curve to the Lift with an arc length of 210 16 f.et., with a radius of 256 96 feet with a curve to the Lift with an arc length of 510 150 43 f.et (thence S 12*3715° W J distance of 133 64 f.et.)	Thence with a curve to the Lift with an arc length of 13 8.5 fect. with a radius of 18.4 59 feat. Thence. with a correct of the Jift with an arc length of 13 6.5 Let. Thence. with a cohord bearing of 5.07'55'40' fe with a radio of 135.60 feat. Thence. with a cohord bearing of 5.05'0'37' feat with a radius of 121.62 Let. Thence. with a cohord bearing of 5.05'0'37' feat the let with a factor. With a cohord bearing of 5.05'0'37' feat the let with a radius of 12.22 Let. with a radius of 2.12.22 Let. with a radius of 2.12.22 Let. with a radius of 2.12.22 Let. with a cohord bearing of 5.05'0'37' feat a let with a factor. With a cohord bearing of 5.05'0'37' feat a let with a factor of 2.00 let. Thence. N 9.5'35'37' feat a distance of 2.30 let. Thence. N 9.5'35'37' With an arc length of 66.77 feat Thence. N 9.5'35'37' With a distance of 2.30 let. Thence. N 9.5'35'37' With a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'3'14' With a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'3'14' Ye a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'41'4' fe a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'41'4' fe a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'41'4' fe a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'41'4' fe a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'41'4' fe a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'41'4' fe a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'41'4' fe a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'3'53'57' fe a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'3'53'57' fe a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'3'1'4' fe a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'3'1'4' fe a distance of 2.30 let. Thence N 9.4'3'1'4' fe a distance of 2.3'6'56' feat the the and length of 1.4'0' feat the feat with a chord bearing of N 0.7'56' feat the and length of 1.2'6' distance N 1.3'5'6' feat thence N 9.7'5'6'''' distance of 1.3'6'5''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''	Protec N 44*3-250° E. a distance of 98.23 f.er. Thenee N 63*1730° E. a distance of 198.42 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING Stad Easement contains 1 36 Aures (59.342 Square Feet), more or less
LESSEE'S PREMISES All that Tract or Parcel of Lund lying and being in Casey County Kaituto's, and being a portion of the property of Pater Frantano and Argical Frinniano, of record in Deed Book 274, Page 248 Clerk's Office Casey County Kentucky and being more particularly described as follows COMMENCE at the Northum and of a thirty-two-inch Culvicri located on the Northeast safe of Moron Branch Road, Thene adong cloond Tre Line having a Bearing of \$18,'36'02" W, a distance of 1,013 \$2 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNTNG,	Thureus 0.5° 18-46° E, a distance of 85 00 feet. Thencus 8.84° 41° 14° W. a distance of 60 00 feet Thureus N 05° 18'40° W. a distance. of 85 00 fuet. Thureu N 84° 41 14″ E a distance. of 60 00 fuet to the POINI OF BEGINNING Said Premises contains 0 12 Acres. (5,100 Square Feet) more or less		

징	
Ĕ	
Į	
Ž	
ш щ	
F	

Survevor's treatment of Title Examination items is limited to the scope described in ALTA/NSPS 2016 requirements. Section 6 C u and is limited to determination of the extent of land that Title (tems may influence if any Surveyor may indicate where review by Title Attorney may be warninted ) Refurence. Ruport of Title. 15sued by Fidelity. National Title. Insurance. Company. Order No. 37793441. Issue Date. September 6. 2022. Schedule. B. Part II.

Item 1 Taves Not addressed by Survey

Item 2. Right-of-Way Eusement, Dued Book 192-529 60' Elicetric Eusement bung 30' from the centerline of electric systum Applies to Parael Parcel Power Lines are shown within Survey Arca. Arcaited does no provide information necessary to establish if the lines constang within the Survey area are the lines that this customent was intended to sen tee Item 3 Mortage Deed Book 216-407 Applies to Parent Parcel Blanket in nature and not subject to separate mapping

# LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PARENT TAX PARCEI

Property located in Casey County, Kentucky Parcel 1

Tract One Beginming at a beech and Ivnn in Minor's lint, thence South 55 deg East 78 poles to a white oak thence North 55 deg East 64 poles to a maple, thence. North 130 poles to two small buckernes on beech of knob thence West 112 poles to two beeches in Atmory line thence with his line South 125 poles to the beginning There, is stelluded from this tractation off-conveyance to Howard Conder. Saud off-conveyance, being of record in Deed Book 62. Page 552 in the office of the Clicrk of the Casey Courth Court Tract Two. A certain tract or parcel of land lying in Casey County, Kentucky, on Elk Cave Branch of Harlan's branch of North Rolling Fork of Salt Kiver and bounded as follows. By gunning at a double, sigar tr.c., David Green's corner, thence with his line N 50 deg. 50 mm. West 28-15 role to a stone with three, askis and rud bud as pointers formerly three dogrowds. Buvid Green's corner and Minor's corner, thence with Minor's time. Noth, 61 deg 40 mm East 22 rods to stone corner formerly sugar tree supposed to b. Minor's corner now Eldur's, three. All J dag 40 mm East 22 rods to stone corner formerly sugar tree supposed to b. Minor's corner now Eldur's, three N J dag to a miss ast 12 rods to stone corner formerly sugar tree supposed to b. Minor's corner now Eldur's, three N J dag to a miss on J King's line thence with it south 62 deg. 10 mm. West 50 rods to the beginning this corner is on top of hill.

Ther, is uxcluded from Tract Two the following off-conveyance from B H Mills, single to James S. Mills and Susiu Mills, his wile, by deed dated the 6th day of July 1971 and of record in Deed Book SZ, Page 433 in the office of the Clerk of the Crasey County Court Begnning at a small black odd and running North 3 deg. West 24 56 poles to a ston, on the North side of the creek, thence up the creek South 24 deg East 17 poles to an ash on the South side of the rood thures. South 38 deg. West 13 40 poles io the point of bigmanng and contaming 1-2/10 acress more of iess, according to the survey of Lows J Cochran. Reg #1038 dated June 5 1971

#### Parcel 2 Tract No 1

Beginning at a stort, papaw and sussaficts on the kaob in A. J. Shearn's line, theree, with his lint. N 12. W 54 poles to a beech and dogwood, thence, S8 W 54+1/2 poles to a white oak stump, thence S11+1/2 E 80-1/2 poles to a huckory on the top of the knob in G. L. Minor is line, thence with top of knob 5 K2-1/2 poles to a black ond and chestruit, thence W 37 E 8-3/5 poles to the kunning containing 17 acres, the boundary taken for more or less.

### Truct No 2

Begimming at a white oak on Harlins Branch corner to M A Carter, thence S 2 E 68 poles to a hickory corner to same thence with C L Minors to a double poplar thence E 86 poles to a beech corner to James King thence 5 10 W 32 poles to a beach and hickory corner to sume thence N 74 W 26 poles to the beginning the boundary taken for 20 acres more or feas

### Truct No 3

Beginning at a hickory and sugar free on a ridge. N 33 W 114 poles to a double, poptar thence S with West side of ridge 84 poles to four small chestinuis on point of kinob. thence East course a stranght line to the beginning

## Tract No 4

Begimming at a betteh thence S 10 W 34 polis to a hickory, thence S 34 L 13 poles to a stone thence. N 10 L (12 (site) polise to the beginning containing 3 areas, more or lies. There is restuded from the above the areacts or properties described in the Jollowing deeds.

There is excluded from the above the parcels or properties desurbud in the following deeds. (1) 912 acress conveyed to Jay T Crow, in Dued Book 181, Pag. 760 in the Casey County Cluck's office, (2) 1 598 acres conveyed to Steve Weaver and Kay Weaver in Deed Book 168 Page 654 in the aforestad Clerk'.

## office,

(3) 2 302 aerus conveyed to Tracy Mils in Deed Book 167, Page 192 an the aforesand Clerk's office (4) 2561 aeres conveyed in Deed Book 165 Page 413, in the aforesaud Clerk's office, (5) 13 09 aeres conveyed to Clur Bauls in Dued Book 120 Page 457 in the aforesand Clerk's office, (5) 12 aeres conveyed to Jay Thomas Crowe in Dued Book 119 Page 185 in the uforesaud Clerk's office, (7) 65 arers conveyed in Deud Book 126, Page 635 in the aforesaud Clerk's office. AND BEING the same property conveyed to Peter Primiano and Angela Primiano from Jeraid C. Shepherd and Mary M. Shepherd by Deed dated April 27, 2011 and recorded May 6, 2011 in Dued Book 274, Page 248  ま ~ ま ~

> ISSUE # 0 ISSUE DATE 11-03 2022 SEE SHEET #1

DWG# 22302

Tax Parcel No 061-19F



#### Notice List

Parcel Number 061-19F

#### PRIMIANO PETER & ANGELA 3180 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328

Blayers y Map	Search R	tesuits Report SalesSea	rch Salestist :	Sales Results 1	Tax Estimator	Honie						-
							e		-	* *	+	Information
Summary												
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description		DSI-197 30293 MINORS BRANCH RD 3180 ALSO 3176 MINORS BRANCH F					W.				~	
Class		Diate Not in be used on legal do Farm	company(15)				Terret	-		1		
Tax District		00.00					110.1				ю.	A DELLES PA
Rate Per Thousand		9.7600					Contra la	-	in the		r	
ViewMap							and the second		inere i	1		SC Manna
												× 1
Owner												Casey County, KY
Primary Owner PRIMIANO PETER 6 3180 MINORS BRAI GRAVEL SWITCH, K	NCH RD										١.	133 Courthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539 Procerty Valuation
Land Characte	ristics											Administrator Brad Johnson 606-787-7621
Valuation												
Taxes												Announcements
Tunes												How to use the Beacon site - view
						2022		2021		III Column	2020	Demo Videos
Tax						300.30		54.87			6.50	
Improvement I	nformati	on										
Sale Informatio	on											
										# Course	n v	
	Sale Price @	Sale Type #	Book-Page 4	Grantee \$			Grantor #					
	\$5,500	Expansion Sale	290-841		ETER & ANGEL		BIDDLE JE					
	\$130,000	Anno-Length Transaction	274-248		ETER & ANGELA		SHEPHERD			RYM		
	\$0	Annual Twice-Sold			ERALD C & MAI	WM.	STAFORD		TIES			
5/1/2005	\$0			STAFORD PR	OPERTIES		RICE SAND	IRA .				

#### Parcel Number 061-19L

#### CROWE & POE NINA LUAVON & SHARON GAY 3020 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328 • **qPublic.net** Casey County, KY PVA



& Elizabeth Williams v Search Search

Q,

#### Parcel Number 061-1

#### CROWE NINA LUAVON 3020 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328

<b>AqPublic.n</b>	et" Case	ey County, K	YPVA		▲ E8	rabeth Williams 🖌	Search Starch. Q
⊞Løyers ¥ Map Sca	rch Results	Report Sales Search	Sales List Sales Resu	ts Tax Estimator Home	L.		
						* + +	Information
Summary							
Percel Number Account Number Location Address Description Class Tax District Rate Per Thousand	2000 MOE	IRANCH RD 3020 BILE HOME to be used on legal docume i	tal				
View Mata					- ght -		S. Trans
Owner					-		Casey County, KY
Primary Owner CROWE NINA LUAVON 3020 MINORS BRANCH I GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 400							133 Courthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539 Property Valuation
Land Characterist	ics						Administrator Brad Johnson 606-787-7621
Valuation							ALC: CAREN
Taxes							Announcements
				2022	2021	ECountrs ¥	How house the deacon site - new Demo Videos
Tax				\$61.75	\$63.43	\$56.02	
Improvement Info	rmation						
Sale Information							
Sale Date \$	Sale Price \$	Sale Type \$	Book-Page \$	Grantee \$	Grantor #	#Courres *	
10/1/2000	\$5,500	and the c	202-206	CROWE NINA LUAVOR	Arborne a		

#### Parcel Number 061-19N

NEWBERRY CHARLES D 290 PISTOL RIDGE RD CAMPBELLSVILLE, KY 42718

appublic	snet	Cas	eyco	ounty, K	TPVA					Elizabeth Williams	Saids scald.
🖩 Layers 👻 - Miip	Search	Results	Report	Sales Search	Sales List	Sales Results	Tax Estimator	Home			
										****	Information
Summary											
Percel Number Account Number Location Address Description Class Tax District Rate Per Thousand		MINORS	BRANCH R	D I an legal docum	ents)						A
ViewMac											
Owner											
Primary Owner NEWBERRY CHAR 290 PISTOL RIDGE CAMPBELLSVILLE	RD 08										Casey County, KY 133 Courthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539
Land Characte	ristics										Property Valuation Administrator Brad Johnson 606-787-7621
Valuation											606+/8/+/621
Taxes											Announcements
										ss Columna 👻	How to use the Beston site - we
								2022	2021	2020	Demo Videos
Tax								\$216.19	\$222.01	\$226.70	
Sale Informati	on										
14464				1.0	1.1					(ECHamina V	
Sale Date C	Sale Price		Sale Type		ok Page *	Grantee \$			Grantor #	al lateral	
4/1/2011	\$16,000		Other	23	4-097		IY CHARLES D		MILLS LEWELL MR	IS JEWEL	
22/2/2964	\$0					MILLSLEV	VELL MRS JEWEL		OATLEY MILLS		

Parcel Number 061-19M **CROWE HEATHER** 2987 MINORS BRANCH RD **GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328** 



#### Parcel Number 061-19F-2 **BEAUDET STEVEN & ELIZABETH** 3176 MINORS BRANCH RD **GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328**

@qPublic.net Casey County, KY PVA Report ELayers & Map Search Results Sales Search Sales List Sales Results Tax Extinutor Home Ce 🚔 🖾 🛬 🔶 → Informati Summary 061-197-2 40430 MINORS BRANCH RD Rasider 00.00 ViewMap Owner Primary Owner BEAUDET STEVEN & ELIZABETH 3176 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328 ILand Characteristics ■Valuation Taxes 2022 \$1,140.00 Так Improvement Information Sale Information Columna N Sale Date © Sale Type \$ Grantee # BEAUDET STEVEN & EUZABETH Granter \$ Book-Page C Sale Price \$ Partial Sale Sliding Scale 338-299 PRIMIANO PETER & ANGELA 2/16/2022 \$5,500 6/28/2013 4/1/1997 286-831 241-433 SIDDLE JERRY & REBECCA UNDERWOOD DANA SIMPSON UNDERWOOD DANA SIMPSON TRACY MILLS \$8,000 Sliding Scale 6/1/1994 MILLS TRACY & KIM LEWELL MILLS TRACY MILLS MILLS TRACY & KIM

a

& Elizabeth Williams & Search Search

Parcel Number 061-19C CROWE HEATHER 2987 MINORS BRANCH GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328



#### Parcel Number 061-19F-3 CROWE HEATHER 2987 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328

( qPublic.net Casey County, KY PVA A Hirsheth Williams w Search search ≣Layers ∽ Map Search Results es Search Sales List Sales Results Tax Estimator Hono C . . . . . . . . Inf Summary 061-19F-3 39829 0 MINORS BR RD Residen 00:00 9.7600 View Mag Owner CROWE HEATHE 2907 MINORS BE Land Characteristics Valuation Taxes Announcements How to use the Deacon site - view Demo Videos 2022 2021 2020 \$14.97 Tax Sale Information =0 Sale Type © Book-Page Sale Date Grantee = Granter © CROWE JAY THOMAS Sale Price 2 7/27/2021 10/1/2003 8/1/2003 7/1/1997 Close Relative Sale 334-500 CROWE HEATHER \$0 \$0 \$1,500 \$0 \$0 HOPKINS ETHEL CROWE HEATHER JAY CROW Annual Twice Sold 225-613 CROWE JAY THOMAS Sliding Scale HOPKINS ETHEL CROWE HEATHER

Parcel Number 045-15 POWERS BRIAN WAYNE 2920 LITTLE SOUTH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328



Parcel Number 045-14 POWERS BRIAN WAYNE 2920 LITTLE SOUTH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328



Parcel Number 045-13 POWERS BRIAN WAYNE 2920 LITTLE SOUTH RD **GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328** 



Book-Page \$ \$0

Parcel Number 061-19K ARNOLD WALTER C & PATRICIA 898 COUNT FLEET CR DANVILLE, KY 40422



#### Notice List

Parcel Number 061-19F

#### PRIMIANO PETER & ANGELA 3180 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328

Blayers y Map	Search R	tesuits Report SalesSea	rch Salestist :	Sales Results 1	Tax Estimator	Honle						-
							e		-	* *	+	Information
Summary												
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description		DSI-197 30293 MINORS BRANCH RD 3180 ALSO 3176 MINORS BRANCH F					W.				~	
Class		Diate Not in be used on legal do Farm	company(15)				Terret	-		1		
Tax District		00.00					1.1				ю.	A DELLES PA
Rate Per Thousand		9.7600					Contra la	-	in the		r	
ViewMap							and the second		inere i	1		SC Manna
												× 1
Owner												Casey County, KY
Primary Owner PRIMIANO PETER 6 3180 MINORS BRAI GRAVEL SWITCH, K	NCH RD										١.	133 Courthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539 Procerty Valuation
Land Characte	ristics											Administrator Brad Johnson 606-787-7621
Valuation												
Taxes												Announcements
Tunes												How to use the Beacon site - view
						2022		2021		III Column	2020	Demo Videos
Tax						300.30		54.87			6.50	
Improvement I	nformati	on										
Sale Informatio	n											
										# Course	n v	
	Sale Price @	Sale Type #	Book-Page 4	Grantee \$			Grantor #					
	\$5,500	Expansion Sale	290-841		ETER & ANGEL		BIDDLE JE					
	\$130,000	Anno-Length Transaction	274-248		ETER & ANGELA		SHEPHERD			RYM		
	\$0	Annual Twice-Sold			ERALD C & MAI	WM.	STAFORD		TIES			
5/1/2005	\$0			STAFORD PR	OPERTIES		RICE SAND	IRA .				

#### Parcel Number 061-19L

#### CROWE & POE NINA LUAVON & SHARON GAY 3020 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328 • **qPublic.net** Casey County, KY PVA



& Elizabeth Williams v Search Search

Q,

#### Parcel Number 061-191

1

CROWE NINA LUAVON 3020 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328

gPublic.n	et" Case	y County, KY	Y PVA			▲ Eliza	beth Williams 😽	Search Starch. Q
⊞Layers ¥ Map Sea	rch Results A	Report Sales Search	Sales List Sales Res	ults Tex Estimator	Home			
						C # 2 2	* + +	Information
Summary								
Percel Number Account Number Location Address Description Class Tax District Rate Per Thousand	2000 MOBI	CANCH RD 3020 LE HOME o be used on legal documen	tal					
View Man.							- Color	
Owner								Casey County, KY
Primary Owner CROWE NINA LUAVON 3020 MINORS BRANCH F GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 403								133 Courthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539 Property Valuation
ELand Characteristi	cs							Administrator Brad Johnson 606-787-7621
Valuation								
Taxes								Announcements
					2022	2021	ECountra ¥ 2020	How to use the Beach Site - niew Demo Videos
Tax.					\$61.75	\$63.43	\$56.02	
Improvement Info	rmation							
Sale Information								
Sale Date \$	Sale Price #	Sale Type #	Book-Page \$	Grantee \$		Grantor \$	@Courrs ¥	
10/1/2000	\$3,507	see type .	202-206	CROWE NINA	UAVON	JEWELL MIL	15	

NEWBERRY CHARLES D 290 PISTOL RIDGE RD CAMPBELLSVILLE, KY 42718 WOODS & WATER WITH KDL LLC 250 JOE PATTERSON RD MIDDLEBURG, KY 42541

gPublic.net Casey County, KY PVA									A Elizabeth Williams y Search starth.					
SLayos 👻 Maj	search	Results	Report Sales Search	Sales List S	iales Results	Tax Estimator	Home							
								Ċ	e 🖬		¥	+	÷	Information
Summary														
Parcel Number Account Number Location Addres Description		MINORS	BRANCHRD	ents)										
Class		Farm												10000
Tax District Rate Per Thouse		00.00 9.7600												1
Rate Per Thouse	ind	9.7600												
View Map														
Owner														tool for solar to
Primary Owner WOODS& WAT 250 JOE PATTEL MIDDLEBURG	ISON RD	uć												Casey County, KY 133 Counthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539 Property Valuation
Land Charac	teristics													Administrator Brad Johnson
Valuation														606-787-7621
Taxes														Announcements
Sale Informa	tion													How to use the Beacon site - view Demo Videos
											112	Criste		an sector. Lineacon
Sale Date ©	Sale Price	© Sale	Type 2	Book-Page	Grante	e 0		0	antor a				-	
12/4/2023	\$217,750		ual Twice-Sold	351-029		DS & WATER WITH	KDULLC		JILTEY TO	MORR	OWILLO			
12/1/2023	\$185,000	Are	ual Twice-Sold	350-637		BY TOMORROW L		D	GITAL BU	SINESS	CORP			
10/5/2023	\$80,000	Lor	s-Length Transaction	350-078					EWBERRY					

Parcel Number 061-19N

🖬 Layers 👻 - Map	Search	Results	Report	Sales Search	Salestist	Sales Results	Tax Estimator	Home						
				_					C	4 14		* .		Information
Summary									-			-		
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description Class Tax District Rate Per Thousan		MINORS	BRANCHR	D on legal docume	nto)									
View Map														
Owner														-
Primary Owner NEWBERRY CHA 290 PISTOL RIDG CAMPBELLSVILU	ERD													Casey County, KY 133 Courthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539 Property Valuation
Land Characte	eristics													Administrator
Valuation														606-787-7621
Taxes														Announcements
								2022		2021		щ¢	2020	How to use the Boston Site - vie Demo Videos
Tax								\$216.19		\$222.01			\$226.70	
Sale Informat	ion													
Sale Date •	Sale Pr				ik-Page 🕈	Grantee \$			Granter			a c	alanna 🗸	
5/1/2011	5ale Pr \$16.00		Sale Type Other		sk-Page =		Y CHARLESD			EWELL MR	SIEWE			
11/1/1964	\$0	~	or set	214			TUNKED D		CATLEY		A MARKET			

Parcel Number 061-19M CROWE HEATHER 2987 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328

<b>qPublic</b>	.net" (	Casey Co	ounty, K	Y PVA				4 0	lizabeth Williams 👻	Search Marth
■Layers 🛩 Map	Search Resu	lts Report	Sales Search	SelesList	Sales Results	Tax Estimator	Home			
									* + +	Information
Summary										
Percel Number Account Number Location Address Description	35. MI 550	DB 236 P PLAT		(anni)				11 month	NP 2	
Class Tax District Rate Per Thousand	Ref 00	idential							-	MERRY
View Mar							- 10	and the second	1100	
Owner										Casey County, KY
Primary Owner CROWE HEATHER 2987 MINORS BRAN GRAVEL SWITCH, KV										133 Courthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539 Property Valuation
Land Character	istics									Administrator Brad Johnson 606-707-7621
Valuation										and the state
Taxes										Announcements
laxes										How to use the Beacon site - vie
							2022	2021	E Columna V 2020	Demo Videos
Tex							\$451.25	\$463.59	\$473.45	
Improvement In	formation									
Sale Information	n									
							1.1.1		golans +	
Sale Date 🕈	Sale Price		iale Type 🕈		Book Page		rantee \$	Grante		
6/1/2015 9/10/2012	\$500 \$0		liose Relative Sale lione Relative Sale		298-491 281-820		ROWE HEATHER	CROW	ZE JAY ZEWEL	

Parcel Number 061-19F-2 BEAUDET STEVEN & ELIZABETH 3176 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328

<b>q</b> Publi	Gillet	Ca	seycu	unity, K	TEVA						-	Lincabe		and A	Search	starth	_
Blayers V Map	Search	Results	Report	Sales Search	SalesList	Sales Results	Tax Estimator	Home									
									e						Inf	ormation	
Summary																-	
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description			S BRANCH R														
Class Tax District Rate Per Thousan	d.	Resider 00 00 9.7600		on legal docum	(ARS)										1		Y
View Map															÷,		
Owner																	
Primary Owner BEAUDET STEVE 3176 MINOR\$ BR GRAVEL SWITCH	ANCHED	н													13 UR	pery County, KY 3 Courthouse Squa eerty, KY 42537 operty Valuation	re.
Land Charact	eristics														Ad	Iministrator ad Johnson	
Valuation															60	6-707-7621	
Taxes															An	nouncements	-
														2022		w to use the Beaco	naite - sier
Так													51	140.00	Le.	eno Videos	
Improvement	Informa	tion															
Sale Informat	ion																
													III Co	-			
Sale Date ©	Sale Price		Sale Type \$	Book-P		Grantee #			Grantor \$								
2/16/2022	\$0		Partial Sale	358-29		BEAUDET STEVER			PRIMIANO								
6/28/2013	\$5,500		Sliding Scale	286-83		SIDDLE JERRY & I			UNDERW		NASIM	PSON					
4/1/1997	\$8,000		Sliding Scale	241-43	3	UNDERWOOD DA			TRACY MI								
6/1/1994	\$0					MILLS TRACY 6 K	M		LEWELL M	ILLS .							

#### Parcel Number 061-19C CROWE HEATHER 2987 MINORS BRANCH GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328

gPubli	c.net	Cas	ey Co	ounty, K	Y PVA				4	Elizabeth Williams 👻	Search thatch C
Blayers v Map	sourch	Results	Report	Sales Search	Salestist	Seles Results	Fax Estimator	Home			-
									C # 5	<b>■ ■ ★</b> →	Information
Summary											
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description		MINORS		D an legal docume	otti				Esta p		
Class Tax District Rate Per Thousar	d	Residenti 00:00 9:7600							AL A		L
View Map										2. 12.	
Owner											Casery County, KY
Primary Owner CROWE HEATHE 2907 MINORS BR GRAVEL SWITCH	RANCH										103 Courthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539 Property Valuation
Land Charact	eristics										Administrator Brail Johnson 606-787-7621
Valuation											
Taxes											Announcements
								2022	2021	TE Columna V	How to use the Beacon site - when Demo Videos
Тах								\$114.00	\$117.12	\$119.61	
Sale Informat	tion										
										Il Columna 🐨	
Sale Date 🕈	Sale Price	•	iale Type 🕯			Book-Page \$	Grantee #		Grantor \$		
5/28/2018	\$12,000		Arms-Lengt	Transaction		016-551	CROWE HEAT	HER	HAVES JAMES L		
8/20/2012	\$2,000		Master Con	missioner		281-594	HAYES JAMES	н.	WEST PENNY		
10/5/2001	\$0					208-218	WEST PENNY		WEST ROBERT &	PENNY	
3/1/1999	\$8,000	3	diding Scale			190-548	WEST PENNY		IRVIN BARRY TH	OMAS	
10/12/10/06	40						IDVIN RADRY	THORNES	MANUE CROWNE		

Parcel Number 061-19F-3 CROWE HEATHER 2987 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328

<b>qPublic</b>	c.net	<sup>™</sup> Cas	ey C	ounty, K	Y PVA						4 10	ubeth'	William	*	Search sharch
⊜Layers ∽ Map	Search	Results	Report	Sales Search	SalesList	Sales Results	Tax Estimator	Hone							
									C			*	+	+	Information
Summary															
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description Class Tax District Rate Per Thousand		041-19F- 39829 0 MINORS (Note: No Resident 00:00 9,7600	BR RD	don legal docume	uneș)										
Owner															
Primary Owner CROWE HEATHER 2907 MINORS BR/ GRAVEL SWITCH,	ANCHED														Casey County, KY 133 Courthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539 Property Valuation
Land Characte	eristics														Administrator Brait.Johnson 404-787-7621
Valuation															
Taxes															Announcements
								2022		2021			Columa	• •	How to use the Deacon site - vie Demo Videos
Tax								\$14,25		\$14,44			\$7	4.97	
Sale Informati	on														
Sale Date 2	Sale Pr	ine 2	Sale Ty		Bad	k-Page D	Grantee #			Granter ©		1	Column	* *	
7/27/2021	50	-		leistive Sale		-500	CROWE HEAT	HER		CROWE JAY	THOM	AS			
10/1/2003	\$1,500			Twice-Sold		-613	CROWE JAY TH			HOPKINSE		-			
8/1/2003	\$0		Sliding				HOPKINSETH			CROWEHE					
7/1/1997	\$0						CROWE HEAT	HER		AY CROW					

#### Parcel Number 045-15 POWERS BRIAN WAYNE 2920 LITTLE SOUTH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328

adi apin	Galler	Cas	ey county	, KI FVA				• C12	OCULAVIALIS V	Sanco
BLayers v Map	Search	Results	Report Sales So	arch Sales List S	iales Results	Tax Estimator	Home			
Summary								6 ≜ ⊠ ⊠	* + +	Information
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description		HWY 243 Note: No	DUTH RD 2920 tto be used on legal 6:	ooumieres)				and the	E	
Class Tax District Rate Per Thousand		Farm 00:00 9.7600						States 1	1	MUL
View Mag									- Alexandre	
Owner										Casey County, KY
Primary Owner POWERS BRIAN V 2920 LITTLE SOUT ORAVEL SWITCH	THRD									133 Courthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539 Property Valuation
ILand Characte	eristics									Administrator Brad. Johnson 606-787-7621
Valuation										101111111
Taxes										Announcements
									EColumna *	How to use the Beacon site - view Demo Videos
							2022	2021	2020	
Tax						4	\$283.35	\$291.03	\$0.00	
Improvement	Informa	tion								
Sale Informati	ion									
									Columna Y	
Sale Date =	Sale P	rice =	Sale Type =	Book-Page =	Grantes			Grantor C		
8/1/1984	\$0			127-059	POWER	S BRIAN WAYNE	E.	LUCILLE LOVETTE ETAL		

Parcel Number 045-14 POWERS BRIAN WAYNE 2920 LITTLE SOUTH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328



Parcel Number 045-13 POWERS BRIAN WAYNE 2920 LITTLE SOUTH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328

gPublic.	net" Cas	sey County	, KY PVA						a Eliz	abeth	Williams	¥ Search	ants, C
Blayers - Map Se	sarch Results	Report Sales Se	arch: Seles List	Sales Results	Tax Estimator	Home							
							C	A 54		*	+ -	+ Info	ormation
Summary							-		1				
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description		OUTH at to be used on legal d	(osuments)										
Class Tax District Rate Per Thousand	Farm 00.00 9.7500											1	THE .
View Map												2	
Owner												25	
Primary Owner POWERS BRIAN W.S. N 2920 LITTLE SOLITH RC GRAVEL SWITCH, KV 4	0											130 Libe	wy County, KY I Courthouse Square erty, KY 42539 perty Valuation
Land Characteris	tics											Adr	ninistrator d Johnson
Valuation												606	-787-7621
Taxes												Ann	ouncements
										18	Columits	· 1199	v to use the Desconsite - view
						2022		2021				100	na Videca
Tax						\$144.21		\$148.11			\$151	22	
Sale Information													
Sale Date ©	Sale Price ©	Sale Type *	Book-Page \$		tee 0				antor 1		Columna	٣	
10/1/1991	\$28,000	one type +	154-338		VERS BRIAN W.C.N	CLENE			OOTSIE				

Parcel Number 045-12 POWERS VINGIE R ESTATE C/O NANCY A PORTER 2482 LITTLE SOUTH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328

El Layers 4 Mapi Sea	rch Results	Sales Search	SalesList	Sales Results	Tax Estimator	Home				
								*	+ +	Information
Summary										
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description	HWY 243 Note Note	TH RD 2452 obsystion legal docum	mai					Tin	Z	
Class Tax District	Farm 00.00					- 10	The state	I ALLAN	(A)	· · ·
Rate Per Thousand	9.7600						- 8.4	102		
View Map							-D-		ant -	
and a second							the m	l		
Owner										Casey County, KY
Primary Owner POWERS VINGIE R ESTA C/O NANCY A PORTER	TE.									133 Courthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539
2482 LITTLE SOUTH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 403	28									Property Valuation Administrator Brad Johnson
Land Characterist	cs									606-787-7621
Valuation										Announcements
Taxes										How to use the Beacon site - view
								1.6	Colores +	Serve Videos
						2022	2021		2020	
Tax						\$0,90	\$0,90		\$0.90	
Improvement Info	rmation									
a										
Sale Information										
Sale Information									Columns 💌	

Parcel Number 061-19K ARNOLD WALTER C & PATRICIA 898 COUNT FLEET CR DANVILLE, KY 40422

gPublic.n	et" Ca	sey County	KY PVA						A tilal	beth Will	lians 🗸	Search Hasnot
@Layers ♥ Map Sea	ch Results	Report Sales So	arch SalesList :	Sales Results	Tax Estimator	Home						
							C		×	* •	- +	Information
Summary												
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description Class Tax District	Farm 0000	k S BRANCH RD lot to be used on legalidu	opuments)									
Rate Per Thousand	9.7600											
140 5 1												
Owner												Concernance of the
Primary Owner ARNOLD WALTER C & PA 898 COUNT FLEET CR DANVILLE KY 40422	TRIĆIA											Casey County, KY 133 Courthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539 Property Valuation
Land Characteristi	cs											Administrator Grad Johnson
Valuation												606-787-7621
Taxes												Announcements
										di Co	iumns <b>v</b>	How to use the Beacon site - Vitry Demo Videos
						2022		2021			2020	AGENCIONS .
Tax						\$95.72		\$98.32			\$100.39	
Sale Information												
											e entres	
	ale Price ©	Sale Type 🗢	Book-Page \$		tee C				Granter 4			
10/1/2005	23,200		237-420	ARN	OLD WALTER C &	PATRICIA			EWELL N	ells.		

Parcel Number 062-02 HAYES JAMES L 5900 MAXEY VALLEY RD HUSTONVILLE, KY 40437

			1.000													
Blayers V Map	Search	Results	Report	Sales Search	Sales List	Sales Results	Tax Estimator	House							_	
									C			*	\$	÷ -	+	Information
Summary																
Parcel Number Account Number Location Address Description			ALLEY RD	an legs dobum	(etta)											
Class		Farm														
Tax District Rate Per Thousand		9,7600													1.1	10 MIC 17 37
The second se		10.000													1.1	A REAL TO A
View Map																
Owner																and the second
Primary Owner HAVES JAMES L 5900 MAXEY VALL HUSTONVILLE, KY																Casery County, KY 133 Courthouse Square Liberty, KY 42539 Preservy Valuation
Land Characte	ristics															Administrator Brad Johnson
Valuation																606-787-7621
Taxes																Announcements
													-	-	-	How to use the Descon of
								2022		20	21			20	20	Demo Videos
Tax								\$106.77		\$191	51			\$195.	87	
Sale Information	on															
													100	plymns	¥	
Sale Date ©	Sale Price		Sale Type 4			Book-Page \$	Grantee #			Grantor						
5/27/2014	\$45,000		Partial Sale			293-222	HAYES JAME			MORRIS						
7/1/2008	\$107,060			h Transaction		258-033	MORRIS SALL			CINNA			(T.			
8/1/1998	50		Arms-Lengt	h Transaction			CINNAMONE	EDWIN T		YODER	MELVIN	N				



Russell L. Brown Attorney at Law rbrown@clarkquinnlaw.com 320 N. Meridian St., Ste. 1100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 637-1321 main (317) 687-2344 fax

September 13, 2023

#### Notice of Proposed Construction of Wireless Communications Facility Site Name: HWY 243

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless is filing an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") to construct a new wireless communications facility on a site located at 3180 Minors Branch Road, Gravel Switch, KY 40328. (North Latitude: (37° 30' 33.53, West Longitude 84° 57' 23.05"). The proposed facility will include a 300-foot tall antenna tower, plus a 5-foot lightning arrestor and related ground facilities. This facility is needed to provide improved coverage for wireless communications in the area.

This notice is being sent to you because the County Property Valuation Administrator's records indicate that you may own property that is within a 500' radius of the proposed tower site or contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed. You have a right to submit testimony to the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC"), either in writing or to request intervention in the PSC's proceedings on the application. You may contact the PSC for additional information concerning this matter at: Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2023-00308 in any correspondence sent in connection with this matter.

We have attached a map showing the site location for the proposed tower. Applicant's radio frequency engineers assisted in selecting the proposed site for the facility, and they have determined it is the proper location and elevation needed to provide quality service to wireless customers in the area. Please feel free to contact us at 317-637-1321 if you have any comments or questions about this proposal.

Sincerely, Russell L. Brown

Attorney for Applicant RLB/mnw enclosure

#### Vicinity Map



#### Site Location on Aerial









US POSTAGE PITNEY BOWES

00

 $53^{\circ}$ 

ZIP 46204 02 7H 0006035028

**PRIMIANO PETER & ANGELA 3180 MINORS BRANCH RD** GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328





FIRST-CLASS

9589 0710 5270 0730 1898 36

**CROWE & POE** NINA LUAVON'& SHARON GAY **3020 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328** 





FIRST-CLASS US POSTAGE PITNEY BOWES ZIP 46204 02 7H 0006035028 \$ 008.53° SEP 12 2023

**CROWE NINA LUAVON** 3020 MINORS BRANCH RD **GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328** 







NEWBERRY CHARLES D 290 PISTOL RIDGE RD CAMPBELLSVILLE, KY 42718





US POSTAGE WPITNEY BOWES US POSTAGE WPITNEY BOWES

CROWE HEATHER 2987 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328







BEAUDET STEVEN & ELIZABETH 3176 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328







POWERS BRIAN WAYNE 2920 LITTLE SOUTH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328





POWERS VINGIE R ESTATE

C/O NANCY A PORTER 2482 LITTLE SOUTH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328







9589 0710 5270 0730 1896 45



ARNOLD WALTER C & PATRICIA 898 COUNT FLEET CR DANVILLE, KY 40422







HAYES JAMES L 5900 MAXEY VALLEY RD HUSTONVILLE, KY 40437







SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON	DELIVERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	A. Signature X. Jaubara 202 B. Received by (Printed Name) Barbara Wiso	Agent Addressa C Date of Delive D 9-25-2
1. Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from If YES, enter delivery address	
POWERS VINGIE R ESTATE		mt
C/O NANCY A PORTER		
2482 LITTLE SOUTH RD		
GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328		
9590 9402 7743 2152 5087 29	3. Service Type Adult Signature Adult Signature Restricted Delivery Certified Mail® Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Collect on Delivery	<ul> <li>□ Priority Mail Express®</li> <li>□ Registered Mail™</li> <li>□ Registered Mail Restric Delivery</li> <li>□ Signature Confirmation</li> <li>□ Signature Confirmation</li> </ul>
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)	Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery	Restricted Delivery
9589 0710 5270 0730 1896	3 B all Restricted Delivery	

21.4

**CERTIFIED MAIL®** MAPOLIS IN 460 lark Juinn 023 PM US POSTAGE MIPITNEY BOWES Ilark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP FIRST-CI ZIP 46204 02 7H 0006035028 \$ 008.530 9589 0710 5270 0730 1898 29 SEP 12 2023 ATTU 9-15-23 27 **PRIMIANO PETER & ANGELA 3180 MINORS BRANCH RD GRAVEL SWITCH, KY 40328** MINIE ARZ HE 1 0202/0E/24 RETURN TO SENDER ATTEMPTED - NOT KNOWN UNASLE TO FORWARD - a. M. W. 56998>9999 40328-90218




www.clarkquinnlaw.com

Russell L. Brown Attorney at Law rbrown@clarkquinnlaw.com 320 N. Meridian St., Ste. 1100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 637-1321 main (317) 687-2344 fax

March 18, 2024

## Notice of Proposed Construction of Wireless Communications Facility Site Name: HWY 243

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless is filing an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") to construct a new wireless communications facility on a site located at 3180 Minors Branch Road, Gravel Switch, KY 40328. (North Latitude: (37° 30' 33.53, West Longitude 84° 57' 23.05"). The proposed facility will include a 300-foot-tall antenna tower, plus a 5-foot lightning arrestor and related ground facilities. This facility is needed to provide improved coverage for wireless communications in the area.

This notice is being sent to you because the County Property Valuation Administrator's records indicate that you may own property that is within a 500' radius of the proposed tower site or contiguous to the property on which the tower is to be constructed. You have a right to submit testimony to the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC"), either in writing or to request intervention in the PSC's proceedings on the application. You may contact the PSC for additional information concerning this matter at: Kentucky Public Service Commission, Executive Director, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2023-00308 in any correspondence sent in connection with this matter.

We have attached a map showing the site location for the proposed tower. Applicant's radio frequency engineers assisted in selecting the proposed site for the facility, and they have determined it is the proper location and elevation needed to provide quality service to wireless customers in the area. Please feel free to contact us at 317-637-1321 if you have any comments or questions about this proposal.

Sincerely, Russell L. Brown

Attorney for Applicant RLB/jj enclosure





Site Location on Aerial







Russell L. Brown Attorney at Law rbrown@clarkquinnlaw.com 320 N. Meridian St., Ste. 1100 Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 637-1321 main (317) 687-2344 fax

September 12, 2023

## Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Hon. Randy Dial Casy County Judge Executive PO Box 306 625 Campbellsville Street Liberty, KY 42539

RE: Notice of Proposal to Construct Wireless Communications Facility Kentucky Public Service Commission Docket No. 2023-00 Site Name: HWY 243

Dear Judge Dial:

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless is filing an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") to construct a new wireless communications facility on a site located at 3180 Minors Branch Road, Gravel Switch, KY 40328. (North Latitude: (37° 30' 33.53, West Longitude 84° 57' 23.05"). The proposed facility will include a 300-foot tall antenna tower, plus a 5-foot lightning arrestor and related ground facilities. This facility is needed to provide improved coverage for wireless communications in the area.

You have a right to submit comments to the PSC or to request intervention in the PSC's proceedings on the application. You may contact the PSC at: Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2023-00308 in any correspondence sent in connection with this matter.

We have attached a map showing the site location for the proposed tower. Verizon Wireless' radio frequency engineers assisted in selecting the proposed site for the facility, and they have determined it is the proper location and elevation needed to provide quality service to wireless customers in the area. Please feel free to contact us with any comments or questions you may have.

Sincerely, Russell L. Brown

Attorney for Applicant

# Vicinity Map



## Site Location on Aerial









Hon. Randy Dial Casy County Judge Executive PO Box 306 625 Campbellsville Street Liberty, KY 42539





1 manual and a second sec	
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	A. Signature X Melezi Mui Addresse B. Received by (Printed Name) Mcli SSS Nichars, 9-10
1. Article Addressed to: Hon. Randy Dial Casy County Judge Executive PO Box 306 625 Campbellsville Street	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? ☐ Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No
Liberty, KY 42539 9590 9402 8129 2349 7925 69 2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)	3. Service Type       □ Priority Mail Express®         □ Aduit Signature       □ Registered Mail™         □ Aduit Signature Restricted Delivery       □ Registered Mail™         □ Aduit Signature Restricted Delivery       □ Signature Confirmation         □ Collect on Delivery       □ Signature Confirmation         □ Collect on Delivery       □ Signature Confirmation         □ Aduit Mail       □ Registered Mail Restricted Delivery         □ Collect on Delivery       □ Signature Confirmation         □ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery       □ Signature Confirmation         □ Aduit Mail       □ Signature Confirmation         □ Collect on Delivery       □ Signature Confirmation         □ Signature       □ Signature         □ Signature       □ Signature         □ Signature       □ Signature     <
9589 0710 5270 0730 1896 PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053	76 Mail Restricted Delivery 00) Domestic Return Receip

# SITE NAME: HWY 243 NOTICE SIGNS

The signs are at least (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, of durable material, with the text printed in black letters at least one (1) inch in height against a white background, except for the word "**tower**," which is at least four (4) inches in height.

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless proposes to construct a telecommunications **tower** on this site. If you have questions, please contact Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP, 320 N. Meridian Street, Indianapolis, IN 46204; 317-637-1321, or the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, PO Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2023-00308 in your correspondence.

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless proposes to construct a telecommunications **tower** on this site. If you have questions, please contact Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP, 320 N. Meridian Street, Indianapolis, IN 46204; 317-637-1321, or the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, PO Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2023-00308 in your correspondence.



Robert B. Scott Charles R. Grahn Frank D. Otte\* John "Bart" Herriman William W. Gooden\*\* Michael P. Maxwell Russell L. Brown\*\*† Jennifer F. Perry Keith L. Beall N. Davey Neal Travis W. Cohron Maggie L. Sadler Kristin A. McIlwain Olivia A. Hess

VIA EMAIL: <a href="mailto:legals@caseynews.net">legals@caseynews.net</a>

The Casey County News 720 Campbellsville Street Liberty, KY 42539 Land Use Consultant Elizabeth Bentz Williams, AICP

> \*Also admitted in Montana †Also admitted in Kentucky

Registered Civil Mediator

RE: Legal Notice Advertisement Site Name: HWY 243

To Whom It May Concern,

Please publish the following legal notice advertisement in the next available edition of The Casey County New Publication:

## NOTICE

Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless and and VB BTS II, LLC / Vertical Bridge are filing an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("PSC") to construct a new wireless communications facility located at 3180 Minors Branch Road, Gravel Switch, KY 40328. (North Latitude: (37° 30' 33.53, West Longitude 84° 57' 23.05"). The proposed facility will include a 300-foot tall antenna tower, plus a 5-foot lightning arrestor and related ground facilities. Site name is HWY 243. You have a right to submit comments to the PSC or to request intervention in the PSC's proceedings on the application. You may contact the PSC at: Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to docket number 2023-00308 in any correspondence sent in connection with this matter.

After this advertisement has been published, please forward a tearsheet copy, affidavit of publication, and invoice to Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLC, 320 N. Meridian Street, Indianapolis, IN 46204 or by email to ebw@clarkquinnlaw.com. Please call me on my cell with any questions at 317-902-2187 if you have any questions. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Hiskith Bate William

Elizabeth Bentz Williams, AICP

# Radio Frequency Design Search Area



# verizon

Thursday, August 23rd, 2023

RE: Proposed Verizon Wireless Communications Facility
 Site Name: LV HWY 243.
 Type of Tower: 300' Self-support (Lattice) Tower.
 Location: 3180 Minors Branch, Gravel Switch, KY 40328.

To Whom It May Concern:

As the manager of radio frequency engineering for Verizon Wireless, I am providing this letter to state the need for a Verizon Wireless site called LV HWY 243 based on the analysis completed by my team.

The LV HWY 243 site is proposed with the below objectives:

- 1. Offload 4G/5G traffic from busy site.
- 2. Improve 4G/5G throughput to existing heavy data users
- Improve 4G/5G network reliability.

Currently the area is experiencing high demand for wireless high-speed data. Growth forecasts have triggered the need for an additional site in the area. The tower is needed to provide all Verizon customers in the area with the best experience of their 5G/4G wireless devices.

Raw Land — Design plans for a new tower would provide a height of **300**<sup>'</sup>. The new structure height was decided upon to best cover the offload area and interact with the existing Verizon sites. If we are limited to a structure less than the proposed height, another tower would be needed in the vicinity in the near future. In addition, building a structure that is too short can cause existing taller sites to shoot over the proposed site and building a site that is too tall can cause the proposed site to shoot over existing sites. Both situations create a poor experience from a user perspective. The new structure will be placed near the center of the area with high traffic demand and offload the surrounding sites greatly. The new tower design meets stated objectives.

Verizon Wireless cares about the communities as well as the environment and prefers to collocate on existing structures when available. It can be noticed from any map that Verizon Wireless is currently collocated on many existing structures in the area. We prefer collocation due to reduced construction costs, faster deployment, and environment protection. However, Verizon Wireless was unable to find a suitable structure within the center of demand area to collocate the proposed LV HWY 243 site.



Verizon Wireless design engineers establish search area criteria in order to effectively meet coverage objectives as well as offload existing Verizon cell sites. When met, the criterion also reduces the need for a new site to cover the area in the immediate future. Each cellular site covers a limited area, depending on site configuration and the surrounding terrain. Cell sites are built in an interconnected network; which means each cell site must be located so that their respective coverage areas are contiguous. This provides uninterrupted communications throughout the coverage area.

Since collocation is generally the most cost-effective means for prompt deployment of new facilities, Verizon Wireless makes every effort to investigate the feasibility for using existing towers or other tall structures for collocation when designing a new site or system expansion. However, collocation on an existing tower or tall structure is not always feasible due to location of existing cell sites. Cell sites are placed in a way so they provide smooth hand off to each other and are placed at some distance from each other to eliminate too much overlap. Too much overlap may result in a waste of resources and raise a system capacity overload concern.

This cell site has been designed, and shall be constructed and operated in a manner that satisfies regulations and requirements of all applicable governmental agencies that have been charged with regulating tower specifications, operation, construction, and placement, including the FAA and FCC.

Sincerely,

tim Mon

Kerwin Masten Sr RF Manager.



Friday, August 18<sup>th</sup>, 2023.

RE: LV HWY 243 Zoning Plots

Site Name: LV HWY 243

To Whom It May Concern:

This map is not a guarantee of coverage and may contain areas with no service. This map reflects a depiction of predicted and approximate wireless coverage of the network and is intended to provide a relative comparison of coverage. The depictions of coverage do not guarantee service availability as there are many factors that can influence coverage and service availability. These factors vary from location to location and change over time. The coverage areas may include locations with limited or no coverage. Even within a coverage area shown, there are many factors, including but not limited to, usage volumes, service, outage, and customer's equipment, and terrain, proximity to buildings, foliage, and weather that may impact service.

The proposed site is needed to offload capacity from existing sites. This map reflects the predicted coverage area that will be offloaded from existing sites and transferred to the proposed site.

Javier S. Burgos

RF Engineer, Verizon Wireless



# 0 0 0 •

PRE:

**LV HWY 243** 



# Legend:









# Legend:



#### Exhibit S List of Qualified Professionals

Travis L. Fields Professional Land Surveyor Kentucky License 4246 The Land Consultants 5449 Highway #41 Jasper, TN 37347

Stephen E. Hunt Professional Engineer Kentucky License 25003 Telecad Wireless 1961 Northpoint Blvd., Suite 130 Hixson, TN 37343

Robert E. Beacom Professional Engineer Kentucky License 28165 Sabre Industries 7101 Southbridge Dr. P. O. Box 658 Sioux City, IA 51102-0658

Joseph V. Borrelli Professional Engineer Kentucky License 30809 Delta Oaks Group 4904 Professional Court, Second Floor Raleigh, NC 27609

Billy Waldridge Jr. Construction Manager Verizon Wireless 2421 Holloway Road Louisville, KY 40299

Kewin Masten RF Engineer Verizon Wireless 2421 Holloway Road Louisville, KY 40299

Javier S. Burgos RF Engineer Verizon Wireless 2421 Holloway Road Louisville, KY 40299 STATE OF INDIANA ) ) SS: COUNTY OF MARION )

## AFFIDAVIT OF CERTIFICATION COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I Russell L. Brown, attorney for Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless do hereby certify that as the person supervising the preparation of this application and all statements and information contained herein are true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry for all information within this application.

Russell L. Brown Attorney, for Cellco Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless

STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF MARION, SS: Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of March, 2024

Notary Public

Printed Name of Notary, Elizabeth Bentz Williams My commission expires: November 18, 2028 My County of Residence: <u>Marion</u> Commission #: 0639620